Government of West Béngal

Audit Report
1970

Superintendent, ‘Government Printing
West Pengal Government Press, Al:pore, West Bengal
1970 )



©

Comptroller and Auditor-General of India
1970

4 7 Ap0O



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Audit Report 1970

ficjamm fo
Paragraph Page
PREFATORY REMARKS . e on . . il
CHAPTER I-GERERAL . . . . 118 118
CHAPTER II--APPROPRIATION AUNDIT AND CONTROL OVER  17.25 |7-28.
EXPENDITURE
CHAPTER LHI—CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
Agriculture and Community Development . 26-3¢ 20-32
Camtage and Smalt Scale Industries .e w. 38 . 32
Health o . e .o 36-37 33
Home (Palice) . . . r. 38 33
Housing 7 : . . . 30 33
Land and Land Ruvenue ) .. oo .a 40 84
I’anchayat .. .. . Y 3
Refugee Relief and Rehabilitetion . o 4243 34
CHAPTER IV—-MISAPPROPRIATION, DEFALCATION, ETC. s 44-51 83-39
CHAPTER V—WORKR EXPENDITURE
General . i . o B2, 40
Health .o .e . oo B3-64 a4l
Irrigation and Waterways .. oo oo B5-62 41-44
Public Works .. . g .. 63 45
Publio Workns (Constructign Board), .o ... 64 46
Public Works (Roads) . . . 65 o
OHAPTER Vi—STORES AND RTOOK ACCOUNTS .. ;] 66 4748
CHAPTFR VII—REVENUE RECEIPTY ' ’
Agriculturd and Caminunity Dovelopmont .. 67 40
Finance ve " .. e 68 49 80
Local Self-Govornment .o i, .o 6O 50-51
Publio Warks o T “es - ve 70 51
CHAPTER VINI—FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES, *
CO-OPERATIVE INSTITUTIONS AND OTHERS®
Financial Assistance to others .o R &7 ] a2



Reference io

Paragraph Page
CHAPTER IX—QOVERNMENT OQMMBERCIAL AND TRADI NG

ACTIV]ITIES o
General e e L ae T e .. 13 53.
Statutory C«;rpont.fonllnonrdl . . 74-81 53-53
Jevernment Compum;'- oo A .o .. 82.86 58-38
svornment commmaroial .nd'quui-eommaroid dopart- 87-90 68 64
ments.
Annoxures I and II e e wma 85.67

CHAYTER X—OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBJECTIONS "AND INS. 01.92 6s.71
PECTION REPORTS

APPENDICES Ifto X1 (vids dotaile at pages 74 to 109)



PREFATORY REMARKS

Thie volune mainly © lates to matters aricing from the Apprupriation Acoounts
for 1968-69 together with other point« arieing from audit of the financial transactions
of the Government of West Bengal. It also includes :

(3) certain points of interest ariving from the Finance Accounts for the year
" 1068.69; and :

() matters relating to ocrtain statntory bodien the accountt of which are
audited by the Indian Audit and Aocounts Department.

The financial irregularities, lostes, cte., commentcd upon in the Rtpurt relate
to cases which esme to the notive of Audit during the y ar 1968.69 ax well as thue
which had come to notice in earlier ycars but could not be dealt with in previous

Audit Reports ; matters relating to the pcriod fubsequent to 1068-69 have alfo
been included wherever cansidercd necessary.

The points brought out in thik Re-port are thore which have come to notice during
the course of t«#t audit of the accounte of the Departments. They are notintended
to 6cnvey or to be understoud a8 conveying any g ncral reflection on the financial®
sdministration by the Departments/Authoriticr conocrned.






CHAPTER 1|
General

Budget and actuals : The budget catimater and actuals of revenue receipts and
expenditure met from revenue during 1988-69 are given below along with the correse
ponding amounte for the preceding t®o years ie—

Revenue receipls

Year Budget Actuals Vuintinnl
'—Amount Poruonuca‘
(In crores of rupees)
ve5-67 .. 1,80-98  1,85-33 +4:35 424
1067.68 3,08-34 1,98-9% -7:35 =35
1968.09 .. 2,14-29 224:52 {1023 48
" Revenus surplus (+ )[deflost(-=)
(In crores of rupees)
Year Budgest Aotuals
1966-67 .. ~7-62 -3:34
196768 .. —2:33 B3
1968-69 ’. . ~1:19 -=21.03
Expenditure me¥ from revenue
* 1966-63 .. 1,88-60 1,88-67 +0:07 .e
1967.68 2,08-67 2,04-12 -4:56 -3.2
1968-69 .. -2,15-48 245556 43007 +14-0

During 1968-69 the revenuc recvipts were slightly more than the estimates but
the expenditure on revenue account also exoceded the ostimates by more than Rs. 30
srores with the result that the ycar ended with revenue deficit of Rs. 21:03 crores
iagainst nominal deficit of Rs. 1:19 crores envisaged in the budget..

The cstimates of revinue receipts and expenditure shown above relate to the

Woriginal budget estimates and do not take into account additional taxation levied

and supplimentary grants obtained during there years. If theee are also tak: n into
scceunt the position of the estimates would be ;—

Year Additional Supplemen- Total
taxation  tary grants ~ A -
Receipts  Expenditure
(In crores of rupres) -
1946-67 . e .. 1:59 13-97 1,82-48 2,02:-57
1907-68 . . ‘e 0-49 7:48 2,06:83 °  2,16-13
196860 .. . .. 035 4268 2,484 23816



Taking into account the transactions outeide

pition war ar given blow =

Openin g cash balance

Part I—Consohdsted Fund—(a) Transactions

» Revonus Account—

(f) Revenue Receipts ..
(3¢) Rovenue ¥xpenditure

{+i8) Reveane daficjt

(b) Tran-antione ontride the revenuo account—

{¥) Capital expenditure (net)

(8) Rocmiple from borrowing (net) .

(193) Loans and advances by State Government

(net)
Part 11~ Contingency Fund (net)
Part II1—Dublic Ascount (net)
Closing C'ash halance ) .o

Overall surplus + [deficit =~ ..

2. Retenue recespts :

of

the novinuc account, the overall

1V66-67 1967-68 1068 69

(In crorea of rupees)

18-07 18-00 0-78
1,85-33 1,98 89 2,24-53
1,88.67 2,04-12 2,45°38
-3 34 -5-13 ~21-03
—-8:68 -33-41 -24-96
+9-34 + 48-65 4+ 48-40

—10:08 —~13-78 —-11-78
+0-19 -0:01 -0-63
+16-51 +6-80 +19:11

18.08 0-78 10-09
+2.99 -17:28 +9-31

(a) The revenue [reccipts in 1908-69 were more hy

Rs. 2663 cron 4 (13 per oent.) than in 1967-68 and by Re. 30-19 crores (21 per cent.)

than in 1966-67.

(b) The increase in revenue is snalyred below—

1966-67

Reeo1pta from Central Govarnment—

(§)*State’s share of (\u 3 33.52
tral taxee

(¢¢) Grantsan-aid, con- 18-63
tributions

Revenue raised by State
Qovernmenp— °

(¥) From State taxes and 82-4¢
duties and other prin-
oipal sourcea of revenue

{¥s) From Central taxea 16-66
leviable for the pur.
sen of and collected
y State Government

1967-68

(In crores of rupecs)

38-76

2027

88 42

19-08

1v48-60 Increase over 1966-67
~— A
Anount Percentage
44-48 1096 32
21.00 2-46 13
94-08 11-84 14
20: 55 3.89 23



1968-67 196768 106R.69 Inorease dvor 1940.87
~ A

Amount Pl‘lﬁmh\go‘
(In crores of rupess)

{i) Prom other receipts’ 34-08 31-36 4432 10-24 30
such as water rates,
betternient levy. rents
from buldings, vte.

Total . 1,85-33 1,98-99 2,24-52 39-19 21

Reoeipts from Central Government (Rx 85:57 crores) were 20 per cent of  the
total revenues for 1968-69 (R~. 2,24-52 crores). -

(c) Further analysis «f the increare it the revinue rased by the State in 1968 69
over the 1wo preciding years if given below =

1966-67 1067-68 1068-69 Increase

over 196¢-67
(In ororea of Fupecs)

Land Ri venue . . 6 o 828 T4 1-47
Nales Tax - . 48.65 52 30 56-89° 8-24
Other Taxes and Dutjos . 18-40 16-21 1048 4-08
Admnistrative Services . 1-68 1-63 436 2:87
Mscellaneous . . 5-38 655  18-79 8-41
Other healn . . 58-07 5409 56-77 0-70
Total .. .. 1,33.18 1,39-98 1,58-95 26-77

Growth of trading activities and larger redeipte« under Cgntral Salex Tax Aot
aecounted for the inoreaso (Ra. 8:24 crores) under Saler Tax.

Increase of Re. 408 crores under Other Taxes and Dutis was mesnly du®
to larger colleotions from comsumption of electricity and under the Bengal Ruw
Jute Taxation Aot.

Increare under Adminstrative Services (Rs. 2-87 crores) was mainly due to
recov. ry of arvcar dues on account of share of administrative churges from the
Food Corporation of India.

Incrcase of Ry, 8:41 crores under ‘“Miscellanc ous’’ was mainly duc to adjustuvng
of lurger receipts on account of remission of louns to displaced prreons.  (The
amounts ‘o romitted are adjustcd ar repayment of debts reccived from Government
of India by credit to this head.)

Tazabionrhanges during the year : Effoctive realisation under ‘SBhow Tax,'introdu-
cd from Jith March 1968, started during the ycar. The cstimat d yield was
Rs 26 lukhs per annum; actual realisation in 1968-60 was Rs. 13-63 Inkhs.
In addition, rates of Agrioultural Income-Fax and Public Works (‘¢sses were
enhancid during the ycar, yields from which were ostimated at Rs. 20 lakhs
and Rs. 10 dakhs reapectively per annum.

3. Arrears of revenue: Information about arrears of revimue wa* not
reocived from  Comumisioncr  of Excise, Commissionir of Commercial
Taxes, Home (Transpmt) Departient, Finance Iepartment, Health



Departoascit’ aid ¥ Disoctor: of - Agriuliins - ab
mwﬂq&d.dn.&k%wm "sﬂ. ). yehiolex,

Tae, echd (1 B pReL N bt s
. Wuﬁm‘vmomdﬁd_, reoci wd by ‘h‘”n“ ._"‘.i )
collection of revenne were— = o

April 1969
% T A d )
v i um-c_s'so
ow . g (In !?In of rupess) ;

(1) Land Rovenue up to 13th April 1969 (ie., 30th 53780 . 78170 7345

, Ohnitra, 1376 B.8) . '-«r' WL i o

(2) Forest (arroars on 31t March 1969) By 2 2,25 60 11-88

(8) Agricultural Tncome Tax, 16290 1engr " gmas
(arrenrs as on 318t March 1066) ‘ : ¥ ; "

Total A 7,26-64 10,8485 6698 *
4.  Eaxpenditure on revenue account : Expenditure in 1968-69 (Rs, 2,45-55 orores) -
increaced by Re. 5688 crores (30 per cent.) over that in 1966-67 (Rs. 1,88-67 crores)
and by Rs. 4143 crores (20 per.cent.) over that in 1967-68 (Rs. 2,04-12 crores)..
The increase is analysed below— ; 5
%k
1908-67 196708 1968.60  Tucrease over 106667
(In crorves of rup:u) a7 Amount Pcrmme‘

(i) Colloction ~of taxes, 6:80™ ‘. §.58 9-38 - 2:58 . A Th
dutios and other pwin- ¢ PRGN '
cipal revenues ) A 2 My

Mainly due to increaso in the rate of dearness allowance of staff. :

() Dbt Sorvieon . w0 1093 2570 0:21 - e

(446) Administrative Servi. : : bl g o M
vions- » % v ; o
Polico ¥ 1348 T 1r.08, 1950 Lt § R
Olbor Administrative ~~ 14-86 1347 LR
Soervices, = ’ ¥, W, Vi ko MRt G
Total Administrative #8147 ‘sp7s’ .smel . 887w
| Mervices i LI ot WL

~ Increwsed expenditure on Administrative services in 1968-69
. was mainly du to enhanced rate of dearnees allowanoe of sta
~ subsidised food-stuff to National Voluntcer Force |

decision to book

diture on_




6

1966-67 1987-68 1968.60 Incrense over 1466-87
p —
{In crores of rupees) Amount - Paercontage K

(i) Sucial and Developmental Servicos—

Edncation .. 3694 45:87 49-19 12-25 33

20 per cent. of the totalexpenditure on revenue aceount was spent.on education.
The increa~e wns mainly due to larger grants to universitics, non-Governmens
arts colleges. secondary ®chools and local bodies for primary cducation and
cnhane d dearncsr allowance kanctioned to the staff.

Modical and Public Health 17-00 21-36 2404 7:-04 ¢1

Maialy due to more cxpenditure on hospitals and dispensaries a5 alko ondevelop”
ment #fchames.

Agriculture . 12.35 13.95 14.23 1-88 15

Labour and Employment 371 431 ¢80 113 31

Other dopartments .. 13-37 14-90 15.82 2:45 18

Total-—Social and Develop- 8337 1,00-39 1,08 14 24-717 30
mental 8orvices y .

(v) Public  Works (indud- 11.72 8-82 11-Ry 0-17 |

ng Roads and
Schemes  of iscellyg
neouy Public Improve-
ments

(v') Other heads . 33-15 36-65 53-43 20-28 61

Total - 1,88-47 2,04-12 2,45-585 36:-88 30

5. Eaxpenditure outside the revenue account: (a) Expcnditure outside the
revenue account includes, berides capital ¢ xpenditure, loans and advances disbursed
by Stute Govirnment.

Expenditure on capital account during the three years ending 1968-69 as com-
purcd with the budget estimates for theee years is shown below (loans and advanoes
are dealt with in paragraph 6)—

Yoar Budget Actuals Variation

.
—

Bl
Amount Porcentage

(In crores of rupees)

1966.67 .. .. . 3540 8:67 _ -2¢-73 8
1963.68 .. .. . 3962 33-41 —-6-11 15
1968.69 .. .. .. 27-08 2476 - %30 8

The budget figurcs shown above are the original budget estimater. Sup];lvmm-
tary grants of Rs. 214 crores, Rs. (410 crore snd Re 6:93 crores were obtained
in 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 r.apectively.



6

(#) Further analysis of expenditure outside the revenue account is given belowe—

During During  Total up to
1064.69)  1966-87 to 1868 69
1968.69

(In crores of rupecs)
(T) Capital expenditure on—

(¢) Irrigation and Multipurpose river schemes . 717 19-31 1,65-29
.

(¢*) Other ocominercial doplrtmnnulx:damkmgu. 4:38 6:21 .52
shemes of Government trading, industnal develop-
ment, road and water transport and agricultural
n hemes

(4if) Companration to landholders, ote., on’the aboli. 2.80 719 2488
tion of eatmindury systom

(iv) Outlay on aivil works .. . o 10-83 33-96 2,08-59

(r) Mimonllanerous such as capital outlay on forrsta 0.08 0.18 0-84
and payment of colnmuted value of penfione

(vi) Eloctricity acheiues . . . 1-28

Totul Capital expsnditure . . 2476 6685 4,29-40
(ITy Net outgo under loans and advauces by State 11.78 35-58 L9588

Government, i.e, sfter taking into account re-
coverion of loans

Totel ‘e 36 54 1,02-43 6,28-33

Further details of capital expenditure are given in statement nos. 2and 13 of
Finance Accounts 1968-64

(c) The rourees from which expenditure outride the revenue account including
that on loans and advanoes during 1968.69 and during the thice years cnding
196R.69 was juet are givin below— '

1968.69 1866 87 to

1968 69
(In crores of rupees)
1. Notadditions to— .
() Yorananent Debt ve . . s, 2-00 877
(i) Floating Debt . .e . .e =20-70
(vit) Loanr trom (antral Government .. .e 45-45 96-03
(’¢) Loans fiom other sourcea .o . . 0-95 3-18
(v) Unfunded Dobt (mainly provident funds) . 2-14 5-31
II. Other capital redeipte—manly deposits (net) received by 13 44 S7.up
GQovernment and wit{:drnwdn from Contingency Fund
III. Rewoipts from encashment of securities’and decrease in cash  —8 41 3.25
balante
Total- Reoeipts . . . 5757 1,31.91
Lear—Dertioit on revenue account . . o =21-03 -20-50
Net resourver availsble for expenditure outside the revemue .. 36-54 102-43

account



T

8. Loans and adrances: (a) Budut estimat'e and actuals of loans and
advanes by State Government and recoverivs thereof during 1966-67, 1967-68
and 1968-69 are given below—

Year Budget Avtual Variation
pup—
Amount  Poercentage

—— e d——

{dn crores of .rupees)

Disbursements
1966-67 .. N .e 21-85 14-3R g s 17 33
1967-68 .. e e 18-02 17-90 +1:88 12
1988 69 .. . e 16-76 23-38 - 382 31
Recoverics
1966-61 .. . .. 7-16 4-85 ~2.8] k]
1967.68 .. o . 713 413 -3 00 42
1908.89 .. . . 749 10-60 $3-11 4

The budget estimater of disbursements shown above do notinclude suppl men-
tary grants of Re. Nil, Re. 109 crores and Rs. 7-20 crorer obtained during 1966-67,
1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively.

Loans and advances disbur<ed by Governmnt and outstanding at the (nd of
March 1969 were Re. 1,86 83 crores as shown below—

(In orores ol rupess)

(1) Loans to local bodies . . . . o (n) 4-43
(2) Advances to cult’atora . . 10-49
(8) Loans and adva.ices to displaced persons . .o o 33-38
(4) Loans unde comanunity development programme . . ’ 4-95
(5) Advances under special lawns . ve . oo 66-42

v a———— e —mate——

(a) Excludes the following which have been shown under 6(vii) 1=

{¢) Loans to Caloutta Corporation under slum clearance scheme

ves 0-12
(+¢) Loans to Calcutta Iaprovement Trust for slun clearance scheme . 0-91
{iss) Lou}m to.Calcutta Improvemont Trust for subsidised industrial housing 0-22
scheme -
(fv) Loans to Howrah Improvement Trust for arterial soweraga schemo .. 0-77
(v) Loans to Howrah Improvement Teust for construction of G. T. Road hy- 0-50
pass
(vi) Loanns to Calcutta Corporation for water-supply and drainage sugmenta- 1-64
tion scheme?
(v45) Loans to Howrah Improvoment Trust for slum-clearance achemo . 0:07

—————

4-13



(6) Miscollaneous lnans and advances— (In crores of rupess)
(") Loans to statutory corporations . . .. . 1113
(¢$) Loans to Durgapur Projocts Ltd. .. . . .. 23-499
(i) Loans to Durgapur Chemicals Ltd ., . . . 9-17
(iv) Loana to Governmant eompanies . ... . .o . 1-83
(v) Lowns under low income group housing scheme ., o o 2-52
(ri) Loanns under suddie ineome gronp housing seheme . . 1-24
{vi) Other mincollaneous lonns .o . ‘e . 20-89

{7) Loant to Government servants .e v 0e . .. . 3:39

Total .e 1,93-03

A in the previous year [pwragigph 6 (@) of the Audit Report 1969) Rs. 1-08
crorcs were given as loans to Durgapur Projects Lid. (Rs. 0-58 crore) and Dngapur
Chamienls Ltd. (Re. 0-50 crore) in 1968-09 for meeting thcir interest liabilitis on
carlier lonns although the Commerce and Industries Department had stated before
the Pubhic Aceounts Conauittee on 31st August 1067 that the departinent did not
support in principle giving loans for aweeting interest lisbilitier and had arsured
thut ‘uch things woekl not reeur in future.

turther details of loans and advances are given in stateruent nos, 5 and 18
of Finance Accounts 1988.61).

{h) Nom-settlement of terma and conditions ;: Terms and conditions « f repayment
of Ra. 82-10 crores givin as loans (in 276 cases) to statutory corporations ete.,
have not been rettlod and no repayment has, therefore, been made. The details
of the loans are given b low (~ome of these loans were paid as carly as 1955-H6)—

Rorrower Nuwmber of Total
loans amon 't ot
loans

(In crores of rupees)

{1) Wont Bongal Ntate Electrieity BDoard .. . L1} 66 10
(+3) West Bongal Dovelopment Corporation .o . 3l 4:10*
(4id) Calentta Stato Transport Corporation . . 3 5-86
(iv) North Bengal State Transport Corporation .o 8 0 8%
(1) Howrah Improvement Trust . . 11 094
() Caloutta Tramways Company Ltd. . oe 1 0-93
(wif) West Bengnl Financial Corporation . .o ] 0-31
(ma1) Caleutta Iimprovement Tiust N o 8 0-35
(¥3) Caleutta Motropolitan Sanitation and Water Supply Autho- o 107
rity

(«) Commmmoners for the purt of Calcutta ‘e 3 0-10
{r¥) Durgapur Development Authonty . . 9 n o2
(a¥7) Weet Bengal Bhudan Yagna Board .. . L ot
{wivi) Caleutta Corporation . . o 3 0-94
(riv) Municipalitiea . .. .. . 5 0-15
(+v) Zilla Parishads .e e ‘e . a9 0-38

Total te. 2956 82-10

—— - e - cam—— — -

*The Corporation went into liqudation on 1st April 1966.
tRr, 37,000 only.



4
eron

o Mw nldb»mfmm the following, hssbeenstnd iwmia
d.ne mc;?mb ot lum anﬂ mﬁrc‘taonmgn-?em : o

W

\* “«

ke
s
D

Taﬂd overdue g\mmm’ 4 i )
Amunt. overdue for more than three yoars

Tu the case of other loans detailed accounts of which sm maintained
- mental cfficers no mﬁ»mm&wn abont tecove rics in anemhw been W :

- 1970).
() Non-receipt

of utilisation certificates : Utxlmmon oertxﬂoaﬁel mr
(257 cases) given as loans by Government were due at the end of
but these have naot been received (January 19’70) in ;ny case. '
:"‘bwsk-up P8 uﬁown below :— j

thereon =

Po-ithn on j i
allt March Shtm itut ‘

, (In lamofm
b 1,81-39 27428
. 6362 . BBe



10

7. Dehbt: (a) Detuils of public debt transactions are given below :—

Recoipts Repayments Not increase
during the during the during the
year ° yoar year

{In erores of rupees)

Market loans ., . . o 9-13 7-13 2-00
Floating loans - .- .o 55-92 53-92 .o
l.oans from the Central Governmont oo 70-39 ?24-94 43-453
Other loans . .. o 1:560 0-35 0-93
Total .o 1,36-94 88 B4 48-40

Oucen matke* loan of Rx. 8:72 crores (5} per cent. West Bengal loan, 1980)
was rised in 1H68-60 at 2 per oent. disconnt. The loan is redeeaable at par in
September 1980, Of this, Rs 6-89 crores were collectcd in carh and Rs. 183 orores
by conver-ion of 4 p r cent. West Bengsl loan, 1968. In addition, Government
isnucd West B.ngal Estate Acquis:tion Compeneaticn Bond of R+. 0-41 crore for
payment of compensation to landholders, ete., on the aboliticn of the Zamindary
syutem,

(h) The outstanding public debt at the end of March 1969 was Re. 6,02:07 crores,
Analys s of thut comparcd with the corresponding amounts for the previous two
yoears in given below te—

! At the end of

.
1966-67 1967-68 1968-69
(In orores of rupees)

Market loanw . . .e 6904 6974 7174
Floating loans .. . .o 1-82
L.osns trom tho Central Government . 4,41-30 4,70-88 5.16-30
Othor loans . . . ‘1296 .. 13-08 14-03

Total .e 5,26-12 85,5367 6,02:07

(¢) In addition to public debt, unfunded debt compriring the provident fund
baluacer of Governue nt servants and the balances at credit of accumulated funds,
#uch ax depreciation roserve funds ax alvo certain drposits, to the cxtent they have
not boon invested but are merged wath the general caxh balunce of Government,
alto  constitute hability of Governament.

Taking the public debt and these liabilitics together, the debt po-ition of Go
vornment was a8 follows :—
At the end of

1966.67 1967-68 :%5-60
(In crores of rupeex)
Puehlio Debt . .. . 5,26-12 5,63-67 6,02-07
Unfunded Debt o o . 19-35 20-98 23-12
Duoprociation Reserve and othor earmar ked funds 18.37 23-78 34-13
Deposits of local funds and oivil deposits . 42:30 4316 40-68

Total . 86,0514 6,41-36 7.00-00



1

8 Woys and means poxition : Under sn agreanent with the Roserve Bank of
India. the State Governnent has to anaintain with the Bank a minimum balsnce
of Ra. 59 lakhs at the «nd of cach working day. If tlus balance fulls helow the
agreed minimum, the deficiency is made good either by taking ways and means
advance from the Reserve Bank or by relling treasury bills. The Bank allows to
Government ways and means advance up to » maximwn of Rs. 1-50 crores without
any cover. If even atter taking this advance. Government is not able to maintain
the minimum cash balanoe, the Bunk alluw~ overdrafts.

No treasury bills were issucd during the year, Ways and mewns advancer of
Ra. 13:59 crorcs (on twenty-four ocea ionr) and overdrafts of Rs 42-33 crores
(on sixty-one ocrvasiong) were taken by Government in 1868-69  These were fully
repaid during t ) year. Rs 007 crore was payable ax interest on there advances/
0w rdmfts"‘:‘.l& which Rs. 0-G4 crore was paid during the year and Re. 0-C3 crore
remained &8 undischarged liability.

9.  Loans from Central Government : The loans recaived from Contral Govern-
ment_and outrtanding at the end of 1968-69 were Rs. 5,16:30 crores; those fyrmed
86 per vent of the total public debt (Rs. 6,02:07 crores),

In 1968-69 State Government reocived Re. 40-4) crores ad ways and means
advances for Plan schemes ; of that, Rs. 32:90 crores were adjusted a8 lonns and
Re. 7-41 crores as granta. *

In 1968-60 State Government obtained from Coentral Gov rnment Re 70:30
erares (inclusive of whys and means advances of Re. 32-99 crores convertcd into
loans) a8 loans for developnent (Rs. 35-45 crores) and other pnrposes (Rs. 34-94
crores).  Details of loans outstanding on 31st March 1969 are given in statement
no. 17 of Finance Accounts 1968-69. On 31st March 1961 1epayment of R 33-34
crores (principal : Re. 15-78 crores and intrrest : Re. 17:58 crores) to Central Go-
vernment was overdue (other than rehabilitation lownk) as given helow (=

Amount ovordue
A

Class of loan T‘rinoipal Interest
(In lakhs of rupenss)
(5) Mincrlaneous developmont puiposes . .o 10,69 -84 4,48:49
(i7) Sharing of Smal! Sayings collecticns ae - .o 21-41 4,49:51
(+#f) Major irrigation and multipurponse river projects .o 1,65-43 7.61-47
() Agricultural produetion and allied schemos oo 2,61:43 6:92
(v) Other loans . . .. .. 40.41 o130
(¢¢) Other ways and means advaneces .. .. . 5-00
(vii) Community developmont, co-operation and nationsl exten 365 628
®100 Bervice schemes :
(viii) Water aupply and drainage schemes . . 7:36 10-31
(7v) 1ndustrial development .. .. e 12-28 2:16
(r) Reohabilitation of dirplaced porsons («) .. 0-23 0.51
(=') Housing schemes . .. .o .o 5-81 156- 44

Total . 15,7786 17 6442

<

(a) represont . loans for Indian repatriates from Burma.
2

~



12

Rehabilitation loans ; Up to the end of 1968-69 Stute Government obtained
from Govcrnment of India Res. 8454 crores as loans for rehabilitation of displaced
wons from East Pakistan of which R+ 12-94 crores were repuid up to 31+t Murch
069, Of thase loans terms and conditions of repayment of fivc rehabilitation loans
of Rs. 119 erores sanctioned during 19568-59 to 1965-66 rtill remain to be scttled.
The termy and conditions of repayment of other rehab litation loans sanctioned
up to 1967.58 (Rs. 4547 crures) were revited by Govermment of India in September
1969w per recommendations of the Finanoe Commissicn. The revised terms
have ndt b en accepted by State Government, which pays to Government of India
every year whatever amounts it collects from the borrowers during the year.

Accurding to the original term# and conditions of repayment, Rs. 51-94 crores
(principsl : Re. 34-23 orores and intcrest : Re. 17-71 crores) fill due for repayment
up to March 1969, of that, Re. 9 93 crores were adjusted as remission of loans
up to 1968-60,

10, The interst charge: paid on debt and other obligaticns sre snalysed b low :—
1966.67 1967.68 1868.69
(In crores of rupees)
(1), Tnteraet paid by State Government . 20 81 11-06 20-03
(v1) Ueduet—

(@) Interemt received on loans and advances 4-34 510 2.32
by State (lovornmoent .
(h) Interest realived on investment of cash balance 0-44 0:03 001
{r) Intoroat on capital advancoed to Damoder 2.21 2.17 . 1as
Valley Corporation
(#51) Net burden of interest on revenue [(#) minua 13 82 497 15 932
(s}
L]
(it) Percentage of net interess to total revenue 7-46 2.16 7.09
1000iptR

In addition, thore were certain other roeeipts and adjustments (Re. 3-79 crons)
such a8 intorcst reovivad from conuncreal departments  ete.  If these are also
taken into account, the net burden of interert on revinue was Rs. 13-13 orores
(68 por cent. of revenue).  In 1968-69 interest duc on xome Crntral loans was not
pad by State Government {cf. parugraph 9).

11.  Arrangements for amortisation of debt: The following atrangements have
been made for amortisation of loans raised in the open market. These are in
aconrdanve with the arrangunents announced at the time of fluating the loans :—

(8) Depreciation fund : A sum vqual to 1§ per cent. of the total nominal amount
of the loan is tet apart to form a depreciation fund for purchasing the
securitics for cancellation,

(#5) Sinking fund: In addition to the annual ¢ ntributions to the depreciation
fund, an annual contribution i made to sinking fund for amortisation
of loans at xuch rates as Government may decide from time to time.

During11968-69 R, 5-07 crores werc contributed to the sinking funds from
revenue.



B

The balancet in thee fund« and inveetnivnt of thee balanoes during the laat
three years are shown below ;—

Your QOpening Net rewiru ‘Total Total Amouss
ba'ance at during the INVOAUNCRY N0 Hiverted

credit of the yoar
funds
(In grores of rupees)
1066 67 .. 25.01 5:49 30 50 19-78 10-37
1967-68 . 30-50 6.30 36 80 -2l 14-39
1088-69 . 36:80 5-88 42 68 17:70 2498

The balance of Rs. 24-98 crorcs was merged in the general cash balance of the
State.

No ..mortitation arrangc nient hat been made for repayment of loans from Contral
Government (Rs 5,16-30 crores) and from autonomous bodies (Rs 14-03 crores) ;
these loans are repaid as and when due.

12. (uarantees: Government has given guarantees for repayment of bondn,
dobentures and loans and psyment of intercst thereon in favour of statutory occr-
porations and boards, co-operative institutions, joint-stock companics, local bodies,
ote., the maximum amount guarantecd on 318t March 1969 bring Rs. 5397 crores as
shown below :—

Orgausations and Boarda Department Number of Maxzimum Sums

organisations  amount guaranteed
receiving  guaranteed and outas.

guarantaecs anding on
31st Mareh
1969
(In crores of rupeer)
1. Statatory Corporationsand Commwerce and In- 2 11-59 11-88
Boards—guarantee for re- dustiios
payment of share capital,
debentures, loans, oto.,
and payment of  interest
thereon

A redenuption fund has been created by West Bengal State  Electriaity Board
for redemption of all the loans guaranteed by Government (Rs. 6-01 crores) while
no such fund was ercated hy West Bengal Financial Corporation

2, Co-operative  banks Co-operation oo 20 2804 834
and anstitutions

No ~ecurities were pledged by four co-operative banks and eight co-opeia-
tive societiex for which Rs 8-20 crotes have bren guaranteed The asscts of the
remaining cight focictics have been pledged to Government.

8. Jont-stock compamies .. Commerce and Indus- 6 10-84 “8.24
tmon

Land. building+, plant and machinery have been pledged by tw) companies.
Stores, stocks, book debts and other aseets have been hypothecated by one  Ae-
cording to the agriement with ancther company, in the event of the guarant e
being invoked, Government shall have the benefit of any sccurity created by that
company in favour of the Bank tor loan which has been guarante «d by Government.

Cott. and Small 1 0-50 .e
Scale Industries
Promisso' v notes executed by the corporation and pledged to Gevernment.

4. Local bodies.—guarantec for Public Works .. 1 3:00 0- 06
repayment of amount rained
by issue of debentures and
payment of intereat thereon
Total . . 53-97 26:18



14

Out of the gumtantoed swns (R<. 26- 18 crores) outstanding on 315t March 1969,
twtant & for R~ 16-17 crores are not covercd hy any  ceurities «r redempticn
undn, Copies of ugreementsa executed with the organirations under itones 2ond 3
and their auditcd accounts have been reeeived in - Audit only in one ca ¢ (January

1970).

A guatantee charge bas bheen inposed only in one case and fthe ‘ompeny 8
regulurly paying the charge.

In « xeeution of u guaranter, Government paid during the year Rx. 3-30 lakhs
in repuyment f s portion of loan tuken by National Sugar Mills Linnt. d from West
Bengal Financinl Corporation.  Re. 29-20 lakhs have been paid by Govermnent
fo fur (March 1960) in fulfiln nt of ghwrantees g'wn ‘o fivour of that company.
The wnount po'd Jwd boen treated as losn.  No recovery hax hien made 8o far
from th Sugar Mills nor have the terms and conditions of repsynant heon laid

down a8 vet.

Furt her dotwls of the guarsntces are given . statament no. 6 of Finance
Acr rimte 108R 60 ’

13,  Investments : Tn 106869 Govermnent invested Re. 1-35 crores in Govern-
ment commereinl and industrinl undertukings (Rs. 0-82 crore). other commercial
and industrinl nndertakings (Rs. 0-21 crore) and co-operatives (R-. 032 crore).

The tolul investinent of Government in tho share capital and debentures of
different coneerns at the end of 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 were Re. 2414 ororex,
Ra. 2038 croreg and Ry, 26-73 crores respectively. The dividend /interest re evived
therefrom was Re. 0-70 lukh (0-03 per cent.), Rs. 1:49 lakhs (0-06 per cent.) and
Rs.0-89 lakh (0-03 per cent) ronpoctively.  Further detail- are given bolow (—

1966 67
e A n)
Numbor of Investimont Dividend)
conocerns Interest

received

(In lakhe of rupees)

(%) Ntatutory Corporations .o . 2 60-77 .
(¢#5) Qovornment companics L. . 11 19,01-64 0-70
(8¢1) Jointastook companion and partnerships .. 5 37-32 .
{fr) Co-opuratives . . . . (o) 4,13-42 .
Total . 18 24,1415 070

(a) Tuformation not available,



1987 68
-~ e N
Number of Investnvent  Dividend]
oonowens Interces
roovived
(In lakhs of rupees)
(7) Statutory Corporationa . . 2 6077
(i¢: Government companies .e 1 19,44 42 1-44
(iid) Joint-stock companics and partoerships .. 5 47-32 0-05
(it} Co opuiatyves . (n) 4,83 86 (b)
Total . 18 25,38-37 1 49
1968 49
e e et
Number of Inveatment Dividend}
onneerns Interessy
recoivevd

{In lakhe of rupeee)

() Statutory Corporations . . 2 60-77 e

(#¥) Government companice .. . 12 20,2608 .o

($) Joint-stock compenioa and partnerships .. ' 7 o8- 82 .

{ir) Co-operatives .. .. 1,784 (o) 53,1812 0-89
Total . 1,808 ‘26,7327 0-89

Th se investments exclude capital sdvances of Re. 6.16-60 lakhw to Calcutts
Stete Transport Corporation (Rs. 6.01-96 lakhs) and North Bingal State Trant pors
Corporation (Re 14-64 lakhs). The advances represent outlays incurred by
Guvernment before formatian of these Corporations, On d)%(x formation the
amount was treated as oapital advanced to them—terms ind conditions have
not yet been settled ' '

Furth r particulars of the investmonts have been given in ttetement no. 14 and
appendix IT1 of Finunce Accounts 1968-69.

14. (rants-in-aid : During 1968-69 Res. 23-84 crores wete paid as grants-in-aid
to locul bodies (Rs. 10:05 crores), private institution® and individuals ; this formed
10 per eunt. of Governmn nt's total ¢ xpenditurc on rovenue aceount  Broad purpores
for which the grants were pwmd are shown below —

Building Maintenance  Others
grantsa grants
(In lakhs of rupecs)

Loca) bodies—
Recurning .. . .. .. 97627 ..
Nou-recurring o o . 12-73 e 17-34
Co-operative institutions—
Rocurring .. .o .o ee 0 34 1-08
Non-recurring . . .o 0-30 .. 6n-24
Others— N ’
Recurring .e .. . .e 10,73-59 8:63
Non-recurring .. ve oo 50-07 1.09.685 8917
Total . 63-10) 21,5888 1,62. 44

e

. {a) Information not available.
() Re. 300 only.

(¢) Includes Re. 2-31 lakhs; for which detuils of investmens have not been furnished by the
departmental ofticers,




16

Sanctioning officers are required to ecrtify to Audit proper utiliration of grante,
Utilisation certificates for Ru. 3750 crores paid as grants up to 1907-68 (in 11.681
omie#) have not been furnished (January 1970). (Details are given in appcndix ).
OF thoe, 1,437 orrtificates for Rs. 5:57 crores are awaitcd for more than three
yeurs, In the abgence of such certificates it is not known how far the ranctioning
suthoritics have satyfird themeelven that the grante have been properly utilimd
for the purpo ¢ for which they were intended.

The bulk of the cutstanding ccrtificates (10,288 certificates for Re. 30- 48 crores)
is due from Education department.

16.  Funancial results of irrigation and multipurpose river schemes: Up to the
end of March 1960 Govirnment investment on geven irrigation and mu'tipurpose
river schomes each® costing Re. 16 lakhe and above for which revenue and
oapital rocounts are maintained was Re, 20-36 drores. After making provicion
for intetest on capital (Rn 112 crores) there was a nct low of Rs. 1-48 crores
{7 per oent of the capital) during 1968.-69.  Further detail arc given in statement
no. 3 of Finanov Accounts 1968.69.

18. Delay in acceptunce of balunces under debd, loans and deposits : The balances
under debt, loans and deposita ote., are communicated every year to departmental
ofticers for acceptance. In a large number of cases such acoeptances have not
been recvived ; oertain illustrative cases are given in appendix 11, In the abtence
of wuch acocptanc s it cannot be etatcd that the departmental rcords indicate the
oorreot po ition ; the pousibility of unauthoriced drawals and misappropriations,
if any, of recoveries romaining undetected cannot alro be ruled out.



17

CHAPTER 11
Appropriation Audit an . Control over Expenditure

- 17. Summary: The following table compare~ the exprnditure during 1068-69
with the total of vot d grants and charged approprintions :—

Granta/ Aotual Saving Poroentage
appropria-  expenditure
tions’

(In crores of rupeas)

Voted —
Original .o 2,87.35
3,15-09 2,99.77 15-32 3
Supplemontary .. 47-74 )
Charged—
riginal . Ghi-24
1,87-34 1,15.08 22-26 16
Supplementary .o T1-0 )
Total .. 4,62-43 4,14-80 37-58

Expenditure shown above does not include Re. 0:89 crore spent from out of
advanes from the Coutingenoy Fund ranctioncd in June 1968 and March 1969
which were not recouped to the Fund till the close of the -year.

Saving of Re. 37-588 crorcs was the result ol—
(1) eaving ~f Re. 47-39 crores in fifty-eight grants /appropriations, and

(1f) excors of Re. 9-81 croncs in twenty grants/appropriations

18. Supplementary grants appropriations : During the ycar, supplmentary
provision of Rs. 1,18-84 crorcs wae obtained under thirty-five votd grants and
twenty charged appropriations.

It would be reen from appndix ITT that—

(i) in ten cares, the supplerentary provirion of Rs. 14,37:95 lakhs proved
unnecesrary,

(#%) in ten cares, the supplimentary grant/appropriations proved exceesive ;
in these casce, out of a total supplcmentary groviﬁion of Rs.83,76-92 lakhs
only Rs. 67,28-28 lakhs were utilitcd, an

(#41) in seven caser, the supple mentary grante /appropriations proved inadequate ,
in these cn‘es, a total rupplcmentary provision of Res. 9,61 80 Jakhs wan
obtained but final excrsrcs of Re. 5,99-05 lakhs remained uncovered.



18

19, Exceas ener Voted grants * The fullow'ng #'xti(p astf of (Xt over votcd
grantk requ re to be regularined under Article 205 of the Constitution :—

Rorial Grant Total Exponditure Excius
No. provision
Re. Ra. Re.
(1) 4--Taxes on Vehiclon—
Onginsl ., . 17,15,000 )
18,52,000 18,76,584 24,584
Nupplomentary . 1,37,000

Excers oovurred undcr “Charges of Colk etion under Motor Vehicles Acts’
(total provirion Re 17-74 lakhs, « xp nditure Ry 17-99 lakhs) Reasons for ¢ xocss
have not boon furni had.

Exoems ovir thi grant oceutred in the preccding two years aleo.

(2) 11~=2arliament, State/Union Torritory L giclatures—

O winal ., .o 47,73,000 )
» LU5,77,000 1,10,64,3356 4,87,3256
Rvpplementary e 6R,04,000 J

Excets was mainly due to mid-tenn general ddoetions to the State Legislative
Assombly held in February 1969

Exocrs over thir grant ocourrid in the preceding throe yeurs alvo.

(3) 12—General Adminintration—
Original .. 5,80,29,000 )

6,30,22,000 6,39,70,774 9,48,774
Supplementary 40,03,000

Excius occurred  muinly under “C(1}—('ivil Secrctariat’  (total  provision
Ry 2,81-18 lakhx, oxpenditure R 2,01-42 lakhs) and “E(1)—Gcneral Establich-
nent’ (totel provirion Re. 2,08-39 lakhs, « xponditure Re. 2,1367 lakhr) owing to
more exponditure en allowanoes, honorarin cte. The excess was partly counter-
balunced by savings under other itoms.

(4) 13—Adminictration  of Justico—
Ongmal . . 1,63,74,000

1,74,80,000  1,79,10,633 4,21,635
Rupplowentary . 11,15,000

Exccss ocourred muainly under “D—Law Officers—1)(3)—Mufa<sal Establi-hment’’
(total provision Re. 9-04 lakhe, exponditure Rs. 11:23 lakhs) and “H—Civil and
Sersions Courts—H(1)—Civil and Scrsions Court: *’ (total provirion Rs, 94-67 lukh~,
cxpenditure R, 0807 lakhs). Exocss was mamly due to conversion of posts of
staff paid out of contingincies into regular ports, construction of ejlashes,
cstablishment of new court-, and payment of arrear bills of Government pleaders
and public prosecutors, paymunt of dearne:r allowance at enhanced rates and
arrear mnuicipal taxes,

The excess wes partly counter-balanced by ~avings undcr other heads.

(6) 16—Pohoe—

Orniginal .. . 18,21,48,000
\ 21,44.87,000 21,58,97,072 11,20,072

Supplementary o 8,28.21,000 }



1v

Exct st oveurred mainly nnder “I—Mizeellenc onk—T(8)~Exiia Police Firec—
I(b) (1)—Police appe int d for the p rformane: of ag ney function< (total provision
Rs. 50-00 lakhe, expend-ture Re. 55-18 lakhs). “I(b)3)—Additionil pdice tor
Enforccment Branch’ (total pruv sion Rs. 45:16 lakl~, «xp. nditure R 5131
lakhs and “I(b)(4)—Cost of police foree, cte, employed for cordonng work®' (total
provi iun Re 1,20-50 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 1,32:72 lbklr) Rewone for xeons
have not buen furniched. The cxeers was partly counter-balanced by pavings
undcr «ther hoade.

In the preciding year alvo exp nditure exceedcd this grant

Serial Grant Total  Expenditure Excess
No. provision
Re. Ra. Res,

(8) 173 cellancous D partments—Excluding F e Servieer—

Ouginal .. ‘e 3,74,21,000
r 4,53,16,000 4,60.74,1538 7.54,453

Supplementary . TRN5,000

Excers occeurred mainly under “E—Miscellaneoun—E(e)—Food—E(e )1 11)—
Caleutts (including Industrial Arca) Raticning—Allowances, honoraria  «te.”
(totul provirion R~. 34:50 lekhs, expe nditure Rs. 36-60 lakhs) and “E(e) (IV)—
District  Distribution—Allowaneer, honoraria  ete.” (total provision R 44-30
Inkhs, exp« nditurc Re 49066 lakhr). Execcss was mainly due to payment of addi.
tional diarness allowance to employcer. The exvesk war partly counte r-balunced
by #avings under other heads.

In the preccdimg yoar alro, exces occurted ower this grant.

(7) 15—Scientafic I partments—

Original .. 77,000
$. 00 78,100 1,100
J

Supplementary

No reasons for the « xoera which ooourred under “Grants-mm-aid and donations
to the Screntific Sovic tics and Inrtitutes’ have ben furnichcd.

(8) 19—Education—

Onginal ., .o 44,00,60,000 O
47,562,83,000 49,29,690,182 1,76.86,182
Ruppleinentary .. 3,52,33,000

Exce 8 wccurred mainly under “G(i)(a)=Dircct grants to non-Government
8econdary 8Schoolr for Boys” (total provision Re 620:04 lukhs, (xpenditure
Rs. 7,53-19 lakhr) and “J)}—Inrect grants to non-Gove rmnment Primary Schox ls for
Boys and Girls’’ (total provisaon Re. 98-356 lakhs, exp nditure R 1,64-35 lakls).
Reasons for bulk of the (xcers have not been furniched.

The excers wat partly counter-balanmd by savings under other heads,



(9) 20—Modical—
Original .. .o 16,08,89,000

17,80,11,000  18,85,58,881 . 1,05,47,881
Supplomontary o 81,22,000 71y

Excoss ocourred mainly under “B—Hospitals and Dispensaries-B(h)—H:alth
centres” (total provision Rs. 2.47-50 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 2,64-57 lakhs), “H—
Provincislisation of Sadar and Sub-divisional Hospitals’ “(total provision Rs. 1,03-01
lakhe, expenditure Ra. 2,00:60 lokhs), “L—Development Schemes—L(a)—Fourth
Five-Year Plan’' (total provision Rs. 1,68-72 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 1,90+ 17 lakhs)
snd  “L(c)~Third Five-Year Plan (Committed Expenditure)” (total provision
Re. 21082 lakhs, expenditure Re. 2,48-97 lakhs). Excess was mainly du> te sancs
tion of additional dearness allowance to staff. more expenditure on stores and  diet
charges and on maintenance of National Medical College and Hospital, Calcutta,
Hospital for Mental Diseases, district and sub-divisional hospitals and health centres,
filling up of vacant posts and adjustment of more book debit bills for stores.

In the previous three years alio, excess ocourred over this grant,

(10) 21-=Publioc Health—

Original 8,48.06,000
8,48,06,000 9,26,13,202 77,197,202
Supplemoentary i

Exceets ocourred  mainly under “K-—Suspense’ (total provision Rs. 1,10-00
lukhs, expenditure Rs. 1,92:80 lakhs), “J—Devilopment Schemes—J(i)—Fourth
Five-Year Plan’’ (total provision Rs. 1,51-68 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 1,68-06 lakhs),
and “JCii)~Third Five-Year Plan and Committed Expcnditur.’ (total provision
Re. 02:01 lakhs, (xpenditure Rs. 98-03 lakhs). Reasons for excess under
“K~Suspense’ have not been furnished ; excess in the other two cases was mainly
due to ﬂffing up of vacant posts, payment of additional dcarncss allowance, arrcar
liabilities for rural water supply ete., larger grants to different institutions and
supply of more stores. The excess was partly counter-balanced by savings
under other heads. ;

(11) 30—Labour and Employment—

Original .. o 4,53,80,000
4,68,80,000 4,86,30,051 32,50,051
Supplementary ¢

Excess ocourred mainly under “I—Development Schemes—I(i)—Fourth Five-
Year Plan—Labour and Labour Welfare—Employces’ State Insurance Scheme’”
(total provision Re. 77-17 lakhs, om Rs. 98-80 lakhs) and “I(jii)—Third
Five-Year Plan and Committed ' ture—Labour and Labour Welfare—
Employees’ State Insurance Scheme' (total provision Rs. 2,20-93 lakhs, expendi-
: W:Omm& Excess was n.inlt ofy'dn‘gihomof' Y ‘vedm Raj ‘
Ou year, paymen arrear bills ¢ proved che
~ and higher prices of medicines. The excess was ,.% '
~ savings under other heads. R A




pAs

Total Expenditure Excess
Serinl Grant provision
No
Rs, Rs. Re.

(12) 34—Public Work. —

Original .. .. 15,59,49,000

16,82,43,000 17,43,34,72¢ 80,91,726
Supplonwntary . 1,22,94,000

Exe #8 occurred mainly under “B—Original Works—Communications’’ (total
provis‘on Re 1,47-74 lakhs. (xpenditure Rs. 1,86-37 lakhr) owing to adjurtment
of debis raiscd by the Defence Department for exponditure on construction of
bordi r ruads and “D—Repairs’’ (total provision Re. 06,8743 lakhs, expenditure
R, 8.01 - 26 lakhs)—rearons for the « xcerx of Re. 9104 lakh+ have not been furnished;
the bolance excess of Rs. 22-79 lukhs was due to adjustment of debits raiced by
the Ddfence Department for ¢ xponditure on maintenanee of horder ronde, and
alto to emergent repaire amd ssdditionn) worke  The exeerr was partly counter-
balanced by savings under other heads.

(13) 36—Port  and il tage—

Orngmal .. . 15,48,000
16,35,000 17,73,127 1,38,127
Supplemeantary .o 87,000

Excess oceurred mainly und: r “A—~Charges for pooled launches’ (total provision
Re~. 8-35 lakhs, expenditure R . 1213 lukhs) owing mainly to increased oporational
oust of ve-seln due to rise in prices of coul, oil and other materinls and increased
frequency of trips. The excess was partly counter-balanced by savings under
other howds.

(14) 39—-Pcn ions and other Retirement B nefits—

Original .. . 2,04,43,000
2,09,84,000 2,94,70,331 24,836,331
Supplementary ve 045,41,000

xcoc8 occurred mainly under “A—Superannuation snd Retired Allowanoces®
(total provi-ion Rs. 2,08:70 lakhs, c¢xpenditure Rs. 2,28-14 lakhs) and “D—
Gratuitics” (tctal provirion Rs. 41-63 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 44-82 lakhs) and
wac mainly due to increascin the number of pention and gratuity cases and
adju-tmont of debits fof penrions and gratuitice paid in other States in ecarlier
years.

In the previour year alto. excess oceurred over this grant

(15) 42—Forcst—
Origmal .. .. 2,69,83,000

2,97,74,000 2,97,84,028 10,028
Supplementary . 27.91,000
Exces« occurred mainly under “A—Conrervancy and Works—A V—Miscc llanc oun
(total provision Rs. 38-U8 lakh~. expenditurc Rs. 40-99 lakhs) owing mainly to
larger purchase of for st produce for increascd supply of sleepers to Railways.
The excers was partly counter-balancud by savings under other heads.

49400



Nerial No Grant Total Exponditure Exoqas
provision

(16) 45—Mweellnneous—Expenditure on Dinplaced  Personse—

Original . .oy 6,37,05,000

10,45,68,000  12,67,05,087 2,12,27,687
Bupplmmontary e 4,08,83,000 .

Excosn oceurred mainly under *‘71—Misoellancour—I—Irrc coverable lohns to
displaced prrsons wnitten off”” (total provision Rs. §.02-00 lakhs, expcnditure
Re. 7.50-01 lshhw) owing to mnore write-off of irrecoverable loans to digplaced persuns.

The «xccms wan  partly  counter-bslanced by efavings undcr other heads and
surrender from the grant

20 Excess over charged appropriations : Expenditure excedded charged appro.
printions 1n the following four cases : the execss r guires regularration :(—

Retinl N Appropniation Toutal Fxpenditure Exoess
appropriation
Ra. Ra, Re
(1) 13—Adnunistration of Justioe—
Orspwnal 57,056,000
G4,41,000 65,82,802 1,41,802
Nupplementary . 7,36,000

Exors ooourred mainly under “A—High Court” (total appropriation Re 63-44
Inhh, cxpenditure Ra 64-89 lakhe)  Rea-ons for « X8t have not bioen furnished.
The «xoces was partly counter-bulanced by ravings under other hedds.

(2) 33~limgation—
Onrngwmal . 8,000 }

5,000 23,787 18,787
Supplementary . .

No rowrons for the ¢xee:8 which occurnd under “44—Irrigution, Navigation,
Embankmont and Drainuge Works (Non-Conianeraial)—B—Nuvigation, Embank-

ment and Drainage Worke—(i)—~Wourks—Maintenanco and ropairs’” have boen
furnixhed

(3) 84-—Public Worke—

Orginal . . 17,24,000
18,18,000 21,87,021 3,69,021
Supplementory . 94,000

Excosx occurred mainly under “D—Repr=’’ (total appropriation Re. 14-00
lukhs, «xpondituie Re 17-80 lukhs) owing to nocelerated progress of work.

(4) 46—Mecvllancous—Expenditure on Disg laced Persons—

Orygpinal .. . 1,76,85,000

5,23,54,000 7,76,03,167 2,46,49,167
Supplementary . 4,46,69,000

Exvers ovcurred under “N—Loans from Central Government—Lcans for
oxponditure on relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons’ (total appropriation
Rs 6§,10:50 lakhs, expenditure Rs. 7,68:51 lakhs) Government of India had
grant~d loan® to the State Governynent for grant of loans to displancd persons.
The former delegated in May 1964 to the State Government the power to remit
cortain eategories of rehabilitation loans. The State Government is roquired to



s lability
lakhs uhumd here represcnt: the
repaid to Government of India.). The dmatumc‘iu.
could ngm be mnde to cover the td)untmem have not’

,‘a

21 ; _in grants appropriations : It would be scen from lppendleM
among vot wts there were “ixteen en et in which savings «xcecded 10 por cent.
of the total provision ; in sevin of those cases savings r.mgzd from 21 per ecnt. to
40 per_cent. ‘

In the charged appropristions, there were xeven cases in which saving rw&d'?
10 per cent. of the total appropriation. In three of those caves savings mngct!
from 95 per cent. to 100 per cent, .

9. Major cases of savings under individual grants/appropriations are qiven
belo“- Dk

(a) Voted grants—

Grant Total Saving (and its pumntago w‘ho
provision total provision) =

(In crores of rupees)

22— Agriculture—Agriculture : 1887 (81 .733 A
)

Mainly under “Development Schemes” due to—

(#) partic! implementation of the schemes “Lift Irrigation from rivers a
berls’ (Rs. 1,07-86 lakhs), “Minor Irrigation” (Rs. 8005 lu
“i tting up of agricultural seed stores’ (Ru 2224 lakhs), “Plant §
t:ectxon including control of wild amimals’’ (Re. 2175 lakhs), ‘Establis
ment of seed farms’’ (Rs. 14-70 lakhs) and “Multiple Oromﬂng
other demonstrations” (Rs. 8:53 lakhs) and

(i) less purchase of seeds and fertilisers owing to distribution of lus go i
thereof by the Pepartment under “Intenmve Food Production Schemer’’
(Schemes outside the State Plan) owing to gradual taking over of dis-
tribution of sceds by National oration and introduoﬁom o!
free sale of ferﬁhnern as dmldod by Governnmnt of Indio. \

w@hr!wm—lndmtm i e ; ; ) 1 09




214

(Re 15-98 lukhs), I -8 expenditure on “Administration of the under-
taking of the Oriental Gas Company’ (Rs. 13-73 lakhs) and transfer
of four technological collegex to anothcr department (R 12-32 lakhs)
and

(35) less investinonts in co-operative societien (Re 29-16 lakhs) and non-pay-
ment »f compeneation for acquitition of (@) premises for a training-cum-
production centre (Rs. 4-91 lakh~) and (0) Gas Supply Undertaking of
Calcutta (R 10-10 lakhs).

The raving was partly count r-balanced by excess on other itema.

(irant Total Baving (and its percentage to the
provision tatal provimon)

(In crores of rupegs)

33  Trrigation 18-22 3-00
(16)

Marnly—

(i) non-payment to Damodar Valley Corporation of the share of revenue
deticit on irrigation and flood control due to non-settlement by Govern-
ment of India of the outstanding issues relating to the Corporation
(Ra. 4,00:00 lakh~), and

(é) nonamplementation/purtial implementation of various agricultural pro-
griamwner (minor irrigation) under “‘44—IJrrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainege Work+ (Non-Commereial)—Devd lopment Schames*”
(Re. 8918 lukhw).

The raving was partly counter-balanced by execss on other items.

36 Urentor Caleutta Dovelopment Neheme 3-50 1-42
(40)

Mainly—

() post-budget decision to implement the schomes “Caleutta Corporation
Schomo for auginentation of punping capacity at Tapua, Pagladanga,
Kulia, Tangra. ote.” (Re. 28:00 lakhs). “Removal of watcr logging 1n
Caleutta (Strand Rowd)™” (Re. 1436 lakhs), ‘“Manicktala Sewerage and
Drwnago Scheme'” (Rs. 5:00 lekhn), and *‘Installation of pre-treatment
units at Palta’ (Rs. 5:00 lakhs) by granting lpans to the execnting
A NOLLY,

(#) erroncous provisioning under this grant for the achcme “Remodelling
of 60° Talla Palta Main'' (Re. 30-00 lakhs),

(i) Government of India agrecing to the scheme “Final Design Study for
© Muse Tranrit’’ being undertaken by the Railways out of their own plan
outlay (Rs. 18-22 lakhs). and

($¢) non-completion of necessary survey for the schame “Tollygunge Drainage
and Sewerage Scheme™ (Re. 8:78 lakhs).



Grant - Total Baiing (and ite porcentage to thy
- provision t tal provimun)

(In oreres af rupees)

38— Famuy Rehaf . . 1748 2 4a
N (14)

M Jql}r\' -

(i) Under “A(l}—Saludics and Establishment—A(T)(h)-—Lift irngation from

nvers and b "’ (Rs 1,76-27 lakhs); of this, saving of Rs 44:58

* lakhs was duc to non-supply of punps by firus ; reasons for the balance
saving arp ewatud,

(if) under “A(S)—Muwocllancour—A(8)(1)—Expenditure on  Rehef Works®
~—reasons for the saving of Rs 5138 lakhs were not futnushed ; raving
of Rs 14 84 lakhs was due to less demand for funds by district ofhoers,
and

(11) less payin nt of grants-in-aid to educational institutions and non materiali-
sation of the schame for opening cheap cantuens in flood-affected din-
triots (Rs. 41-21 lakhs) Rensons for the saving of Re 5 38 lahhn
have not heen furnished

The saving was partly counter-balanced by excess on other itoms.

44— Misoellanroun - Other Mincellansous Expen. 11 27 1.2
diture (12)

Muinly less cxpenditure on vanous schemes (both Plan and non-Plan )  due
to non-exi cutivn of construction works, economy 1n cxpenditure, flow progress
of work, difhiculties 1n land acquirition, non-puyment of land compensation, rodueed
ecntral asvstance, eto

47—Expenditure connacted with the National 3 &8 125
Emergency (32)

Manly under—

(+) “Civil Defence—Air Raid Precautions’” dac to obsaavance of economy in
expenditure, non-occurrence of real cmerginey and non-purchaxe of
etores for medical relicf (R« 85 32 lukh«), and

(1) “Other Expenditure—Misollaneow ** duc to (@) curtatbment of expendi-
ture on raicing of hcmeguarde and non-receipt of indented arme
(Re 33 33 lakhs), (b) transfer of expenditure on a re-organecd battalion
to State police budget (Rs. 28-90 lakhs) and (c) l 88 intensve mobilisa-
tion of national volunteer force 1n aid of police (Re 1068 lakhe).

The raving was partly counter-balunced by excess on other itoms.

48—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River 5 65 1 83
Schemons - Damodar \ atley Project (32)

Saving occurred under “II—Gov. rrment’s share of Capital Qutlay on Damodar
Valley Project’” (Rs 1,62:47 lakhs) and “III—D V C.—Barrage and
Irrigation System’’ (Re. 20 39 lakhs). Reasons for bulk of the raving are awaited.



(rant Total Saving (and ite peroentage tn the
provision total proviaen)

(In erores of rupees)

49 Capital Outlay ou Pubhie Works 7-07 2:08
(29

Manly under—

¢) “Ongnul Work —Buwldings”’ (Re. 95-13 lakhs), reasons are wweited,

(ri) “Dev kpment  Schemes—-Fourth  Five-Year  Plan—Devdopment  of
State Roads—Suspen. e’ poitly due to isue of more materals from
stock and cl arance of amount bookcd under “Mscellanecus Public
Wurks Advances” (Rs 67-456 lakhs), and

(¢11) *‘Cuntrally-sponsored Schemes (New Schomes)'” due to lets construction
work (Rs 4715 lukhs) The saving was partly counter-balanced by
excess under other heads.

(h) Charged appropriations. In the charged appropriations there was a total
suving of Re. 9477 erors wiuch occurred mainly under the following two appro-
priations .—

Appropriation Total Saving (and its percentage to the
appropriation total appropriation)

(In crores of rupers)

9 Intorost on Debt and Other Qbhigations .. 33 04 13-26
(#0)

Munly loss payment of intercst to Governnent of India on louns for small ravings
colleotione, deyvdopment projeets and Dumodar Valley Project and less payment
of int r st on permancnt loans.  Roarons for less puyment have not becn furnishdd,

Pubhis Debt .. .e 91-40 11-13
(12)

Manly L repayment of louns received fr nm Qovvnuncnt of India for sharing
small savings oollections, devdlopment projects, intensive food production and
purchase and distribution of fertilivers. Reasons for less repryment are await-d.

Unutilised provision due to non-implementation/partial implamentation o+
development schemas

23  The total unutiliscd provision for various dev. lopment :chomes (other
than € ntrally-sponsorcd and conynitted portion of carlier plan) during 1968-69 was
Re. 8-48 crores and formod 36 per cent. of the total saving under “Devilopment
Schcnes”  Many of thess wire actually spill.over schemes from the Third Five-
Year Plan and had substantial unutiliscd provisions during that Plan period and
in the previous two years. The me jor schemes which remained wholly or partially
unimplonent.d during 1968-69 (unutiliced prov ion ranging from 32 jur cent



P4

to 100 per cent. of the provition) are shown in appendix V. The unutilised pro-
vision under “Centrally-<ponfored Schemes (New Sche mes)”’ excluding the Stateo
share of expenditure on tuch Fechomes was Rs. 1:99 crores.  Many of these sche nc s
were alro epill-over of Centrglly-sponsord schemes of the carlicr Plan pttiod und
had substantial unutiliscd provitions during that pcriod end in the pr. ccding two
years. Some of the major fchimes undcr this category (including State rhare)
with substantial unutiliscd provielon during 1968-69 are alo shown in
appundix V.

24. Control over erpendilure: (a) The object of contrel ovir expenditure in
this context is to secure as clo‘e an approximation as possible b twien the actual
expenditure and the final grant/appropriation under each sub-hcad of grant/appro-
priation ; this is done by—

(s) ranctioning re-appropriations from tub-hcads of grants/appropriations
where tavings arc anticipatcd to othcr sub-hcads in the samo grants/
appropriations where additional funds arc required ;

(i) obtaining supplemcntary grants/approptiations wherever nceessury ;

(#44) surrendor of surplus funds under a sub-head as foon as saving can be
foreseen ; and

{iv) taking advances from Contingency Fund for moeting unforescen require-
ment of additional funds during the ycar or for meeting cxpenditure
on a “new fervice'’ or “new instrument of rervice’ if it is not potsible
immediately to obtain supplimentary provision by authoriration of the
Legislature.

If the control is effective, the actual expcnditure would approximate closoly
to the finnl modified provition, i.e., the original provision a8 modificd by +uppl men-
tary provision, re-appropriation and surrender. Cases of excers over votcd grant/
appropriation, unneccstary, ¢xcestive or inadequate supplimentary grant/appro-
priation have been mentioned in paragraphs 18 to 20.

(b) Surrender of savings: Savings of Rs. 47:38 crores occurred in fifty-cight
cases (thirty-four votcd grants and twenty-four charged appropriations) and
surrenders of Re. 42-39 crorcs were made in fifty-two cases (thirty-thrce votcd
grants and ninetcen charged appropriations). In seven caes (all votcd grants)
the surrcnders, though made in March 1969, f(ll rubstantially short of the savings
actually available for surrenders; the total amount surrendercd in theso cares
was Rs. 6:08 crores against the available savings of Rs. 11:49 crores. In cight
easer (four voted grants and four charged appropriations) thcre were savings totall-
ing Rs. 2:12 ororcs but no smount was surrondercd. In seven cases (all votcd
grants) the total amount surrendered in March 1969 was Rs. 0-31 crore but actually
ther: were exceszcs totalling Rs. 3-12 crores over these grante.

Although the rules require that the unutilised amounts should be surrenderd
a8 8oon a8 the possibility of savings is enviraged, surrenders totalling Rs. 36-00
crores in thirty-eight cases (ninctcen voted grants and ninctcen charged appro-
priationr) were made in abmost all the cases on 318t Murch 1969, against the available
raving of Rs. 33-77 crores in forty-three cascs (twenty-thrce voted grants agd -~
twenty charged appropriations).



8

(c) Important instanoes of defcotive control over expenditure in individual
group-heads within grants /appropriations have b en mentioncd in the Appropriation
Accounts, )

25. New Service: With a view to raising State revenues Government decided
in November 1968 to introduce ‘State Lotteries’ fur which no provision had been
mado in the original budget. Rs. 5:06 lakhs for this purpose were provided by
reappropriation out of ravings in the grant (No. 44) and Rs. 4-81 lakhs were spent
during the y.ar. Though the introduction of lotteries was a new activity and
should have been treatcd as a new servios, no supplementary grant was obtained.



2
CHAPTER 111

Civil Departments

AGRICULTURE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

26. Deep tube-well irrigation : With a view to increasing food production, an
expundcd programue of minor irrigation was taken up which included sinking
of tube-wells, cnergi-ing thum and laying of distributary pipelines. Forty-cix
exploratory tube-wells were sunk at a cost of Rs. 0:31 crore during May 19568 to
January 1963 by Gov.rnment of India and 1497 tube-wells during first plan period
to March 1968 at a cost of Re. 12-58 crores by State Government. The former
were handcd over to the State Government between May 1960 and November 1963.

(a) Exploratory tube-wells : Out of furty-8.x tube-wells, four complet.d at a cost
of Rs. 4:64 lakhs were abandondd on account of rinking to lower depths (three)
and ¢alinity of water (one). There was delay of more than one year to three ycars
in energising the wells and a further delay of two to nine ycars in laying the pipe
lines for supply of irrigation water as khown below :—

Extons of delay Number of tube-wells
() In energisation—

More than 8 years o

. e 1
2 to 3 yoars . . . 27
1 to 2 yoars . oo . 10
(¢%) In laying of pipolines—
More than 7 years . .o LY
8 to 7 years . .o .o 13
2 0 0 years - . . 17

This meant corresponding delay in utilisation of irrigation potential (200 aorcs
per tube-well a ycar) of the tube-wells.

(b) Other tube-wells : There was delay in encrgising the tube-wclls and furth r
delay in laying of pipelines. The position during 1966-68 is shown below :—

At the end of March Total number of tube-wells
A
“ Bunk Enorgised For whic}‘x pipelines
wore laid
1066 .e . 1,384 434 2064
1967 .. o' 1,497 724 318

1968 .. . 1,497 1,087 400



30

(¢) (¢) The actual arca irrigated during 1966-68 by the tubc-wells as againet
tho irrigation (200 acres per tube-well) which could have bien done had all the
wells sunk been functioning is shown b low :—

At the end of March Irrigation
A

With referonce to With reference to  Actual amu‘ irrigated
number of tubs-wells number of tubo-wells  during the year
drilled enorgisod and com-

pletod in all respects

(In lakhs of acres)
1088 .. . 2:86 0-69 0-31
1967 .. . 3-09 0-91 0-53
1068 ., . 3-09 1:22 1-08

(#) The running hours of the complet d tube-wells in Jalpaiguri distriot and
of thy.46 exploratory tube-wells (during 1967-68 and 1968-69) vuried from nil to
3683. Out of 76 wlls in the district, twenty-three and twenty-two tube-wells did
not work at all during 1967-68 and 1968-89 respectively, sixt. en and cightcen tubc-
wells worked for legs than 200 hours while cighteen and twenty wells worked 200 to
1,000 hours only in cach of these two years.

(#17) According to Government order, no water rate is to ba levicd and collected
for watcr supplicd during the first ycar and water rate is to be levied and collected
for watcr rupplicd subsequently. For supply of water from the tube wells no
revenue has been collected during 1965-68 to 1967-68 and Rs. 3-46 lakhs have been
oolleeted in 1968-69.  Calculated at the minimum rate of R<. 11 pcr acre for one
orop only Rs. 2108 lukhs were due as irrigation revenue during 1965-66 to 1967-68.

(iv) The tube-wells were sunk throughout West Bengal.  Government, howevr,
deoided in April 1969 that, in view of the better perforinance of the shallow tubd -wells
and the larg r capitul cost and high cost of maintenance of deep tubc-wills (which
were a tource of great loss to Government), shallow tube-wells would be sunk in
arcad considercd suitable and deep tube-wells only in those arcas where shollow
tube-wells would not work.

The matter was reportcd to Government in July 1969; reply is awaited
(January 1970).

27. Workshop at Burdwan : Machimery costing Rs. 0-48 lakh were. purchased
in March-May 1966 for a workshop at Burdwan for ‘repairs of vehicles of the office
of the Projoot Executive Officer and Block Development Officer.  Possession of
the building «f the workshop constructcd at a cost of Rs. 0-62 lakh was taken over
in January 1966 ; the workshop has not been ccmnmissivned (January 1970) due to
non-installation of machinery, non-availability of eleotricity and non-compl tion
of intcrnal wiring for lack of funds.

Tochnical and other staff for tho work-hop were appuinted in 1964.65 even
before purchase of machinery. Rs. 1-01 lukhs were spent on their pay and allowaneds
up to 1968-69. As the workehop has-not bren commissi~ncd major repars of
vehiolos are being carried out through outide firms.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1968 and May 1969 ; reply
is awaited (January 1970).



a1

28. Impori of rock phosphates: In December 1965 the Director of Agriculture
placed an indent fur 10,000 tonnes of rock phosphate on the Agricultural Cunmis.
sioncr to Government of India ; the allotment was also made in April 1966. Sub-
sequently it was realised that there would be no degnand for powdered rock phos-
phate which is acid-roluble and ruitable only for acidie roil. In August 1968
Govirnmment of India was requested to cancel the allotiment but the latter asked
the departinent to Lft about 3,000 tonnes cf rock phosphate that was due to artive
at Caleutta Port in Decembr 1966. 3,147 tonnes of firtiliser were reccived by the
department in Decembor 1966 and sold to Messrs. Phosphate & Co. Ltd. in
December 1967 at a lots of Re. 1-15 lakhs. On further request (Deccinber 1966)
Government of India cancellld the balance allotinent. No msponsibility for the
loss has been fixcd (Doocmber 1969).

The snatter was reportcd to Govermment in Dcocmber 1969 ; reply is awaited
(January 1970).

29. Avoidable Ezpenditure: In November 1965 Government decidcd to close
the office of the Deputy Director of Agriculture, Western Range (Bankura). The
Administrative Offiocr of the offioc took over charge from the Deputy Dftéctor on
1st Dcoember 1965 for taking steps to wind up the office.

The (ffice was finally wound up in January 1967. Rs. 0-45 lakh were +pund
on pay and allowances of the officers and staff and contingencies from Deousnber
1065 to Dcoembcr 1966.

The Administrative Officr stat«d in May 1966 that winding up of tho office
was ulmost complete but Gov. rngnent orders on final dirposal of records and furniture
sought for in November 1965 were awaited. .

30. Publicity Signboards: To give wide publicity to intcnsive ogricultumll
progrumme the department purchased (March-April 1966) 380 pieccs of cname
signboards at a cost of Rs. 0-39 lakh. Only 82 pieocs wero issucd (up to Octobof
1969) to diff rent block development officers. 298 picoes costing Rs. 0-30 lakB
$ave hecn lying unutiliscd in store sinoc their purchase. Tho local officer stated
(Decomber 1968) that due to prolongcd storage the condition of the unusd ~ign-
boards had deterioratcd considerably. .

The matter was reported to Government in July 1969; reply is (Junuary 1970)
awa 'ted. ’

31. High-yielding paddy seeds : With a view to augmenting paddy production
‘in the district of Birbhum 14,293 quintals of paddy secds of high yielding variety
were procured by the department in 1067-68 for Rs. 13:94 lakhs for sale to tho
cultivators during the khanff ceason of 1968-69. Out of this only 3,381 quintals
of sceds could be fold to cultivators and 9,856 quintals were sold to local rice gnills
at a loss of Rs. 1-35 lakhs. 1,066 quintals valued at Re. 1-06 lakhs are still (Augurt
1969) lying undispoted of in diffcrent blork godowns in the district ; of those 678
quintals were trcated with chomicals at an extra cost of Rs. 1,156 which rendercd
it unfit for human consumption and agricultural purpo-cs.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1969; reply is awaited
(January 1970).



32

32  Fruit Processing Centre: For proce-sing fruits and vcgetables to be sold
in the yarket a fruit processing centre was #et up at Barwpur in February 1965.
A recondsry objeot was to impart traming to local people in frwit processing A
bwlding wus hired (February 1965) for the factory, rome staff appointcd b tween
February 1965 and June 1867 and equipment and machincry bought

The factory, however, could not be started as t¢st report of the tube-well water
in the area conducted in Decanber 1967 showed pollution with organic matter
making 1t unsuitable for frint processing purposes. Rs. 0:51 lakh fpent on pay
and allowances of the staff (up to Decanber 1968) have provad infructuous ; machi-
wry purchased for Rs. 2,600 also remain unutilised.

Tho ocentre 18 #till continuing at Barwipur (February 1969) on the expectation
that fillk rd watcr would be available rhortly. Matter was refurrcd to Government
in March 1969 ; reply is awaited (January 1970).

33 Centres for demonstrating water use and management ; Setting up of thirty
ouutres (of five acres each) was ranctioncd for demonstrating how by lev ling land,
making field channels, drainage facihiticr, ete., imigation waters are to be utilised.
Eightcen oentres wiro set up during 1963-64 and 1964 66 and Rs 0:75 lakh was
spent up ta 16th Deoomber 1969 on pay and allowances of the staff and contingencies,
Ono joep (cost . Ra 0 19 lukh) was also acquired 1n 1985 66 for supcrvicion of work
The ‘water-use specialist’ of Govarnment of India reportcd in March 1968 that no
work had been token up  The Prcject Exccutive Ofheer etated in December 1969
that no work could be carned out for want of funds and the : taff appointcd w(re
being utihecd under small irrigation works.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1969 ; reply 18 awaited (January
1870)

34  Agricultural Stores: Prior to Junce 1967 agricultural stores such as secds,
manures, inrecticides, mmploments were sold to cultivaters  through gramseveks
attached to devcdopment blocks  In twenty two blocks stores worth Rs 4 52
Jakhs were erthcr lying with the gransevaks undisposed of or thur sale proceeds
wort not deposited into tr.asury (1968 69) from 1958-59 onwards

Of tho dofaulting gramnsevaks twclve persons against whom Rs. 0-18 lakh was
due have sinoe retired fexpired or were dismssed from rervice

The matter was reported to Government in August 1969 ; rcply 18 still (January
1970) awaited.

COTTAGE AND SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

35 Irrecoverable Loan: Undcr the Bengal State Aid to Industries Act, 1931
s loan of Rs 0 38 lakh was paid to a company 1n March 1950 for manufacture of
machinery for cottage industrics The value of the propcrty hypothe cated to
Govornmont was (stmnatcd by the departinent and oertificd by the Collector, 24-
Pargana, to be Re 0-77 lakh  The Director of the company decland that the
proprtics offind a» security were free frum all e ncumbrancets ; 1t was subscquently
found that propertics valud at Rs 0 48 lakh were covered by a
dooroe of the High Court pasted in Septambor 1948 in - favour of a party The
borrower did not pay a singlo instalment and Re. 0 94 lakh (prinapal Re 0 38
lakh and interest Rs. 0 56 lakh at 8 per ocnt per annum) became recoverable from
the oonpany (March 1969)

Government rtated (Novimber 1969) that steps had been taken to rcahse the
dues by praoeeding agminst other available properties of the borrower.



33

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

36. Purchase of multivitamin tablets : A fam quoted two diffe rent rates (R, 12
and Rs. 14 per 10000 tablets) for supply of multivitamin tablets during 196667,
cortifying that both the varieties were composcd of all the ingrcdients mentioned
in the Government catalogue. Purchace of 2:60 crore tallets was made at the
higher rate without assigning any rearon for rejection of the lower rate. The
Health Directorate statd in October 1967 that the lowcr rate was not acoepted
as the percentages of the ingredients were not mentioncd in tho tender. In the
dender notice the percentagesof the diffirent ingredients were not indicated. No
attempt was made to ascertain the percentage of the ingredients of the cheaper
tablets before rejecting the lower offir. Had the other variety been purchased,
i$ would have ocost Government Rs. 0-62 lakh lesrs.

lm'l'he matter was reported to Government in June 1968 ; reply is awaited (January
0).

37. Dietary articles : Irregularities in maintenance of diet rcgisters and over-
drawals of diet articles noticed in  local audit of the accounts of the Maharaja
Jitendranarayan Hospital in Cooch Behar for 1064-66 and 1985-66 werc brought
to the notice of the departm(nt (November 1966) for dctailld investigation.
Departmental investigation showcd (April 1968) that during 1964 to 1966 dictary
articles costing over Rs. 0:24 lakh were overdrawn by the ward macters on fioti-
tious dcmands.

Two employces of the hospital had been suspcndcd and three served with rhow-
caure notices (April 1968). Final decition about fixation of responsibility has not
yet (November 1969) been taken by the department.

HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

38. Purchase of stores: In paragraph 36 of Audit Report 1965 mention was
madoe of irregular purchace of stores by #plitting up of indents to keep the amount
within the financial power of the officer-in-charge in the Polico service depot, Cal-
cutta (for repair, maintenance, eto., of police vehicles). The Public Accounts
Committee in its Roport of 1969 advers(ly coommented on that. In 1968-69 the
depot purchased tpare parts, tyres, oils, cte., worth Rs. 7-73 lakhs. Of that pur-
chase orders for Rs. 7-24 lakhs were split up, kueping the value of cach purchace
order within Rs. 1,000 (up to which the officer-in-charge was authorired to make
local purchases). Of the total purchases in 1968-69 purchare of spare parts aceount«d
for Rs. 7-11 lakhs. Control by the highcr authoritics was evaded and Government
deprived of the benefit of competitive rates for bulk purchases.

The matter was report«d to Govcrnment in June 1969 ; reply is awaited (January
1970).

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

39. Payment of additional interest : Due to delay in repayment of instalments
of loanr obtained from the Life Insurance Corporation between 1960-61 and 1966-67
for various hou~ing schemes Government paid betwceen March 1967 and February
1969 Rs. 0-36 lakh as additional interest (at normal rate on both principal and
interest for the period of delay after due dateeé of payment) to that Corporation.
ge ways and means position of Government pemmitt«d payment of the ducs on due
tes.



34

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

40. Premises acquired but possession not taken immediately : Two premises in
Culcutta were requisitionrd in May 1948 at a monthly rent compensation of
Rs. 760 for the National Mcdical Institute. The premises were acquired in March
1966 by Gov. rnment for construction of staff quarters for employ. es’ State insurance
hospital. Compensation of Rs. 3-09 lakhs (out of Rs. 3-19 lakhs) was paid in March
1966 (balance Rs. 0-10 lakh was paid in Novamber 1968); but actual possession
of the property was takon over in July 1968 due to non-vacation of the students®
hostel by requiring body and holding of M.B.B.S. examination in the mid-August
1966, ete,

Under the Land Acquirition Act when the Collector has made an award, he
may take postestion of the property which shall theteupon vest absolutely im
Govirnment frce from all encwnbrance. Due to delay in taking over possession
Rs. 0+21 lakh had to be paid as rent from March 1966 to June 1968 as the title of
the prop rty remaincd with the owner during the p.riod. The department
instructed (Novonber 1969) the Land  Aoquisition Collector to recover the amount
paid in excess to the erstwhile owner.

PANCHAYAT DEPARTMENT

41. Appointment of staff : The West Bengal Panchayat Act, 1957, was not
enforced in Asansol sub-division owing to administrative difficnlties ; nevertheless,
the departinent appointed in 1963-64 an officer, a clerk and a peon in cach of the
three blccks where no panchayat organisation was set up. Rs. 0-49 lakh were
spont on their pay and allowanocs from 1963-64 to 1967-68. The matter was reported
to Government in January 1969 ; reply is awaitcd (January 1970). —

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

a2, Outstanding advances :«In paragraph 45 of Audit Report, 1964, mention
was made of outstanding cash advances drawn by the Directorate of Refugece Relief
and Rerhabilitation. The department had assured (November 1966) the Publio
Accounts Convnittve that the defaults were bring located and persons responsible
would be puniched. But up to the end of December 1969 the outstandings were
Re. 18:03 lakhs. Yearwise analy:is of outrtandings could not bo obtained. The
exact periods during which the advances were paid could not be asocrtained as the
advande ledgers were incomplete.

Tho matter was reportcd to Government in August 1969; reply is awaited
(January 1970).

43. Other Miscellancous Irregularities, Losses, elc: In 1968-69 in 629 cascs
Josses due to theft, fire, ¢to, irrecoverable revenues, duties and advanocs were written
off or recovery waived or cx-gratia payments made. The details aro given in
dppendix VI.



38
CHAPTER 1V
Misappropriation, Defalcation ete.

44. Misappropriations and defalcations : The fullowing table shows tho position
af caces of misappropriation ot money awaiting final action at the ond of 1968-69 : —

Number Amount

(In lakhs

of rupecs)
Casos outatanding at the ond of 1967-68 ., .. 321 11-76
Cases reported during 1968-69 .. .o . 19 3-88
Cases disposed of during 1968-69 . .. 8 0-43
Cases outstanding at the end of 196869 .., v 332 14-890

Of Rs. 0-42 lakh in cight cases disposcd of during the ycar, Rs. 29,809 (six cases)
were recovered and the balance Rs. 11,974 (two cuses) were writt(n off.

Of 332 cases outstanding at the end of 1968-69, recovery of Rs, 6:05 lukhs in
193 cascs was pending ; an analyais of the romoining 139 cases is given below :—

Number Amount Remarks’
of casos

(In lakhs of rupees)

54 5-46 Awaiting invostigation

29 0:81 Awaiting orders of writo off

27 1-78 Ponding in courts

16 0-42 Awaiting information about recovery /adjustment
Y 0-24 Delay in police and departmontal investigations
7 0-16 Awaiting action for laxity in supervision ete.

Departmentwite analysis of outstanding cascs is givcn in appendix VII.

Particulars of rome ot the cases are given in paragraphs 45 to 51 bclow :(—

AGRICULTURE AND) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
45. Particulars Remarks

The cashicr-cum-store-keeper of Mahira- A dcpartmental inquiry revealed :—
dal T block (distriect M'dnaporn)
absconded on 14th August 1967 with (¢) that the ca<hicr had not furnithcd
Rs, 68,804 after encaching bills for wny fidclity bond ;
gratuitous relief and loans. On opcn-
ing the iron safe on 26th August 1967, (%) that the cash book had not been

it was further noticed that he had attestcd by the block development
also taken away with him unspent officcr regularly (requircd under
amount of Rs. 5;438 kept in the iron the rules) ;

rafe.



Particulars

46,

Remarks

(#57) that hoth the kecys of the irom
safe were in the custody of cashier;

(iv) that thcre was lack of sup.rvision
by the block devilopment officer
and the head clerk-cum-account-
ant against whom appropriate
action was recommended in addi-
tion to the cashier.

The cashier had bcen placed under sus-

pension  from 1st September 1967.
A criminal cac¢e had been started
and the result is awaited (December
1969).

G« vernment statcd (December 1969) that

the block devclopment officer had been
departmentally  procceded against.
The Department felt that the head
clerk-cum-accountant had little or no
1esponsibility in the matter.

In February 1988 the District Agrioul- The cases have been reported (February

tural Officer, Howrah, reported mis-
appropriation of Rs. 13,414 by the
cashicr of his office. The amount
payable to a party outside the State
wus drawn hy the District Agricultural
Officer from  the troasury on  17th
December 1966 in caxh, instead f
bank draft, against the normal rules.
Entrics in the bill r gister and the
cash book were interpolatcd. Fal<e
entry of payment was made in cash
book and the total of the rdevant
page was corrected under the fuig d
imtial of the Distriot Agricultural
Officcr. The defaleation came to
light (aft« r more than one year) when
the suppliers ramindd for payment
(January 1968). Dcpartmentel in-
vestigation of the case revealed
further defuleation of Rs, 14,064 by
the same cashier on 2nd Novomber
1965. The ammnount repreeentcd un-
spent  balance of advance  of
Re. 1,00,278 drawn by the District
Aticultural  Officer in March 1965
for puichase of dhaincha reeds. It
was shown by the cashier as deposited
into the treasury on 2nd November
1965 by making false entries in cach
book.

1968 and February 1969 respectively)
to the police and the cashier placed
under suspension (February 1968).
Government stated in January 1970
that no." departmental c¢nquiry has
b.en instituted as the relevant records/
documents are under police custody.



87
BOARD OF REVENUE

47. Defalcation o) Government money: For payment of dict and travelling
eXxpenses to witnesres in different courts under the Sub-divitional Offiocr, Lalbagh
(district Murshidabad), Rs. 0-45 lakh were drawn in exoss of actual requirement

and misappropriated between the ycars 1960-61 and 1966-67. The y.arwise
break-up i8 given below :—

Year No. of items Amount
Ra.

1960-61 I . . 0 177
1061.63 - o .o 158 4,173
1062.63 - . . 808 9,364
1063-64 o . o 143 3,372
1064-65 . .o . 261 4,046
1965-66 oo . . 298 5,027
1066-67 .e .o . 632 16,069

Total . 1,808 44,017

The matter was reported to police on 3rd April 1867. The modus operandi
werce —

(+) figures in the fcils of the bill books were inflated by over-writing ;

(¢5) the original pay orders in the foils were « flaccd by ink-remover and substi.
tuted by pay orders for highcr amounts or the space for recording pay
order initinlly left blank and subsequcntly fillid in by inflatcd figures ;

(¢4s) signatures of the trying magistrates were forged in the bills which contained
fictitious claims ;

() in adjustment of the diet and trav.lling expenses drawn on the authority
of manuscript bills pasced by the trying magistrates, the bench clerk
submitted foils containing inflated and fictitious amounts ;

(v) bills for diet and travelling cxpenses weore submittcd for days on which no
witnesres were callcd for.

The bench clerk and three othe r porsons whe workcd a8 nazir during the poriod
have been placed under suspension. The matter is still under investigation
{(Deccmber 1969).

The matter was reported to Government in May 1969 ; reply is awaited (January
1970).



33

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
Oriental Gas Company’s Undertaking
48. Particulars Remarks

On 10th April 1968 a bank-sircar of (1) The casre was reported to the police
Oriental Gus Company’s Undcrtaking  on 10th April 1968 and the rircar was
was sent to the State Bank of India placed under suspension from 25th
to deposit Rs. 15,769. On his arrival ~ April 1968. The cave is under police
al the bank-counter, the sircar found investigation (Novamber 1969). No
that R~. 8,180 wero missing. departmental investigation has been

' conducted as yct.

(2) As the sircar was covercd by cashe
in-trtansit insurance policy, necessary
claim for the loss was preferred with
the Life Insuranoe Corporation of India
(April 1968); the claim is yet to be
settled (November 1969).

(3) Although the sircar handled almost
Rs. 0-60 lakh in ecarh per day, no
security deposit was obtaincd from
him.

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND SUPPLIES

49. Misappropriation : A test audit of the accounts of the Sub-divirional Con-
troller of Food and Supplivs, A aneol, for the period February 1966 to November
1968 conduot«d in Decemixr 1968 disclosed misappropriation of Rs. 10,424.
Departmental investigation subscquently held at the instance of audit brought tc
light (in Moy 1969) total misappropriation of Rs. 66,434 as follows :

(a) Bills for Rs. 33,270 drawn from the treasury between February 1966 and
December 1968 were entered neither in the bill registcr nor in the cash
book.

(5) Rs. 22,700 were defalecattd between Scptcmber 1966 and Novoanber 1968
by drawing amounts from the treasury in cxcess of those entered in the
cash book and the office copies of the bills.

(¢) Poy and allowances of two inspectors for April 1967 to Novomber 1968
(Rs. 9,674) were shown as disbursed to tham even after they had left
the department on deputation (Deccmber 1966 and January 1967) and
last pay certificates had been issucd.

(d) Rs. 500 wcre drawn in exocss by inflating the total amount of a bill.

(e) Rs. 190 drawn in Scptember 1968 were shown to have been paid againft a
stamped receipt which the payce did not acknowledge to have &igned.

(f) Rs. 100 were found short on phyrical verification of tho cash balance in
January 1967.

The Nazir was placcd under suspension in January 1969. The matter was
reported to the police in December 1968 and is under investigation.



TRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

50. Misappropriation of money: On 27th Scptember 1968 a cheque for
Rs. 14-568 was issued by the Central Mechanical Divirion to a contractor for rupply
of thrce dynamo belts. The chcque was cleard on 17th October 1968 through the
Unitcd Commercial Bank and the Res rve Bank of India, Calcutta and was includd
in the bank seroll for October 1968 which was recived by the Division on 16th
November 1968. In course of checking of the bank scroll on 15th February 1969

by the Executive Engincer it was detected that the amount of the ch que had been
forged and inflatcd to Rs. 1,48,5685-42.

The matter is under investigation and further report is awaited (January 1970).

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT
51. Particulars Romarks

On 7th October 1968 the caretaker-cum- In _tuccessive inspection rcports (from
rent collector of Poddar Park tene-  Fcbruary 1965 onwards) on the acecounts
ment scheme voluntarily confisscd — of Rafugie Relief and Rehabilitation
having misappropriattd Rs. 38,322 on  Depnrtment for the p.riod since 1st
account of rent realiscd (b tween “ bruary 1965, the following irregulari-
June 1960 and October 1968) but not ties were brought to the notice of Go-
deposited into treasury. The matter  vornment :—
was reported to police in November -

1968, but the carctakcr who had (¢) overwritings and altcrations in
absconded remained untraccd (Janu- the carbon copics of rent reccipts
ary 1970). The modus operandi (of period and amount of colleo-
were that the amount of rent realiscd tions) ;

and the period to which it pertaincd
were altcred in the carbon copy of (42) delay in deposit of rent collection

receipt book prcpared later and less into treasury ;
amount was posted in the cash book
and the rent ledger. (#1) increase in outstanding rents from

year to year—Rs. 41,134 at the
end of January 1966, Rs. 66.687
at the end of January 1967 and
Ra. 95,202 at the end of Junuary
1968 ;

(iv) dofective maintcnance of rent
ledgers.

The case is under police investigation
(November 1968). The rsult of the
departmental «nquiry undertaken in
November 1968 is awaited (January
1970).



40

(CHAPTER V
Works Expenditure

652. Review of works expenditure: (a) Want of estimats or exp nditure n
exooss of estimat 8 : According to rules, no work shall be commenocd or liabilities
inourrcd until a detailld estimate has been ranctioncd. Alro. when the total ex-.
penditure on 8 work is likcly to excoced the ranctioned estimate by more than 5 p r
oent., a reviscd estimate has to be sanctioned. In a number of casesgiven b low,
expenditure on works was inourred either without sanctioncd estimates or in exo(sa
of sanotioncd ¢stimatis—

Dopartmen (s Expondituro incurred Expenditure incurred
without sanctioned on works more than
estimato 8 p. c. in excess of
sanotioned estimate

A A
L4 » r R

Number of Expendi- Number of Expendi-
works turo up to works ture up to
March March
1969 1969

(Im erores of rupsss)

Agriculture and Community Developmen$ .. 374 7-41 . e
Development and Planning .. .o 16 0-86 . -
Health .. . . . 44 2-81 . .
Housing .e .o .. 84 0-85 .o .e
Irrigation and Waterways .o .e 1,381 2465 80 1.9
Public Works .. .o . 732 10-16 . .
Public Works (Construction Board) < .. 133 1:44 o .e
Public Works (Roads) . .. 87 1-08 . .
Public Works (Spccial Roads) .. .. 10 o068 . -
Total .. 2,820 49-9¢ %0 1-98

These include ten important works of Kangsabati project of which six works
(total expenditure : Rs. 8:27 orores up to 3lst March 1969) detailcd in appendix
VIII(A) were taken up without ranotioned estimates and on the other four works
expenditure exceeded the ranctioned estimates by more than 50 per cent. a8 thown
in appendix VIII(B).

(b) Vouchers not furnished : Vouchers for Rs. 1:76 crores were not made available
to Audit. Department-wise and ycar-wige analysis « f the vouchers not furnished
are given in appendix VIII(C).

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

68. Tube-well material : For rinking tube-wells (13 dia.) in three districts
material worth Rs. 1-11 lakhs was isrued in 1960-61 from Government stock to a
contractor who had a fixed depocit of Rs. 2,500 only with the department.  While
ihedwork in two districts was partly done, that in the third district was not executed
atall.



41

Unused material worth Rs. 0-32 lakh has tomained with the contiactor sinoe
1960-61.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in Noevomb.r 1962 ; no
recovery has been made (Septumber 1969).

54. Borehole pumps: Five borchole pumps of 22,000 G. P. H. capacity cach
with discharge head of 80 ft. were purchased (S ptamber 1965) for the (larden
Reach water-supply ramodelling schome. Three of thom valued at Re. 0-26 lnkh
could not be installcd as the tube-wells sunk requircd pumps of diffcrent capacity

with greater discharge head. These are lying (Scptember 1969) unutilised.
IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

85. Ezcavation of a canal: In 1961-62 and 1962-63 « xcavation of two portions
of a canal (Ch. 185 to 202 and Ch. 170 to 176) of Kang:abati project was awardcd
$o two contractors at 7-51 per cent. belcw the estilnated costs (Rs. 6-67 lakhs and
Rs. 4:42 lakhs respectivily). The total quantities of teven kinds of oils and rocks
excavation wero estimated to be 62:45 lakh c.ft. and 45:33 lakh oft. respee-
tively. Excavation of the top roils of a portion of the latter chainage (Ch. 170
$0 176) had bxen awarded to a contractor in 1960-61 (the work was complit«d by

him in June 1962) but this portion was not excluded from the «stimate while tender-
ing the work in 1962-63.

The actual excavation fhowed wide variation between the estimatcd quantities
and the quantities €xcavated by the two contractors. Out of seven items the
shortfall from the estimatcd quantitics in five items in Ch. 185 to 202 rangd

bctween 76 per ecnt. and 100 pcr cent and in sixitems in Ch. 170 to 176 between
90 per cent. and 100 pcr cent.

After excavating 3128 lakh c.ft. (for Re 3-47 lakhr) in Ch. 185 to 202 the
contractor (1961-62 contract) who had excavated 6 pir cent. over the estimat«d
quantity of “wcathcrad rock or hard laterite’’ rcfuscd (April 1966) to cxcavate any
further on the ground that no hard rock was found on the surface. The second
contractor (1962-63 contract) after excavating 12-78 lakh c.ft. (for Rs. 1:61 lakhs)
in Ch. 170 to 176 stoppcd work (July 1964) on the ground that tome excavation
had been done by the previous contractor (1960-61 contract). It was decided
to pay the contractors (1961-62 and 1962-63 contracts) finally and the rcmaining
work was awarded to three other contractors at higher rates (11 F( r oent., 13-75 per

1

eent. and 20 per cent. ov(r the estimatcd rates) in 1966 with slight change in the
nomenclature of certain itcms.

Up to April 1969 the cxcavation showed shortfall in five itcms (76 per oent.
%0 100 per cent.) in Ch. 185 to 202 and six items (29 per cent. to 100 per oent.) in
Ch. 170 to 176 from the estimated quantities and excess in two itcms (20 per cent.
and 81 per cent.) in the former chainage and in one item (167 pcr cent.) in the
latter chainage over the cstimated quantitics.

Had the estimated quantities of the various itcms of work been fairly correct,
Government could have saved Rs. 4-52 lakhs (computcd with reference to tho rates
of the contractors of the two contracts of 1961-62 and 1962-63).

The work has not yet been completed (February 1970).
68. Foundation excavation of regulator at Kumars dam : Foundation excavation

of the right bank head regulator at Ch. 99-86 of Kumari dam of Kangsabati projec
was entrusted to a contractor in March 1967 at 25-28 per cent. below the estimated



42

oost. The rite for foundation was shiftcd after excavation work (86 per oent.)
valw d at R« 0+87 lakh was done up to June 1968 and the work in the changed site
was awarded (April 1068) to e new contractor at 13- 13 pcr cent. below the estimat- d
oowt. The abandonment of the work also re ultd in the abandonment of work in
right bank main cansl between Ch. 0 and Ch. 6 (Rs. 1-34 lakhs actually spent)
and approach channel between Ch. 0 and Ch. 6 (Rs. 0-26 lakh actually spent).

The matter was reperted to Govermnent in July 1969 ; reply is awaitcd (January
1970).

67. [Ezxtra expenditure: For the work *“‘annual repairs to Howrah drainage
channol for 1964-66'", the lowest tonders in the first and recond calls at 39-78
per cent. below the original estimate of Rs. 0-653 lakh and 32-75 per cent. below
the revised cstmate of Rs. 0-60 lakh respectively were rejectcd on the approhension
that at such low rates no satisfoctory work was possible.

The lowest tender in the third call at 1 pcr cent. bclow  the second revised esti-
mato of Ra. 0:684 lakh was acoepted (June 1965) resulting in an cxtra expenditure
of Ra. 0-26 lakh (actual cost of the work : Rs. 0:67 lakh).

The lowest tenderer in the first call was an cnlisted contractor who had execnted
accurding to #pecification another work (for Rs. 070 lakh) at 39-76 per cent. bilow
the cstinated cost in the #amo year.

68. A dragline: For overhauling and repairing & dragline a firm was consulted
in June 1964 and its c8timate for the job was Rs. 0-63 lakh only. The work was
taken up dopartinentally in June 1965 at an estimatcd ocost of Rs. 0-49 lakh. The
work i8 yet to be completed and R9. 2-08 lakhs have bcen spent thereon up to
Janunry 1970.

Kangsabati Project

69. Extra expenditure : Instances where contracts were finaliced though works
romained incomplete wre given below :—

gtatement A

81 Tendered Tendered As per final bill
No. value of quantity of
work work Value of Quantity of
work Y work
Rs. Ra.

1. Bankura Trrigation Division :
Tonder No. 19(K) of 1962.43
(excavation of  Bishnupur
branch canasl Ch. 117:70 to Ch.

880-00 right side from the Total Total
. oontre line) . 8,53,43¢ 1,05,00,000 c.ft. 8,79,164 90,47,670 oS8,
2. Tonder No. 20(K) of 1062.63

{excavation of Bixhnupur

bratich canal Ch. 117-70 to Ch.
280 00 loft sido from the oontre
line) .e

8. Tonder No. 80 of 1964-65 (oxca-
vation wnd filling work  of

Total Total
8,563,434 1,05,00,000 o.ft. 8,564,184 92,01,492 o.fta

Bishnupur branch caunnl from Total Total
Ch. 280 to Ch. 405) . 12,00,360 8,37,250 cu.m. 12,78,364 4,58,268:76
cu.In.

4. Tendor No. 25/KCULI of 100465
(oxcavation of  Rishnupur
branch canal from Ch. 108 Total Total
to Ch. 1152) .o 230,108 97,073 oumm. 2,35,052 78,809 cudne



No

1

43

The contractors had reprowentcd that the value of work actually done by them
was mote than the tendend value and, therefore, they should net be requind to
exceute more work, This hul b en acopted by the departinent and the contracts
terninatod (without impo-ing any penalty).

Such incomplete works were ~ubsequently awarded to other contractors at
higher rates which resulte d in «xtra exp nditure to the department as shown below:i—

Subsequont tenders for

. remaining works

Tender No. 72 of 1967.68
(remaming work against
sl. no. 1 of statement A)

Tender No. 13 of 1968-69
(remaining work against
sl. no. 2 of statement A)

Tonder No. 68 of 1967.68
(remaining work against
sl. no. 8 of statement A)
Remaining  work  against
sl. no. 4 of statomont A
was distributed amongnt 8
tonders at Rste Board
rato—

(s) No. 65 of 1968-69 ..

{#%) No. 06 of 1968-69

(##5) No. 69 of 1965-69

(iv) No. 70 of 1968.69

(v) No. 84 of 1968-69 ..

Statement 8

As por running acoount bill noted
A

~ Work done

Total 43,930-98
cum. (up to
12th running
sccount bill)

Total 65,088-07
oum. (up to
11th running
account bill)

Total 88,248:45
oum. (up to
10th running
aoccount bill)

3,914:78 cum.
(up to bth
running  ae-
count bill)

5,285-23 cum.
(up to OGth
running a0
count bill)

8,082-34 ocu.n.

fup to Gth
running  ao-
count bill)

7,378-52 cu.m.
fup to 3rd
running  ac-
count bill)

21,364 76 ou.m.
(up to 4th
running  aoc-
ocount bill)

Total

i}

Amount paid

Ra.

1,70,172  (in.
cluding addi.
tionallead and

lift)

2,07,017 (in-
cluding addi.
tional lnad and
lift)

6,56,374 {in-
oluding addi-

tional load and
lift)

19,408 r
38,011
43,486 }
47,612

37,853

1,86,270

Value of Extra
work done exponditure
ealoulated
at tho rate
of the uri.
ginal tendor

Rs. Ra.
1,31,62¢ 38,648
1,50,707 56,310
3,49,918 3,08,450
1,08,285 77,985
4,79,290

The extra expenditure towards completion of the remaining works (work in
progress) was Rs. 4-79 lakhs (July 196Y).

4



44

60. Losa of stone materials: (a) In Kangabati project, 3,31,952 c.ft. of
stone materials, valwd at Ra. 0-33 lakh, stacked by the cxcavation contractor
on the left berm of tail chann | in violation of tenns of contracts, were washcd away
by tho dikcharge of excons roscrvoir water through tail channel in July and
Augu-t 1988. Tho incidents wefe roportcd by the Executive Engincer to the highcr
authority in November 1868 and loss was attributed to natural calamity.

The matter wa reported to Government in July 1969 ; reply is awaited (January
1870).

(b) For conktruction work of Kumari dam in Kangsabati project, stone materials
were collocted by one division of the project through the working contractors of
another division.  Recripts, issues and balanecs of mat. rials could not be be verified
by Audit in the abscnoc of proper accounts.

On remeasurement of stacks by the recciving division in  July 1969, 5-56 lakh
o.ft. of rtone materials were found short, resulting in a loss of Rs. 1-72 lakhs
(value of the matesials ; Ry, 0-65 lakh, minimwn carriage cost paid : R-. 117 lakhs).

Rosponaibility for the loss has not been fixed (January 1970).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1969 ; reply is awaited (January
1970).

61. Avoidable expenditure : In 1064-65 the work of canal lining of Supur main
cansl from chaine 203 to 253 was awarded to a contractor with a stipulation
in the contract that exaavation of all eategorics of roil, if requirid to be done to
bring the canal to the desired profile to make it ready for lining, would have to be

donc by tho contructor at rutes approved by the Rate Board for canal excavation
for that yoar.

The Department, however, allotted the excavation work to the lining contractor
at Rato Bourd rateR of sub® quent years (which were higher than the approved
1964-65 rates) resulting in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0-26 lakh.

Tho matter was reported to Government in July 1980 ; reply is awaited (January
1970).

62. Infructuous expenditure : The irtigation project at Muheshpur in Midnapore
dirtrict, the estimated cost of which was Rs. 087 lakh, was abandoned (June 1967)
after construction of sluice and cxeavation of outer channel at a tutal cost

of Rs. 0-560 lukh as the publio oppoted cxcavation of the innor channel along the
alignment fixed by tho division.

The matter was reported to Government (February 1968); reply is awaited
(January 1970).



4%

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

63. Earthcutting Machines: Ten earthcutting machines were purchased in
1950-51 by the Kalyani Division fcr Rs. 12-11 lakhe for constructing the Kulyani
Township. Up to 1957-58 Rs. 2048 lakhs were spcnt on thoir maintenance.  Sinee
six of the machincs wire contidercd surplus, the Chief Engineer had proposcd in
B-ptember 1857 to transfir tham to another dinctorate. The proposal was not,
howewver, implemented. The maintenanoe exponditure during 1958-59 to 1968-69
wan Rs. 25-24 lakhs as detailcd bolow :—

(Rupees in lakhe)

BM Piﬂl - e - 11-48
M - (X3 oe 8:40
Emoluments of the company's staff 3-8
{maint, entrusted to & private
firm)
Work charged staff's salary . 4-80

Acocording to the Department, a machine should work on an average for 120
hours a month. The actual hours worked by the machines during the periods
from 1951-52 to 1957-68 and 19058-569 to 1968-69 arc shown below :—

Period Available hours at Actual hours for
120 hours por machine whioh the ten mach-
per month mes worked
(Lakhs of hours)
19561-52 to 1967-58 .. . 1-00 0-59
1958-59 to 1968-69 oo . 1-42 0-460

Three machines were tcmporarily lent out for a total period of two ycars. Hire
charges amounting 10 Re. 62,745 on this account are yet to be realired (Novamber
1969).

The work done by the ten machines working for 1:06 lakh hours during 1951-62
%o 1968-69 could have:becn done by four machiner, The maintcnance of six
machinee in ¢xoces of r quire ments vesulted in extra expenditure of about Re. 27-43
akhs.



44
PUBLIC WORKS (CONSTRUCTION BOARD) DEPARTMENT

G4. Procurement of cast iron pipes- F.r the Kona Townchip Water Supply
schime  (neither adbministratively approved nor technically -anctioned) 14,000 r.ft.
of east iron roil and spun pipes worth Rs. 5-61 lakhs were procured (August 1966)
from R-sources and M-chanical Divirion which could not be utiliced as the schexx:
wat k pt in aboyance. Moreower, the pipes were found unsuitable for the schime
wnd ther dispr<al by public auction was under consideration (June 1969) ; Rs.0-14
lukh wero spent up to March 1969 on watch and ward of the pipes.

It was brought to the notive of Govermaent (July 1988); reply is await.d
(Junuary 1970).

PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT

65. Premature collection of road metals : Upgrading of the Hm-nol!«mgmhi
road (cstimnated cost : Re, 2 lakhs) taken up in Novenber 1959 was suspended im
July 1960 due to intennittent damnages caused to the road by overflow of water
from a breach in the bundh along the river Vidyadhari. The work could not be
reswned sinoo the Irrigation and Waterways Departinent could not repair the
breach. Mcanwhile, an estimato for Rs. 1-22 lakhs was sanctioncd in August 1960
for volloction of bricks and bats and up to July 1961 matcrials worth Rs. 1-32 lakhs
were procured of which those worth Rs. 0-85 lakh ¢ould not be utilised and as there
was no possibility of utilising then econmnically, a proposal for their disposal (last

phy ioally verificd in August 1968) by public auction was under oconrideration
(August 1969).

Tho inattor was reported to Govermment (August 1969); reply is awaited
‘Jammry 1970).



47
CHAPTER VI

Stores and Stock Accounts

66. Stores and stock accounts: I(a) A eynop is of important etores accounts
for 1968-69 which have been reocived is given below :—

Departmont Stores Opening Reoeipts  Issues  Clsing
balanoce  during during  balanoce
the yoar the year

(In lakhe of rupees)

Hoalth—
Kanchrapara T. B. Hose Instruments, appli- 3-99 5.76 6.27 3-48
pital anoes, medicines,
drugs, beddings,
clothings, oteo.
Hoalth—

Central Medical Stores Instruments, appli- 59-25 26741 289-24 37-42
anoos, drugs,dross-
inge, beddings,
clothings, oroo-
kery, oto.

The figurcs do not include value of stores held in distriet and tub-divisional
rescrve stores as their store accounts were not reccived by the Central Medical
Btorcr. 368 ifemes of storer valucd at Re. 0:70 lakh were lying unistucd  sinoe
1958-59.

Irrigation and Waterways Smallstores, building  170-22 108-03 94-88 187-37

materials oto.
Public Works .e Ditto . 171-43 212:02 268-04 130-41
Public Works (Roads) .. Ditto .o 75-64 102-06 116-47 01-23

(b) The stores and #tock accounts of the following non-Public Works depart-
ments are in arrars though according to the orders of Govarnment the accounts
are requircd to be submittcd to Audit by 5th S pt«mbcr cach ycar—

Ba;!inl Department Yoar of account
o

(1) Information and Public Relations—
(s) Publicity Branch-Excluding Distribution Section .. 19685.66 onwards

(46) Publicity Branch-Distribution 8ection .. .e .. 1966-87 onwards

{2) Agriculture and Community Development—Intensive Food Produc- 1867-68 onwards
tion S8cheme

(3) Hoalth—Principal State Hospitals T .. 1965-66 onwards

v

1.{(¢) Wost Bengal Government Press, Alipore .. . .. 196768 °



48

I1. Public Works stock : From the information furnished by divisional officers
the follow!ng cam: to notioe of Audit :—

A. (8) Exoess over reserve stook limits : In the following divisions the value
of utocks was in oxo s of the sanctioned limits for considerable period as shown
bolow e

Dopartmont Division Yeoar Amount Sane-
from of excess  tioned
which stoock stoek
eX0088 on 3lst limit

porsists March

1969

(In lakhs of rupees)

Irrigation and Watorways  Lowor Damodar Irrigation .. 1965-66 4-59 0-18
East Midnapore Divirion .. 1965-66 0-73 1-00
Kangrabati Canals .. 1965-66 7-51 6-50
Publio Works ++ Darjoeling Division .. 1958.59 8-50 4-00
Public Works (Roads) .. Cooch Bohar Construction .. 1965-68 0-908 6-00

(58) In paragraph 98 of the Audit Report 1866 mention wasmade of exocss and
idle st¢ck of the Kangsibati Mechanical Division. After regularisation of oxovsses
up te 1965-68, tho balanco at the -nd of March 1869 was Re. 103-86 lakhs (Rs. 25-86
lukhx more than tho prescribed stook limit).

243 items of tyres and tubes worth Rs. 5:36 lakhs had not been issucd for more
than three years,

B. Stock registers and atock verification: Register of stock in a Public Works
division is roquirn d to be closed at the end of each year and reviewrd by the divisional
ofticer to ensure that the stock consists only of neccssary and <erviceable articles
and thut the stores are priced within the prevailing market 1ates.

In the following cates closing of stock registers is in arrears for long :—

Departmont Division * Yeoar from which
stock registors have
not beon oclossd
Public Works ++ Darjooling . . .. 1964.65
Irrigation and Watorways  Kangsabati Canals II oo .. 1962.63

Irrigadion and Watorways  Kangsabati Mechanical .e .. 1966-67



49

CHAPTER VII

Revenue Receipts
AGRICULTURE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

67. Outstanding house remt and waler charges: (a) T)ll August 1969, rent of
twenty quarters under the administrative control of a Block Development Officer
amounting t+ Rs. 0-95 lakh (Rs. 0-42 lakh from Government servants and Rs. 0-53
lakh from Government Departments) was outstanding. The dues related to the
years 1957-68 to 1869-70 (up to Augu-t 1069). It was stated by the Block Devi lop-
ment Officer that though demands through rent rolls were rent to the respeotive
drawing and disbursing offix r+, no recovery was reported by them.

(b) According to orders issurd by Government in August 1968, water charges
were recoverable at diffin nt rates per tap with effect from 1st Scptember 1965,
No charges were realised for forty taps in quarters uscd for residential purpo- o8 and
eight tane in quartera ured for oftiee purposes and water charges outstanding on this
accouns for the p riod from 8. ptanber 1965 to August 1969 amounted to Rs. 0-13
lakh (Rs. 0-11 lakh frosn Government servants and Rs. 0-02 lakh from Government
Departments). The Block Development Oftieer stated that the matter was undor
oconsideration of the Depurtment (October 1969).

The matter was nported to Government (January 1068 and Novcmber 1069) 3
n ply is awaitcd (January 1970).

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

68. (a) Arrears of Agricaltural Income Taz: Under the Bengal Agricultural
Income Tax Act, 1044, tax is payable for caoch fingncial yvar by a person in respoct
ot agricultural income dorived from land, in the previous year.  Acourding to
information furnishcd by the Department, Rs. 1,32:86 lakhs were in arrears at
the end of 1967-68 on this account. Of this, a sum of Rs. 78:37 lakhs related to
periods ore than three years old, the oldest cases dating back to 1044-45. The
arrears outstanding at the beginning and end of cach of the four ycars 1964.65
to 1967-68 as alse tho demands and collections made during these ycars, are given
below:— .

Year Arrears  Amounts  Colloc- Domand Colleo- Balanco Porocene
outstan-  roduced tion made during tion made outstan- tage of
ding at in appeal/ against tho year againet ding at  vollec-

the be- written  outstan- current thoend tion to
ginning ofl ding duea domand  of the year dmaand
of the year including
adjust-
ment of un-
adjusted
advances
(In lakha of rupees)
1084-65 o 106-30 0-61 12-03 92-70 70-46 115-90 42
1065-66 . 115-90 2-00(A) 13.80 122-66 102-44 120-26 50
1066-67 . 120-25 2-78(A) 17-53 118-20 89-13 128-99 “
1967.68 .o 128-99 2-26(A) 1902 165:21 18008 182-868 58

(A) Includos a tqtal sum of Rs.0- u'}ékh on Mosount of amounts written off.



50

An analysic. a8 indicot-d below, of the artears at the end of 1967-68, ha~ been
furnithed by Govornment :—

( Rupees in lakha;
(a) Covered by certificate proceedings .e .. 69-91
(b) Under judicial review . .. . 8-18
{¢) Adjustable against compensation money .. . 3-44
(d) Btayed by various authoritien .. . . 408
(¢) Demands sot aside and unrealirable till re asscesment .. 4-99
(/) Unoncumbered cutatanding duen . .e 4228

(b) Cowt of collection : The cost of collection is shown below :—

Year Groan collection Expenditure incurred Percentage
on collection /

(In lakhs of rupees)

1964-65 . 82-49 6-77 8
1066-66 . 116-30 711 (1]
1960-67 .. 106-68 7-44 7
1067-68 . 149-08 8-67 8

LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT

69. Loss of revenue due to delay tn issuing licence: The West Bongal Fire
B rviocs Act, 1950, provides for lioensing of warchouscs and lays down that a hice nee
should be issucd withun 30 days from the rcapt of application for licknce. The
lioe noe feo is payuble in advance and there 18 no provision in the Act for realication
of arrear lioenoe foce if the licenoe is not issued within the stipalated period.

In one licensing office it was noticed that in many cases liccnos wcre issued
not only after the expiry of the stipulatcd time but al-o after the expry «f the
;m‘ind or which the licences were appléd for and in some ca-cs applications were
wid up for more than three years, resulting in loss of coniderable re vinue to the
Government (exact amount could not be worked out a8 Demand Registcr was not
propetly maintained). Two such cases are oittd below by way of illustration :—

(a) One jute mill apphed on 26th April 1964 for renewal of licence for the ycar
1064-685 without depo riting licence fce at the old rate as roquired undcr
the law. The liccnoe fie was ascssed at Re. 7,950 and the domand
notice was scnt ar late as in July 1966 and Septimbcr 1966 aftcr the
null had clostd down (Octobcr 1965). The heence fee of Re. 15,900
(for 1964-65 and 1965-66 at the rate of Rs. 7.950 per yoor) could not be
realiscd due to delay in assessment

(b) Application for licenoe was reocived on 15th October 1966 from anoth r Jute
will for the yoars 1964 and 1965 tog: ther with four plans. Aft rinsp ction
in Novanber 1965, two plans were returned to the applicant on 21st
March 1966 and on the same date another application, enclosing fresh
plan, for licence for theyars 1969 to 1963 was submitted by the same
applicant.



bl

The Fire Protcction Officcr was dirceted on 23rd March 1966 to inspcct the
premises, but the inspeetion was conductcd on 17th August 1966 aftcr the mill had
closed down (20th June 1968). Licence fee for the cntire period from January
199 to December 1985 was, however, assesscd at Re. 36,600. A demand notice
was fent on 27th March 1968 which was returncd by the postal departinent undeli-
vered. The amount could not be realiscd.

Government stated (Septembcr 1969) that the licunce cascs cannot be finalised
within thirty days and thy arc taking stcps to amend the Act with retrospective
effe ot.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

70. Arrears of licence feer: Up to 1966.67 the Chief Presidency Mnagistrate,
Calcutta, iteucd licences to cightcen stall-holders in the compound of his court.
As these stalls were borne on the books of the Publie Worke Departmen, that
Department, in terms of the West Bengal Government E states Manual, 1958,
dirceted the Public Worke Directorate in February 1967 to take over adminis.
trative oontrol, including allotment, of these stalls from the Chief Presidency Magis-
trate, Caloutta, and the Judicial Department was informed accordingly.

The tenure of the liccnoes issucd by the Chief Presidency Magistrate, Caleutta,
expired in March 1967. No action has 8o far been taken (April 1969) by the Publie
Works Dircctorate for renewal of the licences, realisation of the licence fres from
seventeen stall-holders and allotment of one stall which ir lying vacant from
February 1967, At the monthly licenee fees of Re. 827-66 roalisable from the
cightcen stalls (as assessed by the Department), the total amount of unrcaliced
liornce fees fram April 1967 to March 1969 worked out to Rs. 0-22 Inkh.

]97(};1'0 matter was refcrred to Government in July 1969 ; reply is awaitcd (Jonuary



62

kel

CHAPTER VIII
Financial Assistance to Local Bodies, Co-opsrative Institutions and others
Section 1l—OTHERS

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

71. Grants to a polytechnic : Bitween 1963-64 and 1965-66 Rs. 11:50 lakhs
were paid a8 grant to a polytechnie for purchase of equipments. Up to January
1089 equipments we re purchased for Rs. 7-12 lakhs and Re. 234 lakhs were sp-nt
on con~truction of buildings. Non-purchase of more equipment was attribut d to
lack of accomamadation. Neither the unsp nt bulsnoe of Ra. 2:04 lakhs has been
rofunded nor the divir-ion of R9. 2-34 lakhs for other purposes got approved by
Gove rmment.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1969 ; reply is awaited (January
1970).

72. Utilisation of Grants-in-aid: In January 1961 capital grants of Ra. 8-97
lakhs and Rs. 3:76 lakhs were sanctioned to an edueational society for construetion
of buildings for a polyte chnic and a junior technical school on the conditions that
(1) the plant and estimates for the construction wore o be drawn up by the
soviety In consultation with the Chicf Intpector f Technical Education and (2)
construction of the buildings was to be done under the rupcrvision of the Chief
Engincer, Construetion Board.

A st cheek of tho accounts of the society showed that:—

(a) Rs. 4 lnkhr and Rs. 3 Likhe were paid by the department in February 1961
and March 1962 respeotively ; estimates of the works were, however,
approved by the Construction Board in March 1985. A lump sum
contract was given in May 1962 to & contractor without inviting tenders.
The soolety stated that it was not aware of any rule that itemwise con-
tract was to be given and the department stated that they had nothing
further to comment.

{b) Instead of utiliring the prant expcditiously the socicty kept Rs. 7 lakhs
af fixcd depusit with a private bank and earncd Rx. 0-57 lakh ag inter. st,
The department neither set off the amount against any grants to the
soviety nor reecovered it frrm them.

{c) Contrary to the conditions of the grant Rs. 5:16 lakhs were paid to the
oontractor up to February 1085 before any inspagtion was done by the
Chief Engincer, Construction Board.

(d) The buildings have been completed at a oost of Re. 1429 lakhe excluding
fittings and fixturos out «f which Government paid Rs. 12-82 lakhs
as grant,

(¢) The matter was reported to Governmont (June 1967); reply is still
(January 1970) awsited.



63

CHAPTER 1IX
Government Commercial and Trading Activities

Section I—GENERAL

73. This Chapter deals with the audit of (§) Statutory Curporations/Board,
g:l): _Government companics and (44i) Departmentally managed Govornment under-
ings.

SECTION II—STATUTORY CORI'ORATIONS, BOARD

74. There were four Statutorv Corporations and one Board in the State a on
3lst March 1969 as detwikd bclow :—

(1) Caloutta State Transport Corporation,

(2) North Bengal State Transport Corporation,

{3) West Bengal Financial Corporation,

{4) West Bengal State Warchousing Corporation, and
(5) West Bengal State Electrioity Board.

A synoptic statement showing the financial results of these Corporations/Board
for the latest year up to which accounts have been reecivid and audit.d is givon in
Annexure I.

The following accounts have not been reccived (Decomber 1969) :—

s
Name of the Corporation Year of Accounts Remarkn
outstanding
Csloutta State Transport .. 1967-68 to 1968-69 *“Under reotion 31(10)
Corporation of the Warehousing Cor-

potabions Act, 1962, acc-
North Bengal State Trans- . 1966-67 to 1968-69 ounts of the Corporation

port Corporation tog ther  with  Audit
Report thereon are requ-

*West Bongul State Ware- ., 1968-69 ired to be placed bofore
housing Corporation the Annual General meet-

ing of tho Corpuration
within 6 months of the
olose of the financial ycar.
This provision has not
been complicd with as
yet.

HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT

Calcutta 8tate Transport Corporatien

75. Submission of tenders : In response to a tender invited by the Defenee Depart-
ment for the construction of steel body and cab on hundred 165" wheel base T. M. B.
chaseis, the Curporation quoted Re. 4 lukhs for the job at the rate of Rs. 4,000 per



b4

chassis. The rate was acoepted by the Defence Do partment on 315t Jahuary 1063 ;
the work was execut' d within Ootober 1863. The actual cost as pir job cost card
was Rs. 468 lakhs, out of which only Rs. 3-99 lakhs (Rs. 1,100 having bcen deduct d
for unattended work) could be realised, leading to a loss of Rs. 0-69 lakh.

The Defenoe D partment placcd another order in July 1963 for construction of
superstructure and canopy on one hundred and three 142" wheel base T. M. B.
chaswsis at a cost of Rs. 4-12 lakhs as tendercd by the corporation. The work was
completed in July 1965 (scheduled date of delivery was 31st December 1963) at a
oost «f R, 7-23 lukhs, resulting in o loss of R«. 3:11 lakhs.

The manag ment attiibuted the loss to non-availability and late receipt of
materisls, increased wages, and go-slow policy adopted by the workmen,

76. DPurchase of chasmas for buses: The Corporation purchased between April
1868 and October 1969 chassis for fiftcen double and twenty single decker buses
from a local agent of the manufacturers at a total cost of Re. 31:48 lakhe. The
dealer, while quoting rates, statcd that if the chaseir weie purchored ex-factory—
Madras, the cost would be subkrtantially less. The Corporation, however, bought
thom locally.

Had the purcheses been made from the mnanufacturers, the Corporation could
avoid an extra cxpenditure of Re. 0-63 lakh.

The Manngiment statcd (August 1069) that the oacers was due to pgyment of
Went Bengnl rules tax which constituted revenues to the State Government. In
Beptember 1069, the Corportion, however, placed orders for purchase of twenty
double decker chassis and forty single decker chassis ex-factory—Madras.

CRMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT (POWER BRANCH)

West Bengal 8tate Electricity Board

77.  Loss of interest: Qut of its surplus cash, the Boord made several short-
tenn investments (16 to 91 days) with diffc ront banks during 1967-68. The amounts
80 investcd were apparcntly not required for the immediate requiremente of the
Board during that prriod.

As the Board had to nsort to borrowing from open market at 7 per cent. per
annum, such short tenn investments roculted in a loss of Rs. 3-76 lakhs.

The matt r was refi reed to the management in Novamber 1968 ; their reply is
still awaitcd (January 1970).

78. Rejection of the lowest tender : In April 1966 the Board invited tenders
for the purchase of 33 KV cable joint boxes of different specifications. The lowest
offer of & firm (Ras. 070 lakh for 57 boxes) was rejected on the ground that it included
one item of imported insulation compound, which, however, the firn agreed to
import against their own quota licence ; subsequently before finsliration i the
tender, the firm offired (Augu't 1967) to use indigenous insulation compound.

The purchace order (valuing Rs. 1:04 lakhs) was, howcever, placed with the
highest tenderer verbally in August 1967 on the ground of urgency without obtain-
ing the approval of the Tender Sub-committee, the formal order being placed on
27th November 1967. The finn did not also have previous experience in rimilar
type of work as required under the tender notice.



b5

According to the terms and conditfons of the contract the cable joint boxen
were to be deapatched after the approval of the drawings by the Bourd ; it was,
howevir, notiond that twinty-+even buxes wore supplicd botween June and July
1963, although the drawings wire approvid only on the 6th August 1968, The
delivery of the buxes was to be oumpl tid by April 1968 and Novi minr 1988. The
firm supplied only tw(nty-seven box.s within the deliviry period and fiftcen boxes
were supplicd betwoen Deocmber 1068 and January 1970, Supply of th.: ranaining

fifteen boxes in ~till awaited. The matarials 1cecived have alo bon Lot issued so
far (January 1970).

The purchase of the boxes at an extra cost of Rs. 1-24 Iakhs on ground of urg ncy
thus lacked justificaticn. '

79. Payment of ocean freight: A conttact «ntered into with a forign firm for
establishment of a thermal power station at Bandel, providad for the r imbur«ment
of costs of ocean freight by the Board to the contractor on (quipment and matcrials
suppliecd by the lattar up to the ciiling value dotailed in the contruct itemwise.
The Board, however, noticed (November 1967) that in respeot of 23 items ot the
supply ocean freight was paid in excess to the extent of U, 8. $:2:62 lukhs (Re.18-92
lnkhs) over that provided for againtt cach item wund, therefore, decided (June 1068)
to recover the amount from the suppliect. Subsequently, however, the Board
accepted (May 1968) tho contention of the supplicr that the eviling should be on the
total ocean freight paid on all the itime and not on the oocan freight paid itemwire
and withdrew 1ts claim prefirred on the rupplicr in January 1968.

In view of the specific provision in the contract, recovery of the amount was
suggested tosfy management (July 1969) ; reply is still awaited (Deoumber 1969).

80. Idle equipment: The Weet Bingnl State Electricity BRoard purchased
during 1963 and 1964 rome coal and a+h tipping tubs and rail matcrials at a cost of
Rs. 0:67 lakh for economic handling of coal and arh at Dithergarh and Farakka
power plants. The job of coal end w~h handling was (ntrurted to contractors from
August 1964 onwards as it was found more economical.

Government stated in January 1970 that the equipments are being used a8 a
stand-by arrangement for handling of coal in case of emergency.

81. Avoidable payment of Ezcise Duty : Under the Central Excise Ruler, 1044,
the West Bengal State Electricity Board was eligible for exemption from the payment
of excise duty on furnace c¢il contumed in a Thetmal Power Btation, subject
to procurement of necesrary licence and exccution of the prescribed bond. The
Board, however, applicd for licenee for the year 1965 in October 1965 and obtaindd
it in Deoember 1965; they immediately resubmitted it for renewal for the year
1966. The prescribed bond was executed only on the 13th February 1966.

Meanwhile the Board pa‘d Rs. 9-90 lakhs as excise duty on 10,449 MT of furnace
oil consumed during 26th May 1965 to 12th February 1966 ; the claim for refund
preferred by the Board was rejected (Fcbruary 1967) for non-execution of the
bond. Appeal (March 1968) to the appellate authority wasalso rejectcd on the
ground that it was unstamped and barred by limitation. The revision application
made (July 1968) to the Government of India, Ministry of Financo, was finally
rejectcd on the aforeraid grounds (January 1969).

Oversight by the Board thus resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 9-90
lakhs. No respontibility in the matter has so far been fixed (Novamber 1969).



b6

BECTION IIT—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

82. Th re were eight Govermment Cownpanies, named bilow, in  the State as
on the 31st March 1969:—

1. Durgapur Projects Limitcd,

Durgapur Chemicals Limited,

Kalysni Spinning Mills Limitcd,

West Bengal Industrial Devdlopient Corporation Limited,
Elcctro Medical and Alicd Industries Limited,

Stato Fisherics Development Corporation Limitcd,

Ne e s wow

Wert, Bengnl Agro Industries Corporation Limited, and
8. West Bengal Small Industries Corporation Limited.

The financial results of those Companics are shown in Annexure II.

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT (DURGAPUR
INDUSTRIES BRANCH)

Durgapur Projects Limited
Ve

83: Purchase of Wagon Tippler Plant: An order for supply, erection and
commirsioning ¢of » 90-ton Wagoen Tippler Plant and associat«d wagon marshalling
oquipmoent st an cstimated value of Re. 13-72 lakhs, to meot the coal handling
roquitements of 6 units of the power plant and the 8th unit propuscd to be installed,
was placed by the company in September 1962, Due to the failure of the
ocompany to carry out the foundat on work of a unit properly and other civil works
in time, tho contractor delay:d the guarantec t«st dnd the coamnissioning of the
plant beyond the stipulatcd time. The plant was provisionally taken over by
the company on drd January 1066 without any trial run and guarantee test. As
the guarantee period expincd in Novamber 1966, the porfunmance guarantee tost
was done in October 1968 at an extra cost of Rs. 25,000 for servicing the plant.
Tho plant ronained idle (September 1969) as frum 1968-69 the entire requircment
of low grade cosl for tho power plant was carricd by lorries from the adjoining coal
ficlds, Proposal for o nstruction of tho 6th unit had also been shelved.  As the
requiremens of entire quantity of coal can now be met from the sink produccd frum
the conl washery of tho company whoen run at its rated capacity, the setting up of
the plant was infruotuous.

The manngement has not yet replicd to the audit qucry (January 1970).

84, Loss in disposal of Coke Breeze: The odiling price fixed by the Coal Con-
trolle r for sale of coke breeze varied from Rs. 10-01 to Rs. 10:45 per tonne during
the period from August 1963 to March 1966. The company, however, was nunzsble
to find a regular markct for the coke breeze at the eciling prioe. It was, therefore,
Qucided (April 1964) to rell the coke breeze at concessional rates. In risponse to
tenders invited (November 1965) the highest offi r reccived (Deocmber 1965) was for
Rs. 8:85 per tonne.  The oympany, howevcr, did not avail cf the offer as it anti-
cipated (i) increase in sale prioe and contemplated scieening of breeze to produce
prarl coke saleable at high:st price and (i) to manufacture briquets from ooke



()]

breze. These contemplations of the company did not, howevcr, materialise, nor
was the company able to dispose of any substantial quantities of its accumulated
stocks of coke breeze. The company, therefore, acocpied an offir in March 19687
to scll the ooke brneze at Rs. 6:50 per tonne.

The closing stocks of coke breeze with the company at the (nd of the three years
1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 werv as underi—

Toanes
1966.67 - - - - . 122,048
1967.68 - - - e . 112,642
1968.69 - - - . o 123,746

During the period from January 1966 to March 1969 only 22,178 tonnes of coke
breeze valurd at Rs. 1,62,876 ovuld b rold by the company.

The highcr offer reecived in Decomber 1966 was for lifting the entire quantity
at the rate of 1,500 tonnes pcr month till the company was in a position to supply
such stock. Had the cempany acecpted this highe:t offer, instad of delaying
the decision, about the dieposal of its stock it would have earncd un  additional
revenue of Re. 3:29 lukhs to end of March 1969.

Because of its inability to dispose of the stocks of coke breeze, the cloking rtocks
which wcre being valucd at the ociling prieck for the purpose of annual accounts
of the company up to 1966-67 were valued at a nominal value of Re. 1 per tonne
only from 1967-68. The total amount writtcn off as a rorult of such valuation
during 1967-68 alone was Rs. 6,13,378.

85. Loss of revenue: The company started fupply of electrical cnergy to an
industrial consumer from 21:t January 19687. The Chief Electrical Enginecr and
Adviser of that company detceted in Janusry 1969 that the maximum dinand
indicators were showing incorrect readings. The undercharge due to such incorreet
readings was estimated by him at Rs. 20,000 per month. At this rate, the total
amount undercharged bdtween Fcbruary 1967 to November 1968 amountcd to
Rs. 4-40 lakhs. The consumer was being billed thereafter correctly.  According
to the managoment a8 the conrumption could not reach the maximum demand
from the very beginning and some time had ncoessarily to be given for building
up of load, the management proposes to recover the undercharge from April 1969,
i.e., the period from when the discrepancy in the load factor was prominent. The
matter i8 under correspondence with the consumer.

Similarly due to defective metering arrangements, a rfum of Rs. 0:19 lakh
was undercharged from another consumer. The Managcment stated (June 1069)
that the amount in question is being recovered.

The Chicf Electrical Engincer and Adviscr obrerved that necessary prccaut:ionary
steps to prevent mirhandling of the meters were not taken.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government (Scptember 1969). Their
roply is awaited.



Durgapur Chemicals Limited

86. Purchase of trucks and tankers : In order to carry their chemical products
departmentelly, the company acquired sevin truck cha sis on on emergent basis
at a cost of Re. 8:18 lakhs. Though the full price of the chastis was paid in April
1067, deliviry was taken only in Novemb r and December 1967 due to delay
it finplising the drawings for the bodies, : '

Of the sevin chassis § were made into trucks and 2 into tankers at a further
oonb of Rs. 0+55 lakh. A table indicating the utilisation and idle hours of the
vehicles from the dates of their obtaining road pemumits to Sep‘ember 1969 is given
below =

Vehicle No » Date of  Number Hours Idle hours
obtaining of availa- worked  (In per-
rond able cantage) -
pormit hours

1. WGQH.7847 (Truck) Yl Vs 24-7-68 2,840 2,152 24423
2. WGH.7285 (Truck) i i 7-6-68 3,066 2,121 30-60
3. WGH.7284 (Truck) b i 8 3,056 1,462 52-16
4. WGH.7887 (Truck) i e BT98 2,516 993 6470
5. WGH.7390 (Truck) e .. 1788 2,004 397 8640
6. WGH.7348 (Tanker) Ve . 24.7-68 2,840 504 82:30
7. ' WGH-73806 (Tanker) s A 27.7-68 2,816 90 06+ 80

While their own vihicles lay mostly idle, the company «ngag.d a number of
earrying contractors during the p riod and paid thcn Rs. 1-21 lakhs (up to March
1970). According tc the management (October 1969), the reasons for such heavy
idle hours w. re (1) non-production ¢f any saleable quantity cf Hydrochloric acid for
whioh one tanker was intended, (if) carriage cf basic raw matenals by the s uppliers
themselvis or by the carrying contractors of the company engagcd before the
machines becaane roadworthy, and (iti) want of suffivient number of drivers. The
matter was reported to Government (December 1968) ; reply is awaited (Febr
1970).

Soction IV—STATE GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND QUASI-COMMERCIAL
DEPARTMENTS

87. Non-submission of Pro forma Accounts: During the year 1968-69, 32 Com-
mercial and Quasi-Canmoercial Schemes /Centres were operated departmentslly.
The financial rosults of the working of these undertakings are to be ascertained
annually by preparing Statement of Accounts on a Pro forma basis outside the

sneral accounts of Government. Even though the importance of furniching

Jorma Aeccounts in time has been stressed in sucesssive Audit R ports since
1958 and the Government had issued instructions in May .1960 (on recommendation
of the Public Accounts Committee on the Apgropriation Accounts of 1954.55) for
immediate preparation of arrear accounts and their timely submission to Audit,
the position has not improved. Fourteen undertakings/centres have not submitted
Pro forma Accounts since inception and the preparation f accounts in 17 under-
takings is in arrears for different periods (detsils given in appendix 1X).

The financial results of six schemes as shown in the Pro forma accounts audited
during the year are smmM below. Individual accounts of the schemes for the

X




59

latest, year for which accounts were oertified in audit have been st forth in
appendix X of the Report—

Name of the scheme Year of Acoounts  Turnover Profit (4)

Loss (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Greascr Calcutta Milk Bupply Scheme 1.10-54 to 81-3-58 .o (=) 1:60
1956.57 . 0-22 (—) 4-60

1956%-58 . 4-98 (—)11-63

1958.59 .o 510 (-~)18-71

106960 . . 4-22 (—)23-33

1960-61 - 4-70 (=) 30-18

Total .. (—)89-05

The adverse financial results relating 'to the fechame are due to (1) poor collc otion
of milk lcading to under-utilitation of available capacity, (2) hcavy chargis on
{a) depreciation, end (b) repuoirs.

Following are sume of the important points noticcd during audit of its Pro forma
acoounts —

I. The correctness of the value of (@) land (b) buildings and “(c) plant and
machincry could not be verificd for want ot (a) paymnt vouchcrs  and
the ruahve title deeds, (b)) suthenticated complction ecrtifientes and
(c) documents in support of thuir acquigitions.

II. 1In the abscnce of purchase und issuc vouchers, dctailed store ldgors and
the basis on which the apportionment of stors (betweon) diffor nt
schumes has bien carried out, the correctness of figures in respeet of
stores items could not be asce rtaincd.

III. No payment/isgue vouchers in support of purchate andissue of sectls
worth Rs. 0-79 lakh could be made availsble to Jaudit. Production
account was not produocd t¢ audit.

IV. No confimmation of balances froan the creditors (Re. 2:52 lakhs) was
obtaintd and produccd to audit. No provision on acccount of leave
salary, pension contribution, grutuity and fereign scrviee contnbution
has beon made in the accounts.

V. No inventorygof furniture, livestock, milk booth, books and journals wes
maintaincd.

VI. No physical verification rcport of stores, plant and machincry, vehicles,
crates, furniture cte., was made available.

VII. The correct date from which the depreciation on buildings and other
asccts thould be <harged could not be asecrtained as the dates of
compl ticn  of buildings, commi tioning of plants, <tc., wore not made
avatlabl.

5



60

VIII. No wage sheets in support of payment of wages could be produccd

to audit.
Name of tho scheme Year of accounta Turnover Profit (+)
Loss (—)
_{(In lakhe of rupees)
2. Milk Distribution Bohemo .. +  24.7-80 to 31.3-88 221:78 (4)19-70
1058-59 o 100-44 (4)12-06
1959-60 e 107-41 (4)11-40
1960.61 v 117:99 (4)14:39
Total .e . (+) 67-86

Followiny ere rome of the important points notiecd during the audit of its Pro
forma accounts :—

I. The corrcotness of the value of (a@) Plant and Machinery, (b) Furniture,
(¢) Vohicles, (d) Milk crates and milk cans could not be verificd for
want of payment vouchers and other related records in respect of their
acquisition.

II. No inventory of furniture was mainteined.

III. No physical verification report of (i) Vohicls, (1) Milk erates and (i)
" Milk cans was made available.

IV. No confirmation of balance of advance (Rs. 7,869:09) lying with diff rent
partics was obtained. No Advance Register was alto made available.

V. No confimmation of balances of Sundry Debtors (Rs. 12,564,230-60) was
obtained. Relevant bills, counterfuils of money reocipts (te. could
not be praduced for ve rifieation.

V1. No ocrtificate of physical verification of carh balance as at the date of
’ Belanco Sheet was recorded in the Cash Book.

VII. No confimation of the brlapecs frem the onditors (Rs. 1,51,147-47)
included in outstanding lir bilities (Re. 7,67,499-06) was obtaincd and
produced to audit. Relevant records ie. vouchers, bills, pay bills
register, rent register, ete., could not be produced to audit.

VIII. Figures in resprot of withdrawals from and remittances to the Reserve
Bank of India were not reconciled with the Books of the Accountant-
Gencral, West Bengal.

IX. The balance (Rs. 65,184:79) due to Skim Milk Powder Scheme was not
reoonciled with the Personal Ledger Account I (Milk Distributionn
Scheme).

X. Audit fee was undercharged to the extent of Rs. 3,463,

XI. Deposits on account of bottle salea (Rs. 36,174-69) were treated as
sales,



61

XII. Stores purchased for this schemo could not be ascertaincd a# the cntire
purchas s for d'flirent schomes wore mergod into one ttore account,
the besis of allocction of stuns among-t diffirent echomea were not
available, value of tctal ¢tons purchascd and consumed for all the
echomes could not be furnished, priced stores ledgers wore not
maintained, purchase and issue documents wiore not available and
physical vrification ™ port of stors balances were not producd.

XIIT. Wages sheets in connectibn with payment of wages were not available.

Name of the anheme Yoar of acoounts  Tumowver Profit (+)

Loss (=)

(In lakhs of rupcea)

& Burgical Instrumonts Servioig Station, 1941.02 .. 0:34 (~) 0-03
Baruipur

1962-063 . 0-38 (~) 0-20

1963.8¢ . 0-68° (-) 0-13

1964-65 . 0:78 (+) 0-01

Total .. (=) 085

The adverse financial recults relating to this unit are due to (1) poor turnover
and (2) hcavy chargce ¢n account of doprooiation. Following are fcme of  the
in'portant points noticcd durirg audit of 1ts Pro foima accounts :—

1. Interett on capital has been chargid at 4 por cont. insteadd of 6 per cent.
per annum a8 fixed by the Government.

II. In the abscnoe of inventory of stores, stock and looke taols, value theroof
could not be verificd in audit.

II1. Valuaticn of closing ftock was made at gelling price infteed of at cort
or market price whichcver is lower.

IV. Complete books of accounts namcly, ledgers, journals, eto., were not

maintaindd.
Nameo of the scheme Year of acgpounts  Turnover Profit(+),
Loss(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
4. Hospital Appliances SBchome of Central Engi- 1061-02 o 0-16 (4) 0:06
meswing Organkation 1062-63 . 0-53 (+) 0-21
1068.64 . 0-35 (+) 0-D4
1984.65 .o . (=) o0-27
1965-66 . ve o (=) 0-38
1966-67 . 0-08 (-) 0-20
Total . (=) 0-62

The advrre financial reeults of the unit are due to (1) poorfturnover, (2) Feavy
o mitmnt on labour and staff cmployed without relation to production and
3) keavy oharges on account of depreciation. *



62

Following are some of the important points noticed during audit of its Pre
Jorma Accounts :—

I. Noinventory of teols and equipment, furniture and fixture was prepared.
1I. Interest on capital has bcen undercharged to the extent of Rs. 3,435.
III. No provision for audit fce has been made in the account.

IV. No costing records (i e , work arders, job cards, cost sheet, cte.) were
maintained.

V. No order fixing the apportionment of expenditure between the Hospital
Appliances S8chame and the Central Engincering Organisstion could
be made available.

VI. Confirmation of balances from debtors and creditors has not beem

obtaincd.
Numo of the schome Year of accounts Turnover Profit(4)
Loss(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
§. Govornmont Saw Mulls, Siliguri .. 1967-68 .. 2722 (+) 2-68
1968.69 .e 22:82 (+) 0-58&
Total .. (+) 3-28

Following are some of the important points notiocd during audit of its Pro
forma Accounts :—

I. Intemst on capital from 1961-62 onwarde has not becn charged to the
profit and loss aceount so far,

1I. No provision for bad and doubtful debts smounting to Rs. 5,664 was
made during 1967.68 although some of the debts are mcre than four
yeurs Old. ’ :

III. Although the mills were working a recond shift from 28th November 1962
depreciation at the appropriate rate of 50 per cent. over the normal rate
(approximately Rs. 13,150) was not charged. N

IV. Rent receivable from the Wood Industries Centre, Siliguri, amounting
to Rs. 15,600 was not shown as an outstanding debt nor was it included
in the miscellancous receipts.

Name of the schome Year of accounts Turnover Profit(-4)
Loss(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
6. Boheme for Stato Trading in Rioe and Paddy ‘s 1063.64 .. 1,231:75 (—) 52-98

Loss was mainly due to shortages in stock of rice and paddy (Re. 34-89 lakhs)
and heavy overhead charges.



63

The following arec some of the important points ncticed during audit of the pro
Jorma accounts :—

I. Ahnost the entire stock of 3,055 quintals of paddy (valuc Rs. 1-05 lakhs),
representing the closing stock of the previour ycar, which was shown as
stockein transit sinoe 1959-60 was lost in transit.

II. Although the external purcha<e of rice during 1963-64 was shown in the
account as Rs. 1,087-96 lakhs the figurcs collected frcm the verious
registers in the office of the Contrcller of Finance worked out to
Rs. 1,034-82 lakhs. The diffirence of Rs. 5314 lakhs is yet to be
investigated and reconcilcd (February 1970).

ITI. Although the closing stock of rice was shown in the account as 4,74,845
quintals, the stock register showed this balance on 31st March 1964
as 3,49,060 guintals and 42 kge. only on the basis of phy-ical verificetion.
The difference of 1,25,785 quintals is yct to be reconcilid (February
1970).

TV. The losses/shortages, ete., were not adjusted seprrately in the accounts
after due investigation ; instead there were cLorgcd to the aconunts
as sales.

V. Tran-it shcrtages were determincd by the differince of despatches and
receipts of stocks incorporated in the stock accounts. As no consigne
mentwire record of rhcrtages was maintained centrally, the figures
could not be ohecked.

COTTAGE AND SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
Central Engineering organisation

88. Credit Sale: Rs. 5-85 lakhs pertaining to the ycars 1958-59 to 1968-69 were
lying outstanding from Government departments and private partics as on 31st
March 1969 on account of credit sales (Government department: Rs. 2:76 lakhs
and private pariies : Rs. 3-08Jakhe) of products of the organisation as detailed

low :—

Yeoar Amouns
Rs.

19568-59 .o .o .o .. .. 22,262
1959-60 .. .. .o . . 15,692
1960-61 . . .o . . 29,305
1961-6? . . .e .e .o 11,088
1962-63 . . . .- . 6,486
1963-64 . .o .o ’e .o 29,380
1964-68 . . ve .o .o 17,448
1965-66 .. .o ) o . o 33,181
1966-87 . .. .o o .. 1,086,647
1847-68 ‘e . oo . .. 1,78,411
1968-69 ‘e . o . .o 1,35584

Total .. 8,85302



€

On a scrutiny of the relevant records it appearcd that no effective rteps woro
tak n to 1ealire the dues. No provision had also bren made for bad or doubtfat
doebts in the accounts up to 1966-67.

1t was statcd by the manag: ;nent that due to recession in the ¢ngineering industry
the private induetries had suffcred heavily and many had closed down.

The matter had becn brought to the notice of the Government from time to
time (till Beptenber 1969) ; reply is awaited (December 1969).

HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT

Durgapur State Transport Board

89. Idle machine : Pursuant to a decision taken in Mazch 1966 to instal a facl
pump calibrating machine for maintenance of route vchicles, the Home (Transport)
Department purchascd the machine in November 1967 and instalkd it cn the 19th
Maroh 1968 at ¢ total cost of about Rs. 0-32 lakh. The machine could not, howewver,
be operated for want of a cooling blower which required further expenditure of
Rs. 0 19 lnkh (plus sales tax).

Besides, a8 the machine exoepting for a fow minor cperations, is thus lying idle,
heavy cxpenditure is being incurred on maintenance cf fuel pumps by outside
parties : the exponditure ¢n this acecunt was R3 9:66 lhkh from April, 1967 to
Deccmber 1969,

Tho mattcr was report.d to Government in July 1969 ; thcir reply is awaited
(Deccmber 1969).

00. Payment of Central Sales Taz: Under provisions of the Central Sales
Tux Act, 1956, rales tax on sales to a Govermmont department, not boing a registercd
d-aler, is leviable at 3 per oent. in place of 10 to 12 per ocnt., if the sale is supported
by a certifiente in the presoribed form duly fillld in and signcd by an authorised
officer of the buying Governmont department.

As no ruch certificate was issucd by the Board, Central salos tax at the rate of
10 to 12 per oent. instead of the concessional rate of 3 per cent. had to be paid by
the Board during 1967-68 on inter-State, purchases which Ikd to an avuidable
expendituro of nbout Rs. 32,000.

wﬁ'(l‘)he\ matter was report.d to Government (July 1969) ; reply is awaited (December
9).



ANNEXURE 1|

65

(Referred to in paragraph 74)

Qovernment Commercial and Trading Activitiss—Statutory Corporations/Board

The financial results of the Stalutory Corporationa| Board

Period of Accounts

1968-69

(1) Namo of the Corpora- Went Ben-

tion/Board

(2) Name of the Depart.
ment

(3) Dato of incorporation
(4) Total capital invested®
(5) Profit (+) Loss (—)

{6) Total Interest charged
to profit and loss
account

(7) Interost on long-term
loans

(8) Total return on eapital
investod (54-7)

(9) Percontago of total
return on capital inves-
tod

(10) Capital employedt ..

(11) Totalreturn on capital
employod (54-6)

(12) Percentage of total
roturn on  capital
omployed

Eal Stato
lectricjt
Board ¥y

and Indus-
trier De-
partment
(Power
Branch)

1968-69

West Ben.

gal Finan-
cial Corpo-
ration

Commerce  Commeoroe
and Indus.,
tries Do-

partment

1065-86 1967.68 1966.67
North Bon- Woat Ben-  Caloutta
gal Stato gal Btato State
Transpors  Ware- Transport
Corpora- housing Corpora-
tion Corpora« tion
tion
Home ioulture Home
(Transport) and Com-  (Transport,
Deopart- munity Dopart.-
ment Develop- ment
mont
Depart
ment

( Figures in lakhe of rupees excepting siems 9 and 12)

1.5:58

9,307-20

(+)115-37

399-91

309-91

515-28

5-64

7,653-38

515-28

6:73

1.3:54
706-85
(+)14-08
3629
3629

50-37

6-32

15-4:60
8609

(+)0-31
4:88

4-88

6-03

88-43

5:87

81.3.58 15660
5800 986-94
(—)2:02 (—)146-02
0:02 48-47
Nil 48-47
(—)2:00 (—)98-45
Nil Nil
60-00 417-82
(—)2:02 (—~)98-46
Nil Nil

*(Capital invested’ represents paid up capital plus long-term lonns plus free roserves.

t'Capital employed’ ropresents net fixed assots (excluding capital work-in-progress) plus or

minus working capital.



66

ANNEXURE NI

(Reforred $0 in paragraph 82)

Tho financial rosulta of the Government Companies as shown in their accounts] rees ved
80 far are swmmarised below :—

Porind of accounts 1968-69 190R-69 1968-60

—~ 1908.60
(1) Name ot tho Com- Durgapur Pro-  Durgapur Kalyani Spinn- West  Bengal
pany jocts Limited Chemirals ing Mille Limi-  Industrial o=
Limited ted Developmens
Corporation
Limited
(2) Name of the Commeroeand C ce and ° Cc oo and  Cc ce and
Departmont Industries Industries Industries Industries
Department Department Department Departmens
(Durgapur (Durgapur
Industries Industrics
Branch) s Branob)
(In lakhe of rupees ercept stems 9 and 12)

(3) Date of incorpo- 6-6-61 31.7.63 13-1-60 6-1.67
ration

(4) Total capital 6,002-74 1.107-44 35873 68-40
fnvested(®)

(8) Profit (+) (—)203-48 (+)0-84 (—)72-39 (-F)u-82
Loss (—)

(6) Total inscrost 233-41 15-04 12-56 Nud
charged to profis
and loss account

(7) Intorest on long- 233-41 15-04 12-56 Nil
torm loans

(8) Total return on (—)60-07 15-88 v (—)59-83 0-82
Capital invested
(64 7). -

(9) Porcontago of 1-43 ceen 1-20
total return on R
capital investod

(10) Capital employedt 4,856.79 795-81 310-13 67-87
(11) Total return on (—)60-07 15-88 (—~)59-83 0-82
capital employed
(8- 6)
(12) Peroontage of 200 1-21
total return on
Capital employed

(*) “Capital invested’* (vide item 4 above) represents paid up Capital plus long-term
loans plus free reserves (all figures at the cluse of the year).

(1) **Capital emrloyod" (vide item 10 above) reprosents net fixed assets (exclucing t.'nspit.l
work-in-progress) plus or niinus working oapital (all figures at the ciose of the year).



Period of accounta

(1) Name of the Com-
penv

(2) Name -of the De

Department,

(3) Date of incorpo-
ration

(4) Total
invosted(®)

(6) Profit (+)
Loss (—)

napital

(6) Total intereat
charged to profit
aund loss account

(7) Interest on long-
term loans.

(8) Total return on
capital inveated
(6+7)

(9) Percentage of
to return on
oapital invested

(10) Cepital employedt

(11) Total return on
capital employed
(64 6)

(12) Percentage of

total return on
oapital employed

1-7.68 to
30-6-69

67

ANNEXURE Hl—concld.

1968-69

Electro-Medical State Fisheries

and Allied
Industries
Limited

rtment
of Health

Developmont
Corporation
Limited"

Fisheries
Department

16-8.68 to 1963-89
31-4e69.
West Bongal West  Bengal
Agro-lndustries  Sma'l Indus-
Corporation tries Corpora-
Limited tion Limited

Agrioulture and Cottage and

(In lakha of rupees ecrept item ncs. 9 and 12)

29-6-61

25-00

(~)2-3¢
Nil
Nil

(—)2-54

16-92
(=)2-34

30-3-66
15-08
(—)15%h

Nil

Nil

(—)1-88
Nil

12-32
(—)1-88

Nil

Community Small Scale
Doveclopmont Industrios
16-8-68 29 -3-61
83-94 78-28
(+)0-72 (—)8-38
Nil 1.80
Nil 1-50
0-72 (—)4-88
0-86 Nil
83-70 81-94
0-72 (—)4-88
c-86 Nil

(*) “Capital invested'’ (vide item 4 above) represonts
Il’-eo reserves (all figures at the close of the year

loans plus

rm'd up Capital plus long-term

(1) “Capital employed"’ (vide item 10 above) ropresents not fixed assots (oxcluding capitad
worko:in-pll';gteﬂ) ;l:lus or minus working capital (all figures at the closo of the year),



)
CHAPTER X

Outstanding Objections and Inspection Reports

91.  OQutstanding audit objections : Irregularities and defeots notiecd in Audit
are reported to the departmental authorities. Half-yearly reports of outstanding
audit objections are also forwardcd tc the heads of departments for taking necessg.-
ry stops to expodite their rettlement.

8,537 audit objections (money value Rs. 39-74 crores) raised upto 31st March
1969 were outstanding at the end of Septermber 1969. The other objections
(Rs. 53-66 orores in 4,251 cases) on account of (i) want of sanctioned estimates,
(¥%) oxcess over sanctioncd estimates, and (#it) unvouched outlay on works have
beon dealt with in paragraph 62(b) of Chapter V.

Yearwise analysis of audit objections is given below—

Year of issue® ber of objections Amount
(In crores of rupees)

1965-66 and earlior years 2,242 20-88
1966-67 . .. 1,214 2-93
1967-68 . . 1,866 2:79
1968-69 . . 3,215 13-14

Total e 8,537 39-74

Departmenta with hoavy outstandings and the naturo of objections are given below—
Dopartment Want of Want of Recovor- Non- Other Total
sanctions  detailed able recovVery  roasons

to miswe- ocontin- advancos of over.
llancous gent bill, not re.  paymonts
aund con- vouchers, ocoverod oramounts__
tingent payee’s  or adju-  disallo-
oxpondi- receipts stad wod in
turo and stam- within the audit
pod ack- proscribod
nowlodgo- period

monts or

other do-

ocuments

" (In lakhs of rupees)
Food and Supplios . 0-21 374 .. . 17,07:79 17,11-74
Agrioulture and community 1-40 110-59 0-27 1-08 80147 014-81
Deovolopmont
‘Commoree aud Industrios o 378-28 0-09 - 6:67 385-04
Reliof and Social Welfare . 105- 46 . . . 105-46
Eduecation .. . 0-08 40-69 0-09 0-01 9-65 50-563
Irrigation and Watorways 0-07 0-47 0-02 . 40-00 40-56
Refugoe Relief and Roha- 24:12 0:03 0:01 .. 0-76 24-92
bilitation

Dovelopment and Planning . 1-81 e .. 10-49 12:00
Animal Husbandry and 0-40 83877 0-07 .o 38:27 132-51

Veterimary Servioos

*Tho oldest objootion dates back to 1949.50



69

In the abcence of payee’s rcceipts and sub-vduchers full audit

. . i could n
done. Delay in submission of these decuments may result in scrious img\d:rbitil:\:
rem:ining undetected for long. It wculd be scen from the following that the
amount of outstanding objections of this class has been on the increase :—

Audit Report Amount
(In lakhs of rupees)
1968 .o ve .
. . . e L11-74
1969 . . .
2,89.13
1970 . 3,05-28

The objections for want of detailed contingint bills represe

drawn as advances by disbursing officcrs on abstx gct. bills for cfntin;?n:};;p?,?gﬁﬁ
for which detailed bills (countcrsigned by the contrelling authority, whe re nece SRaTy,

in token of approval of expenditure) have not been furnished to Audit. The rules
require that detailod contingent bills should reach the Audit officc not later than
the last day of the month succceding that in which the amount was drawn on
abstract bills. Non-submission of the detailed bi'ls in time results in the expenditure
remaining™ unaudited for long. The amounts of outstanding objections for want
of detailed contingent bills, shown in successive Audit Re ports are s follows :—

Audit Report Amount

(In lakhe of rupees)

1968 . .- . . e 29477
. 1969 . . . . .o 39540
1970 . . . . .o 45051

92. Outstanding Inspection Reports: Financial irregularities and defcets in
the accounts noticed during local audit and inspections are included in inspeetion
reports which are sent to departmental officers and also to the heads of departments.
Tt is nece<sary that the points raiscd in the reports should be tettlcd «xpr ditiously
if tho object of inspcotion is to be fully achieved. Unless such mports receive
prompt attention, the irregulurities arc likely to poreist.

Under the departmental orders, a head of office is required to +ubmit to the
head of his deparment his replios to an inspection rcport within thrce weeks of its
receipt. The head of the departinent is to tranemit to the Audit Officc the replics
of tho head of office with hir rnarks therecon within two months of the date of
receipt of the replies in his office. 7,723 inspection reports (containing 34,987 pa-
ragraphs) issued up to the end of March 1969 romained unscttied on 30th Scptem-
ber 1969. The number of inspection reports and paragraphs which have re-
mained unscttled for long aro given below :

Number  Number
ofreports  of para-
outstand-. graphs

ing outstand-
ing in the
reports

fssued not later than March 1964 (i.c., more than 5 years ago) 3,453 10,299

Issued between April 1964 and March 1967 (i.e., more than 2 2,626 12,620
years but less than 5 yoars ago)



70

Th~ departinents with heavy outstandings for more than five ycars/two ycars
at the end of September 1969 are shown below—

Dopartment Numboer of reports Numbor of reports
and paragraphs and paragraphs
theroin outstanding therein outstanding
for more than § yoars for more than two
yoars but less than
five years

AL

Lo N >
Reportée Paragraphs Reports Paragrapbs

(1) Board of Rovenue .o ‘e 137 735 82 678
(2) Roliof and Social Welfure . .e 153 400 3 327
(3) Agriculture and Community Devolc:pm-nt
(8) Agrioulture Branch . . 329 727 188 1,158
(b) Community Development Branch o 381 1,692 390 2,445
(4) Hoalth .. . .- o 238 772 196 86l
(5) Refugee Relief and Rohabilitation e 617 1,645 149 Yoy
(0) Education e .o . 248 510 322 43
n (btr;mmo and Industrioa . v 257 992 205 1,000
(8) Oottago and Small Scalo Industiies . (L] 214 44 213
(9) Public Works (Roaxs) . e 59 138 77 434
(10) Public Works . or . 98 193 143 719
(11) Public Works (Construction Board) o 101 364 68 n3
(12) Irrigation and Waterways . . 76 186 95 827
(18) Land and Land Revenue .e . 159 468 75 309
.(14) Food and Supplies ,. . ‘e 171 209 59 151

Even the first replics have not been furnished (December 1969) to 387 inspection
xeports (3,781 paragraphs).issued up to the end of March 1969.

The matter has been reported to Goverminent froan time to time. It would be
secn from the following that the outstundings have been on the increase (except
in 1968 :— .

Number of inspection reports and Rn.ragraphs in the reports shown

outetanding in Audit Report
1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970
Number of inspection 5,108 5003 6411 05856 7,039 7,723

reports .

Number of paragraphs in 28,278 24,960 28,718 27,104 32,080 34 987
the roports



n

The important types of irrcgularities noticcd in local audit and inspection in
1068-69 are mentioncd in appendix X1, P

CALCUTTA, '/égm

cereene 1070 (K. P. JOSEPH),
Accountant-General, West Bengal,

The...cocaeeen...

23JuN 1970

Countorsi, ned.

Ao
NEW DELHI, %’"

28 JUN WiD (5. RANGANATHAN),

v 7 T 1970. Compiroller and Auditor- General of
India,






31
LIST OF APPENDICES
Page

APPENDIX I: Utilisation cerificates awaited in January 1970 for grants-in-aid 74-78
paid by Governiment up to Slet March 104 :

APPENDIX II: Casee where the verification and acceptance of balances for large 76
amounts have been unduly delayed

APPENDIX 111 : Grants/appropriations in which supplementary provisions were 78s79
obtained and the extent j{to which they remained unutilisod or proved
inadequate

APPENDIX 1V : Savings exceeding Rs. 1 lahh in each case under voted grants/ 80-81
charged appropriations

APPENDIX V : Unutilised provision due to non-mplcmentation [partial implcmen- 82-87
tation of Development Schemes

APPENDIX VI : Cases of lose, ate .o .o . 'e 88-89

APPENDIX VII : Cases of mieappropriation awaiting finalisation on 31st March ©  90-91
1969

APPENDIX VIII: Cases of works executed without sanctioncd estimates/in oxocess 02-93
of sanctioned estimates

)

APPENDIX IX : Liet of wantng yro forma accounts o o ‘e 94-96

APPENDIX X: »rro forma accounts of certain Government cormmercial undertakings 97-108
APPENDIX XI: Important types of incgulantics noticed in local audit and 100
inspection in 1908-69



74

(R« ference :

APPEN
Para

Utilisation certificates awaited in January 1970 for grants-in-aid paid by

Year of distribution

Up to 1963-64 1964-65
Department ’ A — ¢ A >
No. of Amount  No. of Amount
ocrtificates certificatcs
(Amounts in
(1) Agriculture &nd  Comununity .
Devdlopme nt Ih'jmrtlm nt

(2) Co-op. rution . . 77 51-02 35 24-43

{(3) Cottage and Snuall Scale Industries ) .

(4) Education - .. 396 60-71 422 94-35

(6) H: slth (Mcdical Branch) . .

(8) H.alth (Public Hculth Branch) 67 650-60 7 084

(7) Information and Public Relations 4 0-68 .e

(8) Public Works .o .. . . . .

(9) Home .. .. .o .o . . .

.
(10) Suciul W Ifare o .. .. .. . .
(11) Loceal Self-Government ce e . . .e
(12) Housing . e . .
(13) Development and Planning .
(14) Home (Police) .. e .
(15) Land and Land Revenue ..
(16) Scheduled Castes and  Tribal . . .
Welfare .
Total 544 1,63-01 464 1.10-82



DIX |

graph 14, page 16)

Government up to 31st March 1968

of grants.in-aid

1965-66
A

1966-67

A e ey

[ 4 Y
No. of Amount
corti-

ficates

lakhs of rupees)
41 21-66
345 2,20-99

43 31-66

LR -

29 2,74-31

r
No. of Amount
certi-
ficates

44 14-99
44 2072

2 0-27
1,628  5,60-71
134 50-18
51 ‘ 23-44

1 005

161 48-33
1,965  7,08-69

76

Total Amount

1967:68
’ No. of - Amoum‘; ‘ No.-m;t:l;l;
certi- certi-
ficatcs ficates
32 16-156 76 30-14
48 2669 ‘24.5 1.44-52
53 32-04 56 32-31
1,597 21,2126 10,288 30.48-21
205 73-97 339 ‘1,24 16
76 14-54 244 I:2l 08
ve b 0-73
129 34-956 200 83-28
7 0-02 7 0-02
5 0-04 b 0:04
18 1,62-96 18 1,62:95
6 0-68 6 0-68
4 0:32 4 0-32
1 0-03 1 0-03
2 0-11 2 0-11
96 1:48 06 1-48
8,279 24,84-22 11,681 37,50-05



ae

APPENDIX I}
(Reference Paragraph 16, page 16)
Cases where the verification and acceptance of balances for large amounts have been unduly delayed

‘Head of Acovunt Number of Year from Balanc ~ nn
acorptanovs  whach acc-  3lut Maich
awarted eptauces are 1969
awalrted

(In lakhs of rupeee)

(r.
O—Pubho Debt—
(1) Loans from the Central Govc munent . 50 1964-66 5,16,30 36
IV - Other loans
(2) LoaInnIfrom the Lifo 1nsurance Corporation of 11 1964-65 9,40 33
ndha
(3) Loans from the National Co-operative Des clop- 1 1964.65 3,38 02
mant Corporation
(4) Loans from National Agricultural @tedit Fund 16 1964.65 80 27
. of the Roserve Bank of India
(8) Loans from the Hoavy Engineering Corporation 1 1964-65 26 25
of Tndia
Q—Loans and Advances by State and Union Terntorv
(lovernments—IL.oans to local funds, private parties,
oto — Dr
(1) Advanoos undor special laws .. . 14 1966.67 65,0423
(2) Muscellanoous Loans and Advances . 61 1962-.63 57,0427
(3) Lioans to displacod persons - . 10 1048-49 33,14:00
(4) Loans anl Advances under C‘omn'mmty [ 19062-63 3,01-58
Developmont Programme
(8) Loans to Munioipahities . .. 40 1964-66 1,82 18
(8) Loans to Caleutta Corporation .. .. 21 1965-66 1,61 30
(7) Loans to District and other Local Fund Committees 142 19G2.63 99 26
T—Doposits and Advances— Cr.
(1) Deposita of Looal Funds . - 136 1965-66 10,39-93
(2) Deposits for work done for public bodies or 16 1967-68 6371

private ndividuals



APPENDIX 111



78

9 -¢1~— 080 9091 98-51 . 0L-2 . pabinyy °* syEop onqng o Lspjng eyded—et

goefoag

, Ad[[8A JBpPOUTS(I—SOWAYdg JIAIY
oK 28T ~ FLoINE 6g-¥9‘e aL-0e'l L8-8E'F . pao) wodmdympy uo LepynQ  epded—sy

» x

amypuedxy
L{/ 0 et ér-0 FA 8343 er-o 09 o pabiny) sNOUB|RIY] 19Y ) —INOLUB[[XOSTI{—F¥
0g 81— SE-L6 €9-91°1 6y gL-01'1 e paoy Suuug pue AieuoniBIg—I¥

euteyog
66-3¥'1— 99-91°C €6-84‘C G9-211 £8-9%°¢ i patop quemdopoasd ey Iy —gE
1L-66¢— 8t -88°cT 20-35'81 ¥2-¥6'C €8-L3"01 o PajopN  ” e =2~aw_hul.«.n

- 5086V[) PIBAYOBH IoY)() PUY 62388

pue saquy, ﬂe—!gﬁm Jo axsjjo\

Suipnpxg—suonestuedi) [ejusw
eL-61— gL-GEl 8F-6¢°1 £S-¥ 26 -L¥°1 i pajop -dojans(f PU® [81008 SMOUB[|IBIN—GE
L¥-g1— ¥ -66°1 10-61°% 86-1 £0-21°2 0 PaloA  ©  S9L)empU] eBey)op—eeLenpu—Lg

. suoly
6R-03°¢l — 19:22°61 0§.£0°C8 Feagl'8 96-08'¥3 0 pabipyy -e3iqQ I8Y1() PUL 3q3(J UO IBUNUT—F
ce-e— 1é-a¢ 6< - 6¢ G66-G L1999 .t pajop  °° B X9 ], e9(Ug—¢
— Anwssaeuun peadad suomiaodd Kivjusweiddns oy} YAYM U} suonsndoidde/xuesy

.
(raodns fo eyyv) ur) .
Assjusarajddng 1smduQ
— S amjipuadxa L —- - pabavy -
--Buraey eujoy ®ioL uoysudoadde/juesd jo Junoury 0paos  suonewdozdde/sjussd jo svuoileg

sjenbepsuj peacid 40 pesnuAUR PIUIBWS KON YIYM O} JUIIEY Oy} PUE PIUMEIQO s suoisiacid Kizjueweiddns yaiqa uy suonsudosdde/sjusiy
{1y 98ed ‘g ydesdeupg : aouaayey)

11l XIGN3ddV



suonieg pesvidnq

&F-9¥'2+ 20-02°2 §e.02°c 69-9¥'¢ 2901 .. pafivy) uo  emypusdrg—snosuwperst—ey
suosrag peosidsiq

sz-212+ 96- 2221 89-¢¥'01 £9-80'% c0-LE'9 . pejoy uwo  emypuadxg—snoouejensiK—g¥
s)geusy

98-+Z2+ 0L-56°C ¥8-69'2 +-29 £¥-%0'c .. POA JUOWANGY JOYIQ PUB SUCUIT—ES

se-1+ €L-L1 eg 91 L8-0 8¥-S1 - pojop - *+ edwjog pue spod—9g

69-2+ 28-12 8781 #6-0 ¥a-L1 . palsoyy - . Mo oangd—¥¢ |

8%-90'1+ 69-98°81 T1-08°L1 2318 68-86'01 . paoy . [*21po—03
* semyeRdey

L83+ ¥9-01°1 LL-S01 ¥0-89 . BLeLY .. pPau)  Aioyue], uotupfeesy ‘uemwiregd—11

—ojenbopuul poacsd suoinanid Limuowepddns oy yaium uj suocneudordde/nuwiy (s33)

9juswuIeA0r) LI0juIe],
79-88°'1— +6-9L°13 98 -¥1°e5 02-03'L 9c-ve'el - pojoA  uoruf}fejeg Aq SIUNADPY PUS SUNOT—3E
Fl-er'rr— 66-92°08 £1-05'16 LL-96°89 98-#8'3¢ .. pabioypy v 1qe( ongng
Burpea], Jucuwrniea
oF-£¥ — TLo¥L 81-86°L 12-92'3 18- 1% . pajoA  -0p Jo samaiog uo AepnQ [wirde)—o¢
16-1— gp-of 6¢-9r 66-¢ 0#-6 ¢ - pabioy) °°  SUOKNQLIUL)—BNOSUS[[OSI—EF
#6-9¢ — 26-SE8°% 98-08'¥ 9% 811 0F-LL'E " Pajop " sUOHINQLIIUO)—SNOSUB[RSTN—EF
sjgouag
21— 86-¥ 08-9 08-1 or-¥ v pobioy) UMY 6y} Pue suoisued-—eg
8% 0¥ — 61-50°¢1 L9-L¥'L1 66-89°¢1 89-8L' . pPojoA b Jey eutme—gg
%0
€0-08— Le-10'c 08-1¢‘s oL g€ 01-86'¥ i ponjos moolarg quswmdopere Sjunwmo)—gg
Le-01— 9 -02°1 £8:08°1 £L-01 01-03°1 " pejoy . uonyesedo-0)—gz
¥-9— 143 £g-0¢ 10-01 29-02 t pojop - . sdureyg—,

—oAstoxe pajoid suoissaosd Kimjuswisyddns oy yolym wi suonjerdosdde/sjuvay (s3)



el
91

Buaes
39 wSejuaaseg

gg.8 8¢-09
1L-66° 98-33'¢T
eL.61 oL.38't
6¥.83°¢ 03-8¢'sT
¥8-8 ©6-99
0g-80°'C 19-86'F
UBeG8°1 eL-18'¢
€9-¥3'1 03-€9'2
6€:5¥°1 0G-91'T
1S-80°1 99.8L°C
ze.1e 62.6F
-9 11§38
(¢32dns jo syyv} uy)
Buiawy amjipuadxy

£+%.69 .- - o sautaPg Hodeuwvl f, 1038\ puB peoy—Le (4)

L0-25'81 e .. ° ot °t -+ uoneduar—ge ()
SR PIBMNIBY JYI( PUB 83988 PUB BIQIL], PUNPIYDY JO eJB)[o
8F+30°1 Jurpnjpoxsj—suonje~iussi( [ejusudojaaeg pue {Bloog snosUB[[eBIN—ZE (§)
69-98°81 . . : - angnoudy —eamymondy—3zg (3)
6L.GL i . * Rediadey eng—epusmireda(g wnoatageost—91 (1)

—jurad [2)0) 8y} §O "JUID Jod O UBY) $50] 249M Jng ‘JueI Jad O] PIPIIIND STUIAES Y] UM S3SED— ||

16-90°L . - . *+ syaop Jqng uo AspnQ repde)—gy (L)
yoefoag
6C-¥9°c e (EXY .E.EEQH.H:..E.EQQ Joay asodmdyngy uo LepnQ [ended)—e¥ (9)
€8-L8t t s+ Sousioury [euoneN oy} Yia pajdsunod emppadxg—Ly ()
G§-8S°S . e e auwyog juvudojaaa( 130918 108Ny~ (¥)
LL-18°F .- .- - ssupmpuj—soLsnpuI—9g ()
19-08 " . - : sl —oanyjnoudy—gg (3)
-.nw.tsﬂ .e ‘e .o . . .. &E&Q‘h Anv

—jueid [830) 9Y) 10 310U 10 "Jud3 sad OF 310Mm STuIAES By} AI0YM $8SBD—|

-oN
juesd |8j0], JUBLS WYY} J 3 vWEU PUB JaqunN vusg

auosl pao |\ —§

suonsudosdde paSieyd/SIusss Pejoa JoPpuUN ISEI YIES U1 YNE| '3 SUIPIIXa sIulang

(g& abod ‘13 ydwibvav g - ssusidfoy)

Al XIGN3ddV






82

span {q septosed jo (8%) ey

UoyNQLIAP JO aoan Jurys, [enpesd sUIel oL g 00-S% Pia jo foxuos 3wmpnpur uorjoaoad quelg
(58) Wu_ﬂ-a:oa "
88 ~srmmo) Ayudeq pue sojeigst Jouy 09)
8¢ 8¥ 89-L961 -91Q Wy spuswep jo 3dicoes oge] A(MeN  90-0§ 00 08 . (oweyay 20a0-[1dg) woysiLy Jowmy g
(L9)
€V 2L 89°L961
(6%)
oL-gr L9-9961
(83)
0833 99-0961
(8¢)
1L Le €9-¥961
(e¥) [eacaddse earjensuimps
91-9¢ ¥9-6961 JO enss-ouU puw wIOPUS) JO UOKEsIBUY
(o)t Wm £spop/uotjestjvuy-uou ‘oweyos eqy jo (z8) (swionos 040
SR &L £9°2961 s30edue UIvIIe0 JO uonesyvUG-UOU A[WIRY C6 87 08 06 -[ndg) eweyog A(ddng F ®now) sepean -
(og)
£0-0g 89-L961 (owages s0a0-fdg)
(gL) spumoas eayenstururpe uo sdumd (g9) (vervei)s pue JIoall GI0ay UoneBuIl I JNva
023 L9°9961 MoU jo uonwiwsut Jo Juemeuodisod AfmeRy  98-L0'1 00 OL°T e0vINg) ${90q PUS 8J0AL Wosy UonsI] P -1
(#25dnds Jo eyyop 1)
(o8eyusoied
.onvcuﬂa?-& 9 puw)
J19Y} pus) syead suota 69-8961 69-8961 T oN
~aid egy Suump sSurasg syIvmoy w Sulasg vowgtaodg sowmeyoy [ilog
-

(w01d spa X -2avy payg fo woviuod passmos pup o9y av pasosuode- A iua uoy) 4ayi0) 401998 DI M) W #aMyag uomdoraasd—Y
SBISYIR Jusuido jeasp o uonmuIwedw: [BiRd uonIUNSdMW|-U0U O) ONP usisIACM pesiiniRUN

(95 ovd ‘g ydwsBureg : eouaiojoy)

A XiGN3ddV



8

(F73)]
£¥-S1
(L)

8146
(101)
00-8

(s8)
89-89

(001)
00-09

89-L961
L9-9961
<9961

L9-9961
99-5961
¥9-8961

89-L961
19-9961
99-5961

89-2961
L9-9961

.. 12019 Mou y, o6 9T} (rg)
Jo toymooxe aoj #1904 Jo dn .wo:ﬂ_ﬂs Aved 307
v

(¥9)
uorjestedurod pue| O IIeWLed.you L[N ES-9

seyyneaLIoy JWAISQO Jonyw qunowre (¥¢)
1My gy 10§ woouws JO jdiecas-uou Aquwp £€-01

ewureid
-oud emBuo iod se spus| pexmbos uo
siom quewidojeaep JO UOINIGXe-UOu pUB (¥¥)
uoijesuadwoa puel jo Juemused-uou Ajuely 86-8

> syuom jucmdojersp (29)
paedaw) aq) jo uonmosxe-uou A[Ure 6G-€1

&103087 Jou, v g jo dols
-wedxo jo ﬂc_aoaﬂoo.ﬂom a—wﬁ.cm :.wﬂ.h_dum
Pue ®y9d ‘enfy/mdurefqy ‘srpivH
9% 86110408} JOLq puw [opuwy 48 10308
¥P0[g 9aI0U0D) JBMIE) JO JUETIYSqBISS (e8)
403 s9wWatos 93 Jo uonBsIEUY-uou A[MIBK &3-67

. 00-11

00-31

61-61

€9:02

00-¥2

g1-9¢€

. (omayas saro-idyg) myoorg
‘@ "0 W wueysy jo quewdojsasp easusjay

mde3m( v husg..m JosIMIa g
% JO JUOTIEI[q®Isd IO} Pme[ Jo uoiysmboy

. syoo[g juemdojare(] ©[319) GAIsURUY

(emoyos 2010-[1dg) indeding
3o seuempup  Awiptsqng jo juuumdopese(y

**  (owmeryas zeae-[ndg) su3iy jo ymewdojeae(y

- . L1oyong youg pestuegoey

01

¢



X3

(z6)

1611 891961

(~8wiueosed
N3y} pue) sreal £noia
-aid oy) Suump sSutaeg

pojlene are (000)

Surawes oq3 Jo uvigaod aolewr K} 40) SUVSER] 002 00-2

pejiese are (6%)

Suraes ey Jo uariod sofews ayy 20) SuoEBIY T -€ ‘o oeger
o Yi0m ,
UO13ONIJ8UCO 888 PUB JJOoM Juadin Jeyjo (z%)
JO UOHNDAXJ J0j SpUN JO UOlIAAIp STUIRY  £E-E 00-8
(89)
pojrese are Buraes vy} 20§ suosery  gC-¢ 00-8
£w10u093 Jo eingeour € sv sayjedionmu (18) .
0} pre-ur-sjuwad jo juemded-uou Aure ¢f-9 -8 .
. +
- (z6)
** RopBAyno 03 gndur Jo Sddnx ssof SquIely g4 -¥ o 6
(g8)
Avauns jo uoyejdwmos-uou Ajutey RL-8 o0-01

sqiBmay

(ss2dns fo eyv) ur)

(advjueoaad

1 puv)

69-8961 69-8061 U
W BUAYE  uoptacug

pruo—A XIANIddY

Appediotangy
wng umg Y3nog ay3 1 swserpog Aiddng 3eep Ly
SWB,
L1[N0J 938y JO JUNYSIqUiwy] pue uotsuvdxsy -9t
owureadosy
uoyuyay poyddy dopun juswdojessp Anmog ‘gf
. #aijueg Supjeniew
-umd-uononpoad Anmod pue s§Fe oasuajuy ¥
JWoyos jsoduiod unoy, ‘g
SUOHIBIISUNIIRP dwy)) pur Swddew gqdumyy -2y
{awyos J9a0-[ndy)
swelpoy afesamey pue odsutei(] aBunSA[OL ‘1f
. "ON
bt ] [susg



.

(0g)
963
(92)
61-%
(g2)
gl of
(L)
09-0

(oo1)
b3 29
(oo1)
00-L
. {001
16 8¢

Auedmoo oy (001)
.. Aq suorpuocd pajendiys Jo JuemIgMy-uoN  00-<

89-1981
Lo 9861

99-¢961 2ApU) JO UOHJBYAUL Ysul)
0} Qup WJv) Poos Yeg W sYLeY Suliga pue (1¢)
Cr3961 Adownu JO UOIJITIIEULD JO uohIdmOd-uoN Y0

(oo1)
o vonpeiedio) ey3 Aq earsys jo UoneBOP-uUON  $£-9

19-9961

99-S061
PojIRAe Y VWY (ooD)
cp-#961 43 jJo uousuemedwi-ucu 10j puoswey ge-9

" (9¢)
. . ewweaBoad Jo JuowjivuNd SfUIB)Y  §6-§

wipuy

JO JUIUITJEACH) WOy eousot] HPoduw
Jojusam 10j =jojewn ved Jo uonspodun {g9)
.- -uou pus »3038 Jo evwyound ese] A[VIBR  OF-F

00-¢

1€

g¢-9

g

[ende Amyr
UL UAULINUT—" AT S|{UY U0330) WensqeYT

{owmayds Jos0-[idg) Jusunyealy
sweunoy Aq sdivo Joley werpuy jJo Smpsaiq
eiogiae ySucayy vpwas Aypenb jo norjonpoad

J0} suUMey pees JO JUIWYH|QE}se JOJ OWoYoy

rejded exeys w juoms
AUl —uonesodao) [elouvuly [eduag 9894

. (vuapos 10a0-idg) asnoy aeyydnepy

(owruesBorg wouyugny paddy pue poog
Areprsqng)  smwmwidorg’ vonny  paddy

(891961 Ut gatuajos pasosunds- £[jeagua)) wouy
Paliejsunl) pus vTUAYds Juac-jidg) ©vIINIL)
ur weedy uonmqinsiq w8 Jo juvwdojesecy

-

[

‘1é

08

‘61



,..o.;

QOUMSIBT [83jUe)

6t K9 L961 30 uwononpes pus saouade Bunnoexe
\Eﬁ 943} Yjra sUOIJIPUCD pUB BULIF} JO JUSW
a-L 99-G961 -<[3798-uou 09 onp 104 jo uosuadsns Ajure
e1puy jo jusmiwiesor) Aq
pesodun sucrjougses pue s3sod jo uoyrogqe
‘UOHOUYE § IPU] JO JUOWIUIEAODH JO
(69) 3dfeoar-uou ‘miemourioq oy £q suwo| Jo
¥9 05 89-L961 JULW[WYSUI 98Iy oY} JO UOIBSITIN-UOT A[NVPY
(L) i
08-6L 89-L961
(29)
91-98 L9-9961
(88) *030 yuomdinbe jo oswyo
18-0¢ 99-6961 -and-uou ‘amngipuadxe uelg Ut 300> AjmuR
jiom 3o esei301d Mo[8 03 onp sBA
Swaws oy jo gred ® ¢ pajrsme e1v Smass
. oy jo wonod Jofem oyy loj suoweey
(3v)
0L-20'1 89-L961
(¥)
€6-6C L9-9961
(s8) 501098 Jo eseqaund
18-$¢ 99-C061 sso] puw Juvows Fmumswer sisod A[WSR
(uRwgusnzed s pree) srevs
anguawd w1 Buunp Buasyg wIvasy

(98)

< B 4 00 92

(oL)

2¢-32 18 18
(aauqe 0ju1g

(cy) Swpupour)

of 91 00 9t
(oauys aymyg

(ze) Swmpnpom)

60-L1 €9 38
(ereys oymig

(z¢e) Sumpnjou)

06-¢8 €¢-£9'7

(s9adns fo syyop u])

{e3wjueazed

ot pus)
69:8961 69-8961 ™
u Butaeg  uwoLNOIg

(sowsayde maN) eausoyos pososuods-Arpmirne ) —g

ppucc—A XIgN3IddV

*+ (owroyom zeao-|idg) 9elorg zemodusyy (many

(owxatjos 1040
-dg) sqyuspion peosidsi(q jo uoIPGEYH

(oworon
Joao-fridg) Jmimway uvmwywa) jo uowuedxy

- 3oeloag eoussvel) um|g

(ewoyos eac-ndg)
eI} A\ PIIHD puUw AINuNB ‘Suruueyg Apweg

sswmayog

4

€

0N
[vueg



(29
0v-L
(69)
1803

{oon)
00-01
(oo1)
00-01
(on1)
00-01
(001)
00-¢

(L8)
1£-93

{oon)
00-+3

(c9)
20-¢1

(o)
19-%

89-L961
995861

'89-L961

L9-9961
89-5061
€9-y961

£9-L061
1979981

89-L061
19-9961

eaoudds n“q__u..— (8e)
Jo jusmusason jo jdisdar-uou  ATWER GL-C

ewzoq aq
0} seA 3800 0lf} JO "Juad Jad ¢ woPs £q (9¥%)
onqnd agy wagy esuodses Justogms Jo HIBT Z9-¥

ewres 34} oywiapun o3
Lnpqeuy o)1 . possaadxa UOIINIIXD 93 GHA
porstugua  AjeuiBuo Lousde oYy 1aye
sajeumysa pue sweld pastaas jo uoryered ad (0o1)
Joj oumy judPns Jo  ANMqErEAR-UON  00-01

BIPU] JO JUAUUIAAGY) WIOL WOIdANP Jod (66)
» SIS [} JO UBNUNUOKIP [SNPWD 6001

sjesodoad jo wornoues-uou puw aunj (s8)
-tpuadxa Uy Aul ) uods Jo aouBAlRqO AJWBK ©Q-Ql

sresodoad (69)

8[q®8jne J0 uorjoues-uon/ydiaox-uou f[urey  30-11

spesodoad ojqeyns
jo uoyouss-uou/ydrsdas-uou pus ampp (o0r)
-uadxa OY AWIOUCID JO SOURBAIGENO A[URlY 6F-91

‘e MaN ‘eajpmruao]) sjoafosy sauysnp
-uf jemy oy Aq pasodunt amypuadxe
ur nd pue s3.>d Jo UONIBAII-UOU 0} Inp
sea Sutaes o1y Jo qied ¥ pajvme ww (cp)
Auraes a1y Jo uoipiod Jofeur aiy} 10§ sUOsBIY

(]
-
-]

Lepino umg uso mey jo mo  (16)
sfwaiey O} Aq ouieyds oY) JO UONNJIXY &8I

886

00-01

00-0L

(aavys 03918
Bu)pnyout)
030l

eL-0l

6091

6% -91

¥9-61

(ueys e1n1g
Zwpnpu)

9006

[V C5)
Zuyuresy yeasswedn oY) SupwaSdn 105 smeyyg

(awayos 2910-1dg) sya0 4y Juemdojerecy
[0 ‘spaloig juowdepossg  Lirunwuro)

(suragos Jaa0-dg) powed ieduot
a0y uwonmwiado Buiysy enunyuod 03 usw
-1y [917802 0} 83131[108] Jnoquey Suipraorg

aguresd
-oig Suauelgd ApWeg pus Yifeay eatsuAup

JUSTLIACIY 8aYBIudo-0) Smdojaseq Jop
$3)9)g 9UOZ WIJISUY 0} SOUBINISES [BUOHIPPY

soarperado

-0) somnsuo) weqin jo juswmdojaseq
. sasanysdedo
-0) SIoWNSUC) JO ounmeiSol] PI)EIN[EANY

(ouIoyo8 Jaao-|[idy) sealy [euny
ur selapsnpu] [ewg Jo juswdopas ealsuejuy

BYNO[8) UL JIsuBL], 88y 10§ ApN3s udisep [emg

fl

k3

'8l

T

‘01



z00' 9 819Gy 65t 90'80° g81 oL
°* ooL‘e I . *° (speoy[ je10ady) w{to M ON4qNG 9T
b o 1ce 1 e ** (pavog :o:,o.u.:n:cov oM oqng ‘g1
18L ¥ 819°¥ 63F £6¢°6¢ 79 b ., ** SOLUNPU] PUY S2ISWIWO) “F[
' ° ot e 1 R - Tt JUSTIUIeN0D)-J[ag [800T 81
h ot ¥ 1 .- ' ° (3a0dsusa]) ewoy g1
* : ot 66 9 (sdueja(y) omol 11
. o 8e¥'s €1 i - uoneypqegey pue Jery oafinjey ‘01
118'y 4 . 005°1 1 ° e © ("ieal oMqnd) YNeeH 6
- ‘ .- €0%g ol - T :* enuoAey pue] pue puey °g
: . ' Ut ) I °r ** (uondeg pus UoyNIYIIN)) GWOH  °L
b .- 86 8 . ** suoIw[ey 9NqUJ PUB UolRULIOJU] 9
. . 8029 ¢ . . . onuasoy 6 prvog g
. . . 126'L o1 . .o .. LI 95010 ¥
: .. LLv'st e soriddng pus poog g
- °* - Lee'r S uonwonpy ‘g
.. b . 108°61 (13 juanrdojara@ Anunwwo) pus amimoudy  °|
 Sumomy thk—ﬁ.—./‘ L on..oﬂ¢‘<. iqumy - yumomy 4]._33-.2 ,
239 $3JUBAPE ‘sal)NP ‘sINU3AI 6[q8 *oN
£1a70001 JO Joatwyy *quonafed wiyeud-xg ~BI2A003LIL ‘808901 JO JO- ML juswuedeq ey

69-8961 w2 [Jo wapsn (000's ‘2 bwapaaoxa jou wap yavd) ‘%1 ‘gso) Jo 280D (v)

80580 JABO—II LYV
(3¢ oBvd £ ydeiBesed : euazsjay)

IA X1GN3ddV



89
APPENDIX Vi—coneld.

(L) Casea of loss ete. (each item exceeding Rs. 5,000) written off in 1968-69

[N Department Write-off of losses, irre- Waiver of recpvery
No.g - coverable rovenues,
duaties, advances eto,
’ Number . Amount e Number Amount‘
Re, Re. :
L]

1. Health (Medical) s .. .. .o 1 : 6,29.684

2. Home (Defence) . . 1 ' 70,782 . .

3. Hourmng .. .. .. 1 19,318 .. .

4. Commerce and Industries .. 7 6,01,870 1 33.959

Total . 9 6,91,020 2 6.63,043



80

L16 3 81¢ | g 3

11¢'08 1 OLF'LS ] 1829 6

123 al ¥ 10't € £80°11 1

289°L8 8 $20'21 4 859°CT 14

€691 L - c69°[ 1

_Sn:._ 8 e11'es 4 o¥6°LY 9

88468 4 © ogt'oe 1 81F 1

L3t 14 LL6°6 € oog ]

c1g'0L 91 20¢°6 8 €rE'19 8

s0L'81 ¥ GOL'81 14

000's 1 - . 000°¢ T

030'9L°T 6 0¥9'eH’g ¥ o8y'1e et

sy E | sy

Junonry jequmy - qunoury jquny - junowy Tqumy
T aejwﬂow. srwak ..w.«tde pue
19101 0} §9-£061 03 Swwivpad sawe) €9 2961 03 Smmened sxee)

6961 YdJuly )SIE uo uoneEsifeuy Jurneme uoneadosddesiu jo sase)

(cg o8wd ‘3§ ydesdered . souarajey)

lIA XION3ddV

suosley AquJ pus UCHETINJU
.. ** (ed1j0g) ooy
(noygensuympy [vi9uap) SWOH

(teel agng) YieeH

eouBULj
. sorjddng pus pood
. .. eatoxy
e .. uoiyeoNpPE

** gellEMpuy pue G0IPWIOY)

. enueaey JO pasog

sa3iAJeg A1BULIAJ0A PUB AIpUSqEny [BWNUY

jusmidofasaq@ Ayumurao)) pue aunjmouly

juasysede(

141
Ry
01

‘6

-oN

[suleg



- T10'e8'v1

~
8:8
619°3L
£06°cL
892'31
L6L
2909
£61°L0'%
BIL'S

969°02°1

444

ToL'Le’s

8L8

163'6¥
906°eL
893'ST

L6d

08¥°e8‘t
8IL'

969091

14/

89

6¥3'19'

886'c3

2909
£9.°88°

L8t

1®0],

.

B moqe]

saljsnpuy e[edg [fewg pue 0381300

(Jorey) erejlop [ero0g pue jerjey

uoneyNqeyey pue jorpey eaBnjoy

(pavog woronIIsUOQ) EXI0M ONNG

«¢ gedeqousg

°* ONuUAASY puNT pue pue]

. [eipnp

sfesoieM pue woljeSuy

‘18

‘0%

81
A
91
91
R4

‘81



92

APPENDIX Vill

(Reforence : paragraph 52, page 40)

(A) 8iz importart uorks of Kangsabati project (Irrigation and Waterways Department) ezecuted
without sanctioned estimates

81, Division Work Year from  Expen-
No. which diture
oxpen- up to

diture is  March

boing 1969
inourred
(In croree
of rupees)
1. Baunkura Irrigation .. Excavation of Bishnupur Branch  1962-63 1-41
Canal
2. Kangrabati Left Bank .. Construction of Kangsabati 1957-58 2-31
earthen dam .
3. Kanguabati Left Bank .. Construction of Kumari dam 1961-62 0-66
4. Kangwabati Mechanical «. Obtaining of Earth moving 1956-57 1:70-
machinery
8. Kangvabati Canals 11 .. Excavation of Bupur Main Canal 1960-61 1.-44
6. Kangsabati Canal» I1 o Exoa\;':tion of right bank main 1963-64 0-75
OBl
Total . 8-27

(B) Works o) Kangsabati Project (Irrigation dnd Waterways Departinent) on which expenditure
exceeded the sanctioned estimate by mote than 50 per cent,

81 Division Work Sanctioned Aotual Percontage Year in
no. ostimate expendi- of oxcess which
tureupto  over oxoess

March sanctioned first
1969 estimato  ococurred

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Kangsabati Canals II Construction of 6-61 36-76 456  1963-64
Saddle Spillway
ot Muktamanipur

2. Kangrobati Canals II Excavation of left 70-80 108-54 53 1085-66
bank fooder canal

8. Kangeabati Canals1I Excavation of Ind- 27-06 70-08 150  1063-64
pur Main Canal
4. Kangsabat: Canels 1II Excavation of Birh- 10-00 35-22 262 1967-68

nupur Branch
Caual



93
APPENDIX Vill—concld,

(O) Deparimentowise and yearswise analysis of the unvouched outlay on 31¢ March 1969

(i) Dopartment-w ise analysis

g'o. Department N tingll;c;r of Am).unt
(In lakhe
of rupees)

1. Public Worke .. . . . . 209 60-09
2. Irrigation and Waterways .. . .o . 386, 43-48
3. Land and Land Revenue .. . . . 20 26-66
4. Dovelopment and Planning .. .. . . 27 11-29
5. Health .o o o . . 83 9:04
8. Housing . . . . . 40 8:05
9. Agriculturo and Community Development . . 255 6-80
Public Works (Roads) o . .o . 85 6-60

9. Public Works {Construction Board) e .o . 89 2:65
10. Public Works (Specidl Roads) . . . 57 1-46

Total . 1,341 176122

(ii) Year-wise analysis

Year of objection Number of Amount |,
itoms
(In lakhs
of rupees)
Upto 19684-85 .o .o . s .e 47 5-49
1965-66 X3 oo e ve oo 8 3’07'
1966-67 oo .e .o . o 68 7:71
1967-68 . .e . . . 252 25-10
1968-69 . . .o . .o 976 1,34-78

~ Total .. 1,341 176-12



94

APPENDIX iIX

( Referred to sn paragraph 87, page 53 )

List of wanting Pro forma Accounts

(a) 1n the following casvs pro forma aoccounts have not been prepared #inoe inoejlion —

Period for which
aocounts are due for
submussion

1956-66 to 1961 62
(up to pre-Com.
pany peniod, Le.,
l4th  September
1961),

8l Naino of tho Schom/Conoern
No.

1. Durgapur Industries Board ..

Schome for Production Contres 1—
2. Mudnapur [transforred to the )
Home (Sousl Welfare) Depart
ment [rom Apnil 1963]
3. 'Titagar. . .. 1064 66 to 1068-69

4. Uttarpara .

5. Hobre .. o

4. Dharampur . e J

7. Ouontal Gas Company’s Under- November 1960 to
taling 1068 69

Qovernment Salcs Emponia :—

8. Howrah .
1961.52 to 1968-69

9. Caloutta . .e

10. Governmont Sales Empora other 1957 58 to 1061.62

than those at Caloutta and  (up to 3lst May
Howrah 1961)
11, Industnial Centres .. .« 19566-57 to 1964-65
12. Dontal Factory .. <+ 1060-61 to 1068-69)
13. Fuba Township .. oo )

14, Kanchrapara Development Area

I
jl%l-ﬂ% to 1968 69
(halyan: Township scheme)

Teansforcod to West

Romarks

Boingal
Sl Inlust ies Corporation
(a Governmmt Company).

The scheme was merged with

another schemein April 1985.
Outstanding 8&‘counts have
not been pry as yob
(September 1969),

Govornment stated (October 1968)

that they faced difficulties in
preparing accounts prior to
1963-64 for want of suitable
records, No firm decision has
yet bean communicated (Sop-
tomber 1969).



93

APPENDIX 1X—Contd.

) In the following cases pro forma accounts have been received for the period noted againat
each and ur: under audit or pro formu accounts have not been recvived for the period noted
against each 1—

8L Name of the SchemoConcern Poriod forwhich Remarks
No. accounts are due for
submission

L, Central Engineering Oiganiration 1£66.67 to 1968-69  Accounts for 1965-66 were audi-
- ted and thodraft audit ohser-
vations forwardod to Govern-
ment in May 1869, Comments
of Government, if any, have
not yet boen recocived (Sep-
teber 1909),

3. Horpital Appliances Scheme of 1967.68 and 1968-69
gantml Enginocering Organisa-
on

3. Integratcd Wood Industries 1960-61 to 1967-68  Accountaup to 1964-65 originally
Bchaqxg at Durgapur, Kalyani submitted could not be ochecked
and Biliguri for want of complete records/

documents, Tho revised ao
ocounts from 1056-67
1959-60 have been received
and checksd. Audit cortificate
will be issued on reoceipt of
extra copios of acoounts from
Government,

4. Brick and Tile Board .. 1968-60 .. Revised sccounts for 1965-66
and accounts for 1966-67 and
1067-68 (oxcepting Durgapur
unit) have been receivedin
Audit and are under scrutiny.

5. Mechaniseed Biick Factovy at 1961-62 to 1968-69  Accounts from 196162  to
Palta 1067.88  woro roceived in
Audit, but not acoopted as the
same wore not drawn up
in proper form. Ferm for
proparation of accounts was
recoived from Government
in June 1969, Some
modifications in the form
were »ug%esmd by Audit in
August 1989, Revised ac-
counts in the modified form
approved by Government have
not yot been received (Bep-
tember 1069).

6. Brooklyn Ice Plantand Cold 1867.68 and 1068.60 Tho accounts for 1965.66 and
Btorage 1966-67 were received n
Audit but they require revision
as found on sorutiny. The
revised accounts have not yet

been recoived.

7. Bchemo for Production of Shaik 1964-65 to 1908-60  The accountsfor 1963-64received
Liver Oil. Fishmeat, eto. in Audit required revision a8
found on scrutiny. The re-
vised accounts for 1963-64
have just beon received

(September 1969).

*



[ I8

No.

8,

fl.

11,
13
13.
14,

18,

16,

17.

96

APPENDIX 1X—concld,

Name of the Becheme /Conocern Period for which Remarks
acoounts are duse for
submission

Durgapur State Transport Ber- 1065-66 to 1968.69
vices

Bilk Roelers’ Co-operative and 1055-66 to 1968-09  The revisad acounts for 1955-68
Allied Organisation have not yet been received.
Bosides, audit of accounts
for 1955-56 is possible if the
opening Balance Sheet as
at lst April'rl':)tﬂi is om-rwllyn.-
repared. e opening
3: Sheet submitted to Audit
(in February 1968) could mot
be checked for waat of relevant
records and documents. Be-
sides, there were various irve-
gularities and defecta in the
opening Balanoe Sheet. The
revised opening Balanos Sheet
as at lst April 1956 and the
revised acoounts for 1955-58
have not yet been recsived
(Septerber 1969).

Greater Caloutta Milk Supply 1863-64 to 1968.69
Boheme (inception yoar 1054-55)

Government Cinchona Plantations Accounts for 1962-83 i

revision. The revi ac-
Govornment Quinine Factory, »1963-64 to 106869 ocounts have not yet been
Mungpoo recaived (September 1969,
Quinine Salos Depot,Caloutta

Surgical Instrumonts Bervicing 1085-68 to 1968.69 .
Station, Baruipur

Consolidated pro Jorma account 1967-68 to i908-09 Aoccounts for 1868-67 have besn
of Hats under the managoment of roceived (September 1969).
Governmong

Bohomo for State Trading in Rico  1864-65 to 1968-69
and Paddy

8cliomo for 8tate Trading in 1965-66 to 1968-69  Accounts for 1064-65 have sinos
Wheat and Whoat produots beon recvived and are under
sorutiny.



97
APPENDIX X

(Roferred to in paragraph 87, page 53)
Greater Calcutta Milk Supply gcheme

Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31st March 1961

Dr. Cr.
1959-80 1960-61 1959-60 1960-61
Ras. Ras. Res. Ra.
56,712 To Opening Stock 1,21,507 13,336 By Sales and Re- 3,407
ocoveries (Intor-
8chemes)
45,221 » Purchase .o 98,548 4,08,360 ,, Sales and Re- 4,68,631
ooverios (others)
1,27,316 ,, Wages ‘e 1,44,534 1,21,507 ,, Closing Stock 09,276
12,283,561 ,, Depreciation 12,90,108 23,392,006 ,, Loss .e 30,17,998
1,33,479 ,, Miscellaneous 1,283,065
674 ,, Stationery .. 1,401
.. » Bottles .o 4,082
54,689 ,, Ropairs .e 3,27,650
3,43,490 ,, Administrative 3,93,101
Exponses
6,680 ,, Audit Fee .. 6,680
8,864,287 ,, Interest on 10,768,601
Capital

28,76,109 Total .e 35,87,267 28,76,109 Total we 35,87,267



3

APPENDIX X—Contd,
Q@reater Calcutta Milk Supply 8cheme

Balance Sheet as on the 31st March 1961

1859-60 Capital and Liabi- 1960-61 1959-60 Properties and 1960-62
l'tion sssota
Rs. Ra. Ra. Rse,
Capital Account— 1,90,36,080 Fixed Assots .. 2,23,27,332
(i) Withdrawals 37,98,435 Capital work in 73,88,276
up to 3lst progress
March 1960
2,27,71,608
(ii) Withdrawala 11,086 Live stock . 8,869
during the year
82,87,013
3,10,58,521
Lesa amount 1,79,634 Curront Assets .. 1,67,23%
refunded
4,568,790
3,06,02,731
Add intorests on 1,47,861 Cash in hand .. 1,32,908
Capital
2,51,04,414
10,76,601

3,16,79,333
3,16,79,332

17,680 Aocount with 44,911 23,32,908 Profit ond Loss 30,17,998
other 8ochomen Account
P.L. Acoount No.
1 (Milk Distribu-

tion S8chome) ’
2,43,478 Outatanding 2,562,107
Liabilities
\
1,40,635 Roserve N 10,66,350

3,65,06,103 Total s 8,30,43,700 2,065,06,103 Total «. 3,30,42,700



99

APPENDIX X—Contd.

Milk Distribution 8cheme

Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the year onded 31e¢ March 1961

Dr, Cr.
1969-60 1960-61 1959-60 1960-61
Ra. Rs. Ra. Ra.
3,97,853" To Oyrening Stock 1,30,278 1,07,18,300 By Balea .. 1,17,62,325
76,60,662 ,, Purchase .. 88,59,837 22,262 ,, Bottlesale .. 36,175
2,56,622 ,, Wages .o 2,74,8%7 46,459 ,, Miscellaneous .o
2,40,874 ,, Fuel and}Lubri- 2,78,824 1,830,278 ,, Closing Stock 6,34,59%
cant
3,72,208 ,, Miecellaneous 4,33,040
6,680 ,, Audit Fee .. 6,680
92,167 ,, Maintenance 1,909,206
of vehiclos
4,986,364 ,, Pay and allow- 5,24,732
ances
1,384,181 » Depreciation 1,04,689
1,830,198 » Interest omn 1,81,013
Capital

11,40,289 ,, Net profit .. 14,39,360

1,09,17,204 Total .. 1,24,33,007 1,09,17,2904 Total .. 1.24,83 097



103

APPENDIX X-—con

Scheme for the manufacture of Surgical Instruments at Baruipur

1003-64

3,605,878

4,800

4,869

2,257

3,717,604

Balance Sheet as on the 31st march 1965

Capital and Liabi-
lities

Capital .

Provision for
Audit Feo

Outatanding liabi-
lities for expensos

Liability for pay-
mont o} salos tax

Total ..

1964-65

4,02,580

6,000

7,237

2,190

4,18,007

1063-64
Assets and Proper-
ties

Ra,

1,16,894 Fixed Assota ..

2,566,741 Current Assets ..

4,860 Cashinhand ..

3,77,604 Total ..

1964-85

1,168,706

2,94,088

7,23%

4,18,007



103
APPENDIX X—contd.

Central Engineering Organisation
Scheme for Development of M anufacture of Hospital Appliances

Manafacturing, Trading and Profit and Loss Account for the year onding 31at March 1067

m‘ C!‘.
1965-66 1966-67 1065-66 1940-67
83,634 To Opening Stock 1,098,281 2,675 By Rales . 7,923
27,647 ,, Purchase .. 1,336 . »» Raw Matorials 212
188und to constitu-
ent units
44,206 ,, Factory Ex- 14,710 1,00,281 ,, Closing 8tock 1,02,483
penses
3,462 ,, Dopreciation 3,366 35,870 Net Loss .o 29,439
10,678 ,, Administrative, 3,163
Selling and Distri-
buting Expenses
8,210 ,, Interest on 8,204
Capital

1,47,828 Total .o 1,40,069 1,47,826 Total . 1,40 059



104

APPENDIX X—contd.

Central Engineering Organisation

Sch Jor Devclopment of M anufacture of Hospital Appliances

Balance Shoet as on the 31st March 1967

1965-66 1966 67 1965-66 1966-87
Capital and Liabi- Assots and proper
hities ties
Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs,
1,568,647 Capital .. 1,83,540 70,663 Fixed Assots .e 67,212
18,744 Bundry Croditors 1,310 1,17,302 Current Assots .. 1,11,789
8,268 Provison for de- .. 17,327 Cash in hand .. 110
' preciation
3,721 TProwvision for taxa .. 5,601 Outstanding tor 45,808
tion materials
21,688 Contral Engineer- ..

ing Orgamisation

.. Susponse .o 65

2,10,078 Total .o 1,84,915 2,10,078 Total .o 1,84,915



100

APPENDIX X—contd.
Government Saw Mills, Siliguri

Eziraction. M anufacturing and Profit and Loss Account for ths year ended 3lot March

1969
Dr. Cr.
1967-68 1968.69 1967-68 1968-69
Rs. Res, Rs, Ras,

9,61,698 10 Opening Stock 848,667  27,21,752 By Salos

o 22,34,080
of logs and timber

o » Opening Stock 783 23,616 ,, Miscollaneous 48,046
of 8ervice Postage Reoeipts
Stamps
12,638,177 ,, Royalty  of 11,81,026 83,346 ,, Miscellaneous 28,080
Logs and Value Adjustmonts
of sawn Timber
4,09,987 ,, Extraction 3.26,201 783 ,, Closing Stook
Charges of Sorvice Postage
Stamps
19,307 ,, Grant-in-aid 24,884 9,31,007 ,, Closing Stock 8,49,814
5,970 ,, Audit Feo .. 5,;)70 9,30,785 Log etc.  8,49,602
222 Blook 222
5,23,764 ,, Milling Expen- 4,42,734
808
1,46,762 ,, Administrativo 1,76,418 Net Loss .o
end Oftico Ex-
penses
28,470 ,, Belling and 27,675
Distribution
Expenses
49,620 ,, Depreciation 43,049
.e ,» Provision for .e
Bad and Doubt-
{ul Debts
94,220 ,, Miscellancous 28,086
Adjustments
2,67,629 ,, Not Profit .. 54,634

37,60,504 Total .. 31,60,026  37,60,504 Total ..  31,60.026



106

APPENDIX X—contd,

Government S8aw Mills, 8iliguri

Balance Sheet as on the 31st March 1969

1967-68 1968-69 1987-88 1968-69
Capital and Liabi- Properties and
litiea Assoty
Ras, Rs, Rs.. Rs
16,78,083 Government Capi- 17,283,991 7,97,044 Fixed Assote * 7,39,139

tal \75,8734 6,83,330)

1,27,479 Undischarged Lia- 1,28,430 9,062,884 Current Assots 9,350,932
bilitics (1,09,544 + 8,50,438)

3,41,724 Sundry Creditors 1,26,742 3,92,424 Sundry Dnbtors, 2,80,01¢

Loans and Advan-
cas (2,78,042 4
+ 2,000)

8,664 Reserve for Bad .e .e
and Doubtful
Debts

21,562,852 Total .e 19,79,163 21,562,852 Total . 19,79.1%3



107

APPENDIX X—oonid.

S8cheme for State Trading in Rice and Paddy

Trading and Profit and Loss Accsount for the year anded the 315t March 1964

Dr.

1963-63
Ras.

82,43,154

5,37,09,791

27,28,815

19,568,000

17,901,488

236

83,756,639

1,28,085

7,69,35,087

1903-64 1962-63

Rs. Ra.

To Opening Stock  1,21,49,670 5,94,85,031

»» Purchases (Ex- 2,10,789
ternal)
10,87,06,276
12,03,33,003
»» Purchases (In 2,85,619
ternal) 1,75,38,787
» Incidental 29,86,591
chargos
»» Railway Freight 19,45,505 1,21,49,670
chargos
»» Salos Tax .. 230 48,03,088
»» Overhead char- 84,092,326
ges
»» Audit charges 1,37,896
Total) .. 15,20,45,670 17,689,35,097

Or.
1963-04
Ra.

By Sales .o 13,831,74,481
» Adjustment and ae
Raturns
»» Misoollaneous 76,888
recoveries includ-
ing Railway claims

» Olosing Stock 2,34,99,408
» Net Losa .o 52,94,893

Total .« 18,20,45,870



1062.63
Ra.

18,90,14,078
24,39,721

28,14,108

3,117,772

2,17,68,364

61,77,907

87,85,310

22,21,614

12,32,013

3,112

909

28,37,74,908

108
APPENDIX X—concld.

Scheme for State Trading in Rice and Paddy

Balance Sheet as on the 31st March 1964

Liabilitien 1063-64

Ras.

Extra-ordinary
chargos

Intoross Account 24,39,721
Audit Charges 29,562,866
Susponso Account 46,91,3356
Rundry Creditors
Aoccounts ;
Governmoent  of 8,11,72,678
India and other
Rtates Account
Miscellaneous and 50,08,127
other purchasos
Account
Resorve for pro- 87,85,310
ouremeont bonus
Excoss of Assots 22,21,614
over liabilities
Rofunds to parties 12,903,881
Road Development 3,112
Fund
Liabilitios for 4062
8alos Tax
Total .

1962-63
Rs.

10,76,62,669 6,98,60,465

64,862

32,18,428

2,12,227

12,683,482 Undivided Bongal

41,60,376 Mills and Partios

16,80,409 Other Govorn.

2,01,729

41,00,658

1,21,49,670 Stock at close ..

Angets 1963.64

Ras.
Not outlay (gross 7,30,91,864

receipt minus
expenditure)

Proocuromont Bonus
Account

64,862

Susponse Account
(li‘.m!l'mng’J and
Central venue
Acoount)

83,86,408

Advance Account 1,891,050

12,638,482
Suspense

Sundry dobtors’
Accounts :

41,61,062
Account

27,22,0676
ment Department
Account

Purulia Tank Im-

6,563,204
provement Soheme

Advanco (Govern-

41,00,658
mont of India)

2,34,99,408

13,68,63,677 Profit and Loss 14,31,87,044

Account :

As per last years’
Acoount 13,68,53,677

Add Adjustment 10,38,474

26,62,21,778 23,37,74,968

Add net Lossduring

the year 52,904,893

Total ' .. 25,62,21,778



109

APPENDIX XI

(Roference : Paragraph 92, page 69)

important types of irregularities noticed in local audit and inspection in 19¢8-68

Nature of irregularities

(¢) Non-realisation of outastanding dues . .e

(#%) Non-observance of rulos/defective maintenaneo of cash book ..

(¢6¢) Becurity deposit not furnished .. - .e .o
() Unspont advances not refunded [adjusted ‘e .e .

(v) Retention of permanent advanoces in exocess of requirement ..
(vé) Unserviceable articles not dirposed of .. e .
(v#s) Dofoctive maintenanoco of initial records rolating to loans and advances ..

(vits) Muster rolls not furnished .. .. ..

WBGP-70/1-24X-850

Number
of officos
in which
irregulari-
tios wore
notioed

59

129

18



